
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING
of the

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 
(ADA), PERSONS IN NEED OF A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS 
PROCEEDING SHALL, WITHIN THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY PROCEEDING, CONTACT 

THIS OFFICE, ONE EAST 11TH STREET, SUITE 600, RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA 33404 – 6921 
(561-842-4201).

Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting
4:00 p.m. 

Thursday, June 14, 2018  

One East 11th Street – 6th Floor 

Riviera Beach, Florida 33404-6921  

- THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC -

Chair Jean L. Enright
Vice-Chair Peyton W. McArthur 

Secretary/Treasurer Katherine M. Waldron
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

Commissioner Wayne M. Richards 

Executive Director Manuel Almira
Port Attorney Gregory C. Piken

I. REGULAR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The Port of Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its 
officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. 

l Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.  

l Public comment shall be addressed to the Board of Commissioners as a whole and not 
to any individual on the dais or in the audience.  

l Displays of anger, rudeness, lack of respect, obscene or vulgar conduct shall not be 
permitted.  

l The audience is expected to be respectful of others when they are addressing the Board of 
Commissioners.  

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

APPROVAL OF MINUTES.PDF
5-2-18 SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES.PDF
5-10-18 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES.PDF
5-16-18 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES.PDF
5-23-18 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES.PDF

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ANNOUNCEMENTS

Certificate of Recognition – Customs and Border Patrol Officers

Federal Employee of the Year Awards:

Marco Cruz-Velez

Deirdre Leigh

CONSENT AGENDA

E CONSENT AGENDA.PDF

Financial Statements For April 2018

E-1 FIN STATEMENTS.PDF

Financial Reports For April 2018

E-2 FINANCIAL REPORTS.PDF

Cash And Investments For April 2018

E-3 CASH AND INVESTMENTS.PDF

Accountant ’s Report For April 2018

E-4 ACCOUNTANTS REPORT.PDF

Contract Renewals

E-5 CONTRACT RENEWALS.PDF

Contract Report 

E-6 CONTRACT REP.PDF

Business Development 

E-7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT.PDF

Public Relations & Marketing 

E-8 PUBLIC RELATIONS AND MARKETING.PDF

Community Grants

E-9 COMMUNITY GRANTS.PDF

RFP Cleaning Service – Award Of Contract

E-10 RFP.PDF

Approval Of Hurricane Waterside Survey Contract

E-11 HURRICANE WATERSIDE.PDF

DISTRICT REPORTS

Executive Director ’s Report 

F-1 EXEC DIRECTORS REPORT.PDF

Engineering Report

F-2 ENGINEERING REP.PDF

Governmental Affairs Report 

F-3 GOVERNMENTAL REPORT.PDF

Commissioner Report

F-4 COMMISSION REPORT.PDF

OLD BUSINESS

Peanut Island Update

G-1 PEANUT ISLAND.PDF

Request To Award Construction Related Contracts

G-2 REQUEST TO AWARD.PDF

Consideration Of Budget Reforecast

G-3 REFORECAST.PDF

Approval Of Banking Services Negotiation 

G-4 BANKING SERVICES.PDF

Approval Of Contract – Track Repair Service Provider

G-5 TRACK REPAIR.PDF

Authorization To Advertise A Request For Qualifications For Berth 1 Bulkhead 
Replacement

G-6 REQ FOR QUALIFICATION.PDF

NEW BUSINESS

Consideration Of 2018 Tax Resolution No. 2018-03

H-1 TAX RESOLUTION.PDF

Approval Of Term Sheet For SSI LUBRICANTS, LLC MOC Lease

H-2 SSI TERM SHEET.PDF

Selection Of Provider - Structural Engineering Services

H-3 STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES.PDF

Discussion Of Legal Services Agreement - Gary, Dytrych & Ryan

H-4 LEGAL SERVICES.PDF

Discussion Of Public Policy Consulting Services - Akerman Senterfitt

H-5 PUBLIC POLICY CONSULTING SRVCS.PDF

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting – Thursday, July 19, 2018 – 4:00 
p.m.

ADJOURNMENT
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
ITEM C 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Venice Howard        District Clerk/Records Administrator  June 14, 2018 
    ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:          Approval of the Minutes 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The minutes of the following public meetings are attached for 
your review: 
 
May 2, 2018 Special Board of Commissioners Meeting 
May 10, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting 
May 16, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting 
May 23, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X    
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review, advise 
staff of any necessary changes and approve the minutes of the May 2, 2018 Special Board of 
Commissioners Meeting, the May 10, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting, the May 
16, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting and the Regular Commission Meeting of 
May 23, 2018. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

                 Special Board Meeting

                         - - -

                 Wednesday, May 2, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                 4:00 p.m. - 4:44 p.m.
                          and
                 5:45 p.m. - 5:46 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Carl Baker, Director of Planning
Ken Hern, Director, Seaport Operations, Security
Jarra Kaczwara, Sr. Director, Business Development
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist



26e84ec6-293c-4ad4-8b7e-2797d9273e21Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Special Board Meeting 5/2/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 2

1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following Special

2 Board Meeting was had at Port of Palm Beach, One East

3 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida, on Wednesday,

4 May 2, 2018, beginning at 4:00 p.m., with attendees as

5 hereinabove noted, to wit:

6                          - - -

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The meeting will now come to

8 order.

9           Our Clerk, Ms. Howard, will you please call

10 the roll.

11           MS. HOWARD:  Chair Jean Enright.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

13           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Peyton McArthur.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Present.

15           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Katherine

16 Waldron.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Present.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Present.

20           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Blair Ciklin.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Here.

22           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

23 Almira.

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

25           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.
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1           MR. PICKEN:  Here.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We have a quorum.

3           MS. HOWARD:  We have a quorum.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

5           Please let's stand for the Pledge of

6 Allegiance.

7           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.)

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You may be seated.  Thank you

9 very much.

10           Today we will have an executive session, and

11 the purpose of the session is to discuss LM Heavy Civil

12 Construction, LLC versus Port of Palm Beach.  Those in

13 attendance will be, first, Commissioner Ciklin,

14 Commissioner Richards, myself, Commissioner McArthur,

15 Commissioner Katherine Waldron and Commissioner

16 McArthur.

17           But before we go in the session, I would like

18 to call our attorney, Mr. Picken, to the podium.

19           MR. PICKEN:  I'm sorry, I'm having some

20 trouble hearing.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. Picken, to the podium.

22 Do we have anyone who would like to give a presentation

23 or --

24           MR. PICKEN:  Yes.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because I did not receive a
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1 card, so --

2           MR. PICKEN:  We have a representative of LM

3 Heavy Civil Construction, LLC here today.  They would

4 like to speak before our attorney-client session.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, you have THE floor,

6 sir.  Please introduce yourself to us and go forward.

7           MR. LIBANOFF:  Sure.  Good afternoon.  My

8 name is Ira Libanoff.  I'm with the law firm of

9 Ferencik Libanoff Brandt Bustamante & Goldstein.  I

10 represent LM Heavy Civil.

11           We're here because we were notified that

12 you're going to be having a discussion today in regard

13 to the project, and which my client, LMH, as I will

14 refer to them, is the contractor.

15           I have with me today Phillipe Hewes and John

16 Capasso, both of whom are employees and officers with

17 LM Heavy Civil and have been involved in the project

18 for extended periods of time.

19           Mr. Hewes is here and prepared to address

20 with you everything, essentially, that has occurred on

21 this project since the outset, because he's been

22 involved since the beginning of the project.

23           Mr. Capasso has been involved more recently

24 and can get you up to date in regard to the current

25 status of the work and the progress of the work on the
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1 project.

2           I have written some letters over the course

3 of the past few months to Mr. Bicknell, also I guess

4 I'll say counsel with the same law firm for the

5 Commission and for the Port, that I hope have been

6 shared with you.

7           That was the intent of those letters, because

8 as we were provided with agenda for some of your

9 meetings, there were engineering reports that were

10 included with those agendas that we didn't feel

11 provided full and complete information and accurate

12 information in regard to the issues that LMH has been

13 dealing with during the course of the project.

14           So I wanted to make sure whenever you had an

15 executive session, as well as any open discussion

16 regarding the project, that you at least had, let's

17 say, the other side of the story or some additional

18 information to consider.

19           So what I'd like to do is have Mr. Hewes come

20 up and provide you with some information regarding,

21 again, how we are at the point where we are at today

22 and what LMH projects insofar as going forward.

23           We've had these discussions recently at a

24 meeting with the Executive Director and the Director of

25 Engineering Construction, as well as your legal
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1 counsel, but we'd like to provide you with that

2 information as well.  And then Mr. Capasso will provide

3 you with some information regarding the current status

4 of the work, and then I'll come back up to discuss.

5           As you know, there's a lawsuit that's

6 pending, which is why you have your executive session

7 and have had executive sessions.  That lawsuit has been

8 sitting completely idle since it was filed last summer

9 because there was no agreement upon extending the time

10 for the filing of that lawsuit on one of the very early

11 claims that arose during the course of the project.

12           Mr. Bicknell and I have had extended

13 discussion, communication, conversations both about the

14 issues that were originally included in that lawsuit,

15 as well as all the issues and claims that have arisen

16 since that time.

17           So I'm happy to answer any questions at the

18 conclusion about the specifics of the lawsuit, the

19 additional claims, and then I'll have some closing

20 comments as well.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

22           MR. HEWES:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

23 My name Is Phillipe Hewes.  I work with LM Heavy Civil.

24           I just want to give a high altitude look of

25 how things have proceeded on this project.  They
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1 haven't worked out very well for us, and I understand

2 neither for you, but we've had some severe issues to

3 deal with from the outset of the project.

4           We were anticipating a notice to proceed in

5 April of 2016.  Due to design problems, the Army Corps

6 would not issue their permit, which also delayed

7 issuance of the City of Riviera permits.

8           The issue was the dolphins were designed into

9 the navigable waters, and that's why the Army Corps

10 would refuse to provide the required permits.  We

11 received a notice to proceed in July 5th of 2016,

12 without the contract drawings being corrected.  Those

13 came in towards the end of July.

14           We show up on the project, we start the work,

15 and we find out that walls we were supposed to tie into

16 from the previous project were not located where they

17 were supposed to be.  That set us back.

18           We then proceed to the other corner of the

19 berth and find out the project is on private property,

20 FPL property.  Again, that set us back.  To get revised

21 drawings took over three months during that period

22 where we were unable to finalize our drawings, our

23 designs, our engineering for the secant walls.

24           Next we get into the steel sheeting.

25 Contract clearly provided us information that said
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1 you're to extract steel sheets.  That became physically

2 impossible due to the condition of the sheets.  They

3 just tore on us.  We tried every different means and

4 method and ended up having to basically excavate,

5 remove them, rip them out by whichever way we could.

6           We then proceeded on with the secant walls.

7 That went fine.  There were no issues there.

8           Following the secant walls, we start digging,

9 demolishing the top of the secant walls, and we get

10 continuously flooded.  The berth, our work zone, our

11 work area our work space keeps getting flooded due to

12 the severely corroded sheets.  Basically, all the ocean

13 was coming in into our work zone.  We tried to control

14 that with dewatering pumps.  At times it's just not

15 manageable.  That set us back again.

16           We get into the driving the piles of November

17 of 2017.  The piles -- well, let me step back.  In

18 October of 2017 we raised the fact that there's a

19 possibility these piles may not reach capacity.  That

20 was discussed with AECOM and the Port.  AECOM comes up,

21 well, try this, look at it this way, why don't you try

22 this.  At the end of the day, the piles -- not a single

23 pile reached capacity.  That's not a function of how we

24 drove the piles, it's really a function of the design.

25           Two of the dolphins get accepted at lesser
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1 capacity.  I guess the engineer, the design engineer

2 felt comfortable with that.  The outer dolphin, which

3 has much higher capacity, it's the biggest size, it's

4 exposed to bigger impacts, didn't have the acceptable

5 capacities.  There again, the engineer revised the

6 drawings, added two piles.  There was no other solution

7 but to add two piles to the outer dolphin.

8           Since then, it took over three, four months

9 to get a revised design for that.  We're here now, we

10 don't have a change order, and we cannot proceed with

11 that work, we cannot finish it.

12           And, you know, that's just a quick summary of

13 why we're here today, why the project is late.  We want

14 to get out of here, we want to get it done, and

15 unfortunately, we're stuck with these issues.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

17           Do you have anyone else who wants to speak?

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I have a question.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any Commissioners?  Yes,

20 Commissioner Ciklin.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What did you say at the

22 end?  You said why the project can't be finished?

23           MR. HEWES:  We're waiting for a change order

24 to drive the final two piles to the outer dolphin.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Oh, okay.
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1           MR. HEWES:  Without this change order, we

2 just can't proceed with the work.

3           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other questions?

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm going to ask

6 questions at the end.  I'm taking notes, so I may ask

7 the gentleman to come back.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  Do you have someone

9 else to speak?  Yes, come forward, sir.

10           MR. CAPASSO:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

11 I'm John Capasso.  I'm a vice president with LM.

12           I arrived on the project December 12th, 2017

13 to help Phillipe.  And so much of what he said, I've

14 experienced some of it.

15           The sheeting, I just want to elaborate on

16 that, that we couldn't extract.  We had to have the

17 divers burn it off.  All right, that was a great time

18 and expense to do that.  So we just finished that

19 recently, because there were obstructions in the water

20 that prevented us from doing that.

21           The current status of the project is I think

22 you know we had an issue and we took responsibility for

23 our issue with dolphin number two, which is the middle

24 dolphin.  We independently came to the decision to

25 demolish it and to rebuild it.  We couldn't stand
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1 behind what we had constructed.  That is currently

2 being rebuilt.  The forms went on today.  That will be

3 ready for concrete next week.

4           Dolphin number one, we have some issues with

5 it.  They're rather minor in nature.  We made a

6 submittal to AECOM a couple weeks ago.  John Carroll,

7 engineer of record, required some additional

8 information.  He wants some cores done through the

9 concrete.  We're doing those this week, and we're going

10 to provide him with that additional information.  And

11 we anticipate that we can grout.  There's a small area,

12 a relatively small area that we can grout it and it

13 would be acceptable.

14           Landside, we finished the timbers, we

15 finished all the bollards, we've -- the fenders are in

16 place.  All of the electrical is done, all of the

17 utilities.  Everything is backfilled.  The trench drain

18 is completed, the gravity walls.

19           The next thing to do is the paving, and we

20 have a couple issues with that.  We have nowhere to

21 move the material.  I don't know if any of you have

22 been on the site.  There's stockpiles of material on

23 the site that we can't move, and it's kind of jammed up

24 right now.  And being that we have this delay with

25 dolphin three, I'm a little apprehensive to pave it,
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1 because we have to walk this equipment off onto the

2 land, and we could damage our own work.  So that's a

3 logistical issue that we've got to work out.

4           But we have -- we continue to work every day.

5 We're working eight hours a day, five days a week on

6 all the activities.

7           So as far as dolphin three goes, we did look

8 into procuring the material.  We did get shop drawings.

9 We did get pricing.  I provided all of that to José

10 Soler.  We're trying to cooperate with each other, of

11 course, so I gave him that information, because he was

12 contemplating that maybe the Port would buy that

13 material before it perhaps was not available.

14           And we've set up all the form work for

15 dolphin three.  We have everything ready to go, the

16 reinforcing steel.  As Phillipe said, if we get the

17 go-ahead for the piles, we could build it.

18           We provided a schedule for that to the AECOM,

19 and I don't know if they shared that with you, but it's

20 a rather long activity from the day that we're told

21 it's okay to do it.  So everything else is going to

22 get, pretty much get finished.  That's going to be the

23 last thing that needs to be done.

24           So if you have any questions, I'd be happy to

25 answer them.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioners, any questions?

2           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I have some.  He had

3 some.

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, I'll wait to

5 the end.

6           MR. CAPASSO:  That is the end.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, he wants to come back.

8 Thank you.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  He was going to speak.

10           MR. CAPASSO:  Ira's going to --

11           MR. LIBANOFF:  Let me -- and then if you need

12 to ask them, I'll just have them come back up.

13           I think what I want to stress to everyone is,

14 and I think Mr. Bicknell would confirm this, we've

15 been, I would say from a claims standpoint, and

16 recently at the request of, I'll say the Port through

17 Mr. Bicknell, we've provided a summary of all the

18 pending claims and issues on the project.  Hopefully,

19 again, that's been shared with you, and if not, I have

20 copies.  I'm happy to share it with you today or

21 provide it to you for purposes of your executive

22 session.

23           But we really, we've been attempting to work

24 cooperatively in regard to holding all of these in

25 abeyance until the project is complete, with the idea
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1 that we would get together when the project is

2 concluded and sit down and try and resolve all of these

3 issues that have occurred during the course of the

4 project.

5           That, I'll say in a nutshell, is captured

6 within the pending change order number four on the east

7 dolphin structure that John and Phillipe were both just

8 alluding to where LMH is waiting for the issuance of

9 the change order.

10           Because even in the language that I'll say

11 has been first proposed by the Port through its

12 counsel, and then we've responded, that language

13 includes a complete reservation of rights for both

14 parties, all parties, so that even though we are

15 waiting for the issuance of that change order and that

16 moneys are going to be paid in regard to that change

17 order, that should we ultimately not be able to come to

18 some agreement and we have to go to some different

19 proceeding in regard to how those issues are going to

20 be resolved, the Port has fully reserved its rights,

21 basically, for full reimbursement, recoupment of

22 anything that it pays, and LMH has done the same thing.

23           So we've attempted to, if you will, hold the

24 status quo for everybody from the outset of the, all of

25 these claims arising so that no one, neither side,
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1 neither party would be prejudiced.

2           However, you have to understand that at this

3 point, Phillipe alluded to the fact that it took three

4 months from the date the last piling for dolphin three

5 or the east dolphin structure was driven until the

6 revised drawings for that piling were issued by AECOM.

7           I was looking at those letters I alluded to

8 earlier that I had sent to Mr. Bicknell to hopefully be

9 shared with you, and one of those is dated March 15th.

10 And that letter addresses this same change order number

11 four for the east piling structure.  That's

12 approximately seven weeks ago that we've been talking

13 about the issuance of this change order, on top of the

14 three months that it took to get the drawings and then

15 the intervening month before the actual change order

16 was produced.

17           So that issue, in and of itself, has been

18 pending for everybody here, you as well as LMH, for

19 close to five months now in regard to remaining

20 unresolved.  We've agreed, I would say, I think -- and

21 Don, please correct me if I'm wrong, but if we're not

22 at an agreement on the language, we're very close to

23 the agreement on the language in regard to that.

24           The last issue came up last week about

25 inserting a cap number to which it would not, that
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1 change order would not exceed, and we've now provided

2 that.  I thought it was understood before that, but now

3 we've provided that.

4           So we are here, in addition to providing you

5 with information, to request that you please give that

6 your due consideration.  As Phillipe and John both

7 indicated, we can't proceed with the work, LMH can't

8 proceed with the work until that is issued.

9           And I'm not going to quote the law to all of

10 you.  You probably know it well as far as proceeding

11 without a written change order, so LMH cannot be at

12 risk in that regard.  So we would hope that today, and

13 again, happy to answer any questions about it, but

14 hopefully today, in addition to whatever else you're

15 going address, you will address the issuance of that,

16 because as John indicated, we provided a schedule at

17 the request of the gentleman we met with a couple of

18 weeks ago.

19           That is the critical path, whether you -- you

20 know, we can all have disagreements about schedules and

21 construction and things of that nature.  But we've

22 provided a schedule that shows that that is the

23 critical path that's driving the project right now, and

24 the project completion.

25           Again, we're not asking for anything other
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1 than the issuance of that change order, continue to

2 hold everything in abeyance.  It's a partial payment

3 toward the costs associated with that based upon the

4 estimate of cost that LMH has come up with.

5           So again, I'm probably just rambling at this

6 point, because it's a little frustrating, as Phillipe

7 said, I'm sure on your part.  I can tell you on behalf

8 of my client it's been frustrating for them.  So if

9 there's any questions you have that you would like

10 answered, I'm happy to answer them or I'll call up

11 either Phillipe or John to answer them as well.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any questions?

13           Commissioner Waldron.

14           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, I had a couple.

15 So what is your best guesstimate of when everything

16 would be finished, and what percentage would you say

17 has been completed to date?

18           MR. LIBANOFF:  I'll let these gentleman talk

19 about percentage.  The schedule that was provided takes

20 us out to late July or early August, but that's with

21 full time, if you will, for responses to design issues

22 and so on from the Port, and more importantly, from

23 AECOM.  And what we've discussed even since providing

24 that is that we'll -- I'm sorry.  I turned it -- oh,

25 sorry.  Okay.



26e84ec6-293c-4ad4-8b7e-2797d9273e21Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Special Board Meeting 5/2/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 18

1           We'll work together in regard to trying to

2 shorten all of those durations, to try and bring that

3 time back as much as possible.  But when putting in

4 the, I'll say the full and proper time for all of the

5 lead time on materials and installation, it takes it

6 out to the end of July to early August.  And as far as

7 percentages of completion, where we're at now, I'm

8 going to defer to one of these gentleman to answer

9 that.

10           MR. HEWES:  I'd say we're about 85 to 90

11 percent complete.

12           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.  Is it okay to

13 ask about the subcontractor payments and how that's

14 going?

15           MR. HEWES:  We have been financially stressed

16 by what's occurred on this project.  We're waiting for

17 our November payment.  When we do receive that payment,

18 we can pay our subcontractors.

19           MR. LIBANOFF:  And let me -- just to

20 elaborate, because we've had discussions about that

21 issue as well, as you probably have heard during your

22 sessions.  And we've talked about different ways or

23 procedures to employ to ensure that those payments

24 occur.

25           Obviously, the best way is for these payments
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1 to be issued.  Releases for October have now all been

2 furnished.  We had discussions at our meeting a couple

3 weeks ago about an expedited payment in regard to that

4 November payment.  That did not occur.  The date for

5 the 30 days is a week from today.  We're expecting that

6 that payment will be issued by next Wednesday.

7           And then as John -- or Phillipe just

8 indicated, the payments to all the subs for work that

9 was done in November will then be made so that we can

10 expeditiously submit the December pay req, because the

11 releases have to be submitted along with the pay req,

12 as I'm sure you know, in order for it to be considered

13 complete.  So that's expected to happen, and we're

14 going to proceed on that basis.

15           We've talked again about utilizing different

16 alternatives and either combining pay apps or whatever,

17 and we're still open to any of those discussions.  We

18 talked about consents of surety and using that in lieu

19 of releases.  So all options are available.

20           But suffice it to say that payments are up to

21 date through October, which is the last payment that

22 was received by LMH, and as soon as the November

23 payment is received, all payments will be up to date

24 through November and for every month received

25 thereafter.
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1           MR. CAPASSO:  Can I elaborate on that a

2 little bit?

3           MR. LIBANOFF:  Sure.

4           MR. CAPASSO:  One of the problems we're

5 having is, and I don't know if you understand the order

6 of magnitude of our claims.  We're looking at about

7 three to three and a half million dollars in claims.

8 We financed all of that work.  We financed all of those

9 claims.  We have financed all of the design problems.

10 So it's no wonder we're having trouble paying our subs.

11           Yes, we're working out of our own pockets.

12 And with the payments not coming expeditiously as they

13 were, it's not only causing us to slow down to pay

14 them, the subcontractors know what's going on up here.

15 They come to me and they ask me:  What's going on with

16 the Port?  We hear the Port's not paying you.  We don't

17 want to extend ourselves and go buy asphalt and buy

18 subbase materials because we're not sure if the Port's

19 going to pay.  So this has snowballed down to the subs,

20 to where they're really concerned whether they're going

21 to get paid, not by us, but by you.

22           MR. LIBANOFF:  Let me just pick up on that.

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We're going down this

24 way I think, I hope.

25           MR. LIBANOFF:  So what I've --
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on, sir.

2           MR. LIBANOFF:  What we've stated to counsel

3 and Executive Director and Mr. Soler as well is that,

4 you know, like all your projects, there's a payment

5 bond in place here.  No sub is in risk of not receiving

6 payment for the work that it does.  That's why we

7 talked about consent of surety in lieu of releases and

8 so on, because, you know, we want to pay these subs.

9           As John indicated, you know, LMH is paying

10 for a lot of this work out of its own pocket at this

11 point, in addition to financing the extra costs that

12 have been incurred, payments to subcontractors and

13 suppliers as well.  The funding, you know, obviously,

14 funding from the owner assists greatly in regard to

15 being able to keep all of those balls in the air.

16           But what I've stressed in my discussions with

17 your attorneys and what these gentlemen have stressed

18 in the discussions with the Director and the other

19 staff is that LMH is here.  We're not going anywhere.

20 They're committed to completing the project.  They have

21 funded it to this point.  They're not going to stop now

22 at 85 or 90 percent complete.

23           That's why we've talked about the change

24 order.  That helps with a little bit of the funding

25 based upon the agreement that we've arrived at, at
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1 least to date, without it being executed, for partial

2 funding of that extra work since the issues are up in

3 the air, let's say, in regard to the design versus

4 construction.  So we're kind of all in this together at

5 this point and really want to do what we can to finish

6 it.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

8           Commissioner Richards.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Were you done?

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

12           I've jotted a few questions down.  And I

13 might -- forgive me, Mr. Libanoff, I might repeat

14 something.  But once this change order is negotiated

15 and approved, you seem to indicate that's the final,

16 that's a lynchpin to getting this thing wrapped up.

17 Once it's approved, how many days after that's approved

18 do you believe the project would be substantially

19 complete?

20           MR. LIBANOFF:  I think it goes back to that

21 same schedule that I talked about earlier, because that

22 east dolphin structure -- pardon me?

23           MR. CAPASSO:  Eighty-nine days from the day

24 that somebody says yes.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Eighty-nine?
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So we're in May 2nd,

2 so June, July, August, so --

3           MR. LIBANOFF:  That's what I said, late July

4 or early August.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So, yes, so not into

6 July, but very early August, 89 days.  Thank you.

7           Now, the westernmost dolphin, I think, is

8 that number one --

9           MR. CAPASSO:  Yes.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- closest to us?

11           MR. LIBANOFF:  Yes, sir.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  At our meeting, we

13 saw some photographs of it, and we saw some large

14 gaping areas, voids.  Is it your plan to attempt to

15 repair that or demolish it and start over, as you did

16 with the middle dolphin?

17           MR. CAPASSO:  Repair it.  And that's what I

18 said earlier.  We submitted it.  We had a professional

19 engineer come out, spent two hours in the water

20 examining everything he could, and he put a report

21 together.

22           We submitted a repair procedure to AECOM a

23 couple weeks ago.  John Carroll came back with comments

24 requesting cores be done so he could have more

25 information.  He asked that the bottom form be removed



26e84ec6-293c-4ad4-8b7e-2797d9273e21Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Special Board Meeting 5/2/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 24

1 so some photos could be taken.  We've done that.  And

2 we're doing the cores either today or tomorrow, and

3 we're going to furnish him with that information.  So

4 it's our intention to repair it.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Did you also receive

6 a report from AECOM suggesting that the repair may not

7 be the right way to go?  Did you receive that?

8           MR. CAPASSO:  No, sir.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.  How many

10 people or subs seem to be working on the job now?  I

11 actually just drove by the job a few days ago during

12 regular business hours, and I was surprised that I

13 didn't see a flurry of activity.  How many would you --

14 would you say that people are actively -- and I don't

15 mean five or six, but you say the people are actively

16 working this job now or something else?

17           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, we have 25 men on the

18 job.  The subs is only a couple of subs working, the

19 electrician, but he's not there all the time; the

20 company that does the cores for us; and we're trying to

21 get E & N back here.  They've been paving.  But that's

22 one of the contractors that has been concerned about

23 the outlay of the material.  And that's the upland site

24 work that needs to be done.

25           And a lot of people around the water, so
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1 there's a dive team out there from UESI.  They've been

2 here the whole time.  They've been working on the

3 middle dolphin.  So they're in the water, so you,

4 perhaps, you may not have seen them, depending how

5 close you got.  So they have a team of six guys out

6 here every day doing that work.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So do you believe

8 people are active -- other than the three or four or

9 five people, do you believe the job is actively being

10 worked on and you have sufficient staffing and subs and

11 your people here?  Is that your belief?

12           MR. CAPASSO:  For the activities that we have

13 in front of us, yes.  I mean there's very few things

14 left for us to do.  The largest remaining activity is

15 the paving and the fencing.  It's a subcontractor.  And

16 then eventually striping.  But the dolphin, the east

17 dolphin is the single largest and longest duration

18 activity that remains.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, thank you.

20           And counsel --

21           MR. LIBANOFF:  Yes.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- you mentioned that

23 the final change order has been unresolved for quite

24 some time, but aren't the attorneys negotiating the

25 verbiage there?  Are you part of that though?
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1           MR. LIBANOFF:  I am.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, because you

3 mentioned it just hanging out there, and oh, my

4 goodness.  But you guys are negotiating actively.

5           MR. LIBANOFF:  Well, we have been.  That's

6 why I said that, you know, since March 15th certainly

7 the language has been more or less, I would say, agreed

8 to.

9           In the last week, Mr. Bicknell and I spoke

10 about inserting the cap number into the change order,

11 because we went first with a lump sum was proposed, and

12 then it was going to be based upon a time and equipment

13 type of hourly rate.  And then the Port, through your

14 counsel, came back and said but if we're going to do it

15 that way, we still want the cap.

16           And candidly, my client came back and said,

17 well, wait a second, if we're going to be asked to do

18 it on an hourly basis and take a risk, then why should

19 we cap it?  And so we had those discussions for, I

20 would say, a short period of time.

21           And then your counsel came back and said no,

22 we will agree, subject to your approval, the

23 Commission's approval on this time and equipment basis,

24 but we still want the cap.  I spoke to my client last

25 week after Mr. Bicknell and I spoke.  They've now
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1 agreed.  I sent them the language with the cap, and

2 that's what we're hoping you'll approve today.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So you're hopeful,

4 and you think from a -- and I know our counsel, we'll

5 hear from him shortly afterwards.

6           MR. LIBANOFF:  Yes, I'm sure.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But you believe that

8 you guys are there and you're hopeful that we're going

9 to approve this change order.  That's your desire.

10           MR. LIBANOFF:  I believe so.  I mirrored

11 pretty much the language that was actually initially

12 sent to me by your counsel, and we were just kind of,

13 if you will, going back and forth on a couple of items.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And your client has

15 indicated that once that's approved, 89 days.

16           MR. LIBANOFF:  That's what I just heard as

17 well, yes.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So we've had many

19 different schedules, many, many schedules.  We won't

20 get into reasons.  But at this point, what could trip

21 us up?  Let's say that change order happens to be

22 approved and we start counting:  89, 88, 87, 86.  What

23 is out there that could cause that to not occur?

24           MR. LIBANOFF:  I think at this point --

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Other than acts of
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1 force majeure.

2           MR. LIBANOFF:  Yes.  Weather, I mean, is

3 probably always an issue --

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Other than that.

5           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- coming to this time of

6 year.  No, I mean I think that the biggest issue is we

7 talked in our meeting about lead time on some of these

8 materials, because there was some discussion about the

9 Port maybe purchasing the piling materials directly,

10 but I'm not sure where that stands at the moment.  So

11 there is lead time.  So we're relying upon a third

12 party to manufacture and fabricate piling materials --

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So your 89 days,

14 you're saying, does not take that into account?

15           MR. LIBANOFF:  No, it does.  It's in there.

16 And there's, I think, two months --

17           MR. CAPASSO:  Three weeks.

18           MR. LIBANOFF:  Three weeks?

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Is that reasonable?

20           MR. CAPASSO:  For Florida Pipe & Steel to

21 prepare the piles, to deliver them to us.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And do you believe

23 they can do that in the three weeks once you give them

24 the go-ahead?

25           MR. CAPASSO:  That is their estimate, so
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1 that's what we plugged in the schedule.  So I'd have to

2 have the leap of faith that they know what it's going

3 to take for them to do that.

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, thank you.  I

5 only have three more questions.

6           You mentioned, counsel --

7           MR. CAPASSO:  Excuse me, sir.  May I just --

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Please, absolutely.

9           MR. CAPASSO:  I wanted to address your

10 previous question about what could trip us up.  If

11 these piles don't reach capacity, as the other piles

12 didn't reach capacity, we could wind up in the same

13 place.  That could trip up everyone, because we're

14 going to do the same thing again that we did before --

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But additional piles.

16           MR. CAPASSO:  -- not different.  It's exactly

17 the same, in the same place.  So we're all taking a

18 leap of faith that that is going to work.  That we

19 can't say is -- that could trip up everyone.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, thank you for

21 that clarification; thank you.

22           Counsel, you said all options are open.

23 There's some -- I have some concern about the subs, and

24 I heard something, and it raised my ire.  Port's not

25 paying you.  Is the Port delinquent or late in any
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1 payments to your client?

2           MR. LIBANOFF:  The process is what has, I'll

3 say, dragged things along.  Insofar as there are a

4 multitude of smaller subcontractors and suppliers,

5 Phillipe brought up an issue when we were discussing it

6 even at our meeting recently where, for example,

7 there's trucking companies, and sometimes it's

8 difficult to track down to get every last, final

9 release and also get full original, notarized copies of

10 those releases.

11           So what I proposed weeks ago was that in lieu

12 of some of those releases, that we would provide a --

13 and I mentioned it already a couple times -- a consent

14 of surety where the surety is acknowledging and

15 providing you all with a document that says, look, we

16 consent to this payment being made.  We know there's

17 people out there that are unpaid.

18           This is something that's used all the time in

19 the construction industry on bonded projects in an

20 effort to try and expedite the payment process so that

21 all these other subs, some of the bigger ones,

22 actually, that are waiting for payment could receive

23 their payment because the payment would have come from

24 the Port.

25           But it's taken a long time, and as John
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1 indicated, LMH has been funding a lot of this out of

2 pocket.  So you have to understand when you're taking

3 from other revenues that are generated on other

4 projects to be able to pay bills here, it slows things

5 down.  So that's been a -- that's, candidly, what's

6 happened.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So is that -- and

8 without saying too much on my side -- I like asking

9 questions.  It's easier.

10           MR. LIBANOFF:  Sure.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But --

12           MR. LIBANOFF:  I always like asking questions

13 too.  It's not always good to answer them, but yes, I

14 know what you mean.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So my question is:

16 Has the Port been late or slow or delinquent in paying?

17           MR. LIBANOFF:  No, as I stand here, I'm not

18 in a position.  I've not traced the history --

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  He's shaking his

20 head, saying no.

21           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- or the timing of payments,

22 so I don't know the answer to that.  But if he's saying

23 no, then --

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You would know; you

25 would know if we were late.
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1           MR. LIBANOFF:  Let me -- you know what?  I

2 don't know, and I wouldn't tell you that I don't know

3 if I did.  What I'm telling you is that my focus here

4 has been truly, I'm trying to get past a lot of these

5 issues and claim issues and move this thing along.

6 I've not focused on whether every payment has been made

7 on the 30th day or the 29th day or whether they're

8 delinquent.  That has not been my focus since I've been

9 involved in this.

10           MR. CAPASSO:  May I?

11           MR. LIBANOFF:  I've really tried to move this

12 thing along.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Go ahead.

14           MR. CAPASSO:  Prior to this last payment, it

15 was just the opposite of that.  We were paid very

16 quickly, and we appreciated that.  You paid in less

17 than the 30 day period, and that was very good.  So we

18 appreciated that very much.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you for sharing

20 that; thank you.

21           MR. CAPASSO:  So, but this last one is

22 running out for the entire time.  So I guess we got

23 used to Mr. Soler processing these requisitions really

24 quickly.  And he and I have reviewed it.  I know he has

25 a spreadsheet that shows how many days it's taken.  He
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1 shared that with me, and I agree with that, the kind

2 of -- on the early pay side, if you will.

3           So the answer to your question is no, the

4 Port's not late.  And, but this one is longer than what

5 we've grown accustomed to, so it's, you know, it's

6 causing occasional concern with the subcontractors.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you for that.

8           There's a concern that the subs aren't being

9 paid.  Would you be -- one of your potential options is

10 would you be open to joint checks going out to ensure

11 that your subs are being paid?

12           MR. LIBANOFF:  I've discussed with

13 Mr. Bicknell multiple options, joint, we've talked

14 about --

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You're flexible.

16           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- different, you know, escrow

17 arrangements, payment, different payment arrangements.

18 You know, for a long time we were talking about that in

19 connection with this November payment, but ultimately,

20 because that dragged on for as long as it did, LMH has

21 now paid everybody and has all the releases and

22 submitted them all, which is why John's now referring

23 to the fact that we're just waiting for this payment to

24 be issued, and it's taken a little -- we're approaching

25 the 30 days.  Usually it's been shorter than the full
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1 duration of 30 days.

2           So we don't need to employ any of those at

3 this point, because all of those people will be paid as

4 soon as that payment comes in.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thanks.  The last

6 question, why the slow payment requests?  We're in May.

7 And I've run much smaller construction, much smaller

8 construction projects.  Once the month is out, I get my

9 releases and I request payment.  We're in May, but

10 you're talking about October.  What about November,

11 December, January, February, March, April?  Why are you

12 so far behind?

13           MR. LIBANOFF:  As John indicated, you know,

14 and I stated, a lot of this has been funded

15 out of pocket.  And so when it's coming from

16 out-of-pocket expense, you wait until you have the

17 money to pay people.

18           Right now, as soon as the money for November

19 is paid, that's a significant amount.  Everyone will be

20 paid immediately.  And as we discussed in our meetings,

21 that's going to allow December to be issued --

22 submitted, and presumably issued.  It takes the

23 30 days, it takes the 30 days.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So you need the

25 money, new money to pay the people back then, get those
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1 releases, and then you'll start catching up on --

2           MR. LIBANOFF:  And as soon as November comes

3 in, the people will be paid for November so that

4 December can be submitted.  And then as soon as

5 December's in, that's how it works, is that you get the

6 money for one month and you pay the people and get the

7 releases through the 30 days in arrears, yes, sir.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Are you saying you're

9 so far behind because you've been funding some of the

10 other work out of your pocket?  Is that your position?

11           MR. LIBANOFF:  Right, and -- yes.  Well,

12 funding their own, yes, their own services, their own

13 people and payroll and all these costs in relation to a

14 number of these claims and so on, yes.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you very much.

16 Appreciate the time.  Thank you.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Could you tell me how

19 many subs have actually walked off the job and are not

20 coming back or taken their equipment and gone away or

21 are in the process of doing that?

22           MR. CAPASSO:  None.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  None?  They're all --

24           MR. CAPASSO:  None.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.
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1           MR. CAPASSO:  No, no one has.  We've had some

2 threats of people coming to take their equipment.  No

3 one has.  We haven't had one sub walk away from us.

4 You know, their perception is their reality.  They're

5 concerned.  The largest sub we have left is E & N, and

6 he has all his equipment on site.  He's not removing

7 his graters, his rollers, his loaders, his excavators.

8 They're all there.

9           MR. LIBANOFF:  And to my knowledge, even

10 though, yes, we're, you know, months behind as far as

11 submission because of this, there's been no notices of

12 nonpayment that I'm aware of either, or maybe just one

13 or two.

14           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, there's been a few that

15 the Port's received.  I know that.

16           MR. LIBANOFF:  Right.  But I mean as far as

17 the bonding company is concerned.  So there's no like

18 major bond issues here or anything of that nature.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  That's a little -- I

20 don't want to say disingenuous, but if they've given

21 you notice they haven't been paid, whether they've gone

22 to the bonding company is a totally different issue.

23 They say, "Damn it, I haven't been paid," it doesn't

24 mean they haven't gone to the bonding company.  They're

25 still giving notice because they're hurting.
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1           MR. LIBANOFF:  Notice what I'm referring to.

2 Typically when a project, I'll say is, in my

3 experience, in trouble, if you will, from a financial

4 standpoint, you would see multiple notices of

5 nonpayment going to the bonding company, putting the

6 bonding company on notice of this payment issue.  And

7 all I'm telling you is from my knowledge and

8 understanding, that has not occurred on this project.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner?  Anyone else?

10           I just want to make one comment.  I thank you

11 for coming.  But first, I just, in layman's terms, I

12 just don't understand why you cannot just submit the

13 requisitions, the invoices for payment right away, and

14 then the Port can just pay you, and then we would not

15 have all these problems.

16           I know you've given all these answers why,

17 but it does not even make sense, because since you want

18 to get paid, wouldn't you just make it your business,

19 your accounting, your bookkeepers, all your things are

20 in a row so that you can just get your money and

21 then -- because this is ludicrous that we're already in

22 May and you're trying to get paid for, what --

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  November.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- November.  I mean no one

25 operates like this in the world.
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1           MR. LIBANOFF:  To answer --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So, you know, I know you've

3 answered it, and I'm -- but it doesn't make sense,

4 so --

5           MR. LIBANOFF:  Well, let me try and help make

6 sense of it.  One of the items that's required to be

7 submitted with a payment application are all of the

8 releases from the previous period.  So if you can't get

9 every release from every person that has worked on the

10 project --

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The subs.

12           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- then you don't have a full

13 and complete payment application to submit.  In many

14 instances, some of these people have to be, like I was

15 alluding to earlier -- every trucker, every person, and

16 that's what we were dealing with, was having to chase

17 down.  And then after a lot of them were provided,

18 there were originals that were requested.

19           So there's been a series of issues.  And as

20 I've said, you know, in order to get those releases

21 from people, you actually have to pay them from that

22 period.  In order to pay them, and you're taking money

23 out of your pocket as opposed to what's being earned on

24 the project, things slow down.

25           So we've been very candid about that, not
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1 only here today, but in the discussions we've had

2 leading up to being here today.  So that hopefully

3 helps you understand a little bit why it got bogged

4 down.  And what we've talked about is different methods

5 or procedures that we can all employ together to speed

6 all of that up.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you; thank you very

8 much.

9           Now we're going to adjourn for executive

10 session, and we will return, hopefully, in 30 minutes.

11           MR. PICKEN:  For the record, the Port counsel

12 desires advice with respect to pending litigation.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

14           (Whereupon, there was a recess in the

15 proceedings from 4:44 p.m. until 5:45 p.m.)

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The executive session has

17 ended, and we will continue the special meeting.  Are

18 there any comments from the Commissioners?

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm going to make a

20 brief comment, and this is not planned.  But I

21 sincerely hope that significant progress is made on

22 many different fronts in the next couple days,

23 significant progress, both -- that's it.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any other

25 comments from any Commissioners before we close?
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1           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  No.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Comments from the public?  I

3 have no comment cards, so we will continue.

4           Our next meeting is Thursday, May 10th,

5 starting at 3:30 with an executive session and

6 continuing with our regular meeting.

7           Meeting adjourned.

8           (Whereupon, at 5:46 p.m., the proceedings

9 were concluded.)

10

11
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1                  C E R T I F I C A T E

2

3

4 THE STATE OF FLORIDA )
                     )

5 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

6

7

8           I, Susan S. Kruger, do hereby certify that

9 I was authorized to and did report the foregoing

10 proceedings at the time and place herein stated, and

11 that the foregoing pages comprise a true and correct

12 transcription of my stenotype notes taken during the

13 proceedings.

14           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

15 hand this 8th day of May, 2018.

16

17

18

19

20

21                       ______________________________
                      Susan S. Kruger

22

23

24
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

                 Regular Board Meeting

                         - - -

                 Thursday, May 10, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                 3:31 p.m. - 3:33 p.m.
                          and
                 4:34 p.m. - 5:49 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Carl Baker, Director of Planning
Ken Hern, Sr. Director, Operations, Security,
                 Facilities, Railroad
Jarra Kaczwara, Sr. Director, Business Development
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist
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1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following Regular

2 Board Meeting was had at Port of Palm Beach, One East

3 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida, on Thursday,

4 May 10, 2018, beginning at 3:31 p.m., with attendees as

5 hereinabove noted, to wit:

6                          - - -

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The meeting will now come to

8 order, our regular Board meeting of the Port of Palm

9 Beach Commissioners.

10           Clerk, will you please call the role.

11           MS. HOWARD:  Chair Jean Enright.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

13           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Peyton McArthur.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Here.

15           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Katherine

16 Waldron.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Here.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Here.

20           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Blair Ciklin.

21           COMMISSIONER Ciklin:  Here.

22           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

23 Almira.

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

25           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.
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1           MR. PICKEN:  Here.

2           MS. HOWARD:  We have a quorum.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

4           Please let's stand for the Pledge of

5 Allegiance.

6           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.)

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioners, we're now

8 going to go into an executive session with our

9 attorneys.  Present in the session will be myself,

10 Commissioner Ciklin, Commissioner McArthur,

11 Commissioner Richards, Commissioner Waldron, our

12 attorneys, Mr. Picken, Mr. Bicknell, and our reporter,

13 Ms. Kruger.  Let's adjourn.

14           COMMISSIONER Ciklin:  You forgot Manny.

15           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Manuel.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, and Mr. Almira.  How

17 could I forget you.

18           Let's adjourn and go to executive session.

19 Thank you very much.

20           (Whereupon, there was a recess in the

21 proceedings from 3:33 p.m. until 4:34 p.m.)

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Our regular meeting will

23 continue.

24           Now I have approval of the minutes,

25 Commissioners.  I need someone to approve the minutes.
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1           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So moved.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I need a second.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any discussion?

5 All in favor, please say aye.

6           (A chorus of ayes.)

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  With Commissioner Richards

8 out of the room.

9           Now let's go down to are there any additions,

10 deletions, presentations and announcements, Mr. Almira?

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Sure.  We have a

12 five year service award.  Unfortunately, she will not

13 be able to make it.  That's Amanda LePore.

14           And with respect to the regular agenda,

15 Commissioners, I'd like to withdraw, under District

16 Reports, Government Affairs Report.  That's G.3.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  G.3?

18           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Postpone until

19 next month.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any others?

21           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That's it.

22           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Mr. Almira, would you

23 also give Amanda our congratulations on her resent

24 wedding.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, we will.  In
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1 fact, we're all invited to -- when is it, the 18th?

2 Not this Friday, the following Friday.  It's a

3 little --

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I thought she already

5 got married.  Okay, well, please.

6           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We're invited

7 here for a little luncheon for her.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Wonderful.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Can I have a motion for the

10 deletion of G.3?

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Make a motion.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second?

13           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please say aye.

15           (A chorus of ayes.)

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, four, with

17 Mr. Commissioner Richards out of the room.

18           Consent agenda.  Are there any deletions,

19 additions?  Any discussion?  May I have a motion to

20 accept the consent agenda?

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So moved.

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor?  Discussion?

24 All in favor, please say aye.

25           (A chorus of ayes.)
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, four, with

2 Commissioner Richards out of the room.

3           District Report, Mr. Almira.

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.  Good

5 afternoon, everyone.

6           I'd like to start with Palm Beach Parking.

7 We received a request from the owner of Palm Beach

8 Parking to negotiate a new parking fee.

9           Currently we have the following structure in

10 place.  We currently charge $19 a day, which brings in

11 $38 for the two days.  From that, Palm Beach Parking

12 gets $10 to park east of U.S. 1 and $15 to bring it all

13 the way down to South Port.  The line also gets a

14 portion of this.  They get $7.  Then everything else

15 comes back to us, of course.

16           What we're trying to determine is what

17 additional cost they are incurring since the arrival of

18 a second ship.  We'd like to fully understand and

19 perhaps suggest some changes.  Thus far, we have held

20 several meetings with the ownership of the parking, of

21 Palm Beach Parking, and we will continue to analyze the

22 cost structure.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I got a question.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  How much did you say
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1 the cruise line gets?

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Seven.  It's part

3 of the contract.  But --

4           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Is that a common

5 practice on most ports, they pay the -- Port Canaveral

6 and Port Everglades, they --

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  In Miami there's

8 a -- Royal Caribbean actually doesn't allow the Port to

9 get any money.  They take it all in.  Yes, it is; it's

10 very common.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, they must own the

12 property then.

13           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It's on Port of

14 Miami property.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  And they get all the

16 money from --

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That is correct.

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  They don't pay rent or

19 anything for the property?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So the parking company,

22 they're complaining that they're losing money?

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  They think that

24 they're losing money.  We beg to differ.  So we're

25 still continuing to analyze it.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And they receive $7 per car?

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Ten.

3           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No, that's the

4 line gets --

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Nine per car?

6           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No, no.  The line

7 gets $7.  The parking, it gets $10 if they park on the

8 east side, $15 when they park on the west side.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So how much do we get

10 out of that?  What's left over?

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Well, out of $38.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Oh, okay, we get

13 whatever.

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Sure.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.  Well, check it

16 out, let us know.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  But at other ports, they

18 receive all of the funds and -- but then they --

19           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No, no, no, no,

20 no.  Some ports, the one I mentioned in Miami, Royal

21 Caribbean gets 100 percent of the parking.  That was

22 part of the deal.  I'm not sure what happens with NCL,

23 and I'm not sure what happens with Carnival.  In

24 Everglades it depends on where you park.  Other ports

25 also allowed the line to, you know, get a percentage or
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1 a portion of that parking.

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Manuel, I don't quite

3 understand.  I mean they're getting additional money

4 for every additional car, whether it comes from

5 Classica or whether it comes from the other ship.

6           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Right.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I don't quite

8 understand the rationalization that it's more expensive

9 because we have a second ship.

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Well, under

11 normal conditions you would say, well, we double our

12 revenue and they double the expense.

13           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Right.

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  But at one point

15 they weren't hiring the same amount of people on an

16 every day basis.  They were only doing it on an every

17 other day.  So the new ship has come in, and we've been

18 presented with their analysis.

19           Now, Paul has done a fabulous job in

20 dissecting it, and again, we're in the process of

21 finalizing what we think it should be.  That may mean

22 that we're going to have to go back to the line and

23 ourselves and see how we can work this thing out so

24 that it would be favorable.  We'd really like to find

25 out how much money they're losing, and we don't think
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1 it can be that much.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I don't understand how they

3 can lose money at all because --

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It's employment.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- if they have more people

6 parking, then --

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It's employment.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- they're making more money.

9 And then they have the same staff.  They just have to

10 hustle a little bit more.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, the

12 intangible is how many cars are coming in.  So you have

13 to adjust how many people you have on hand so they can

14 take the car and valet it.  They might have overshot by

15 having too many people, but that's the kind of issues,

16 in fact, components that we're looking into.

17           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

18           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Sure.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Continue.

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  All right.  State

21 Road 710.  Commissioners, we attended the Riviera Beach

22 City Council meeting back on April the 18th, which was

23 the first of the two required meetings to change the

24 land use for the annex property.  A quick reminder that

25 the property was deeded to the Port of Palm Beach in
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1 2011 by FDOT, and we're trying very diligently to

2 accomplish this land use change having to do with not

3 only cargo, but also potential parking.

4           Currently the land is designated as utility.

5 We would like to change that to light industrial use.

6 Please don't forget, when FDOT deeded the land, it was

7 understood that the use of the land would predominantly

8 be used for storage of chassis, empty containers and

9 vehicles.

10           We also want to be reminded that we have an

11 interlocal agreement with the City of West Palm Beach,

12 and they concur with the usage of that land.  We are

13 actively pursuing the City of Riviera Beach for the

14 land use change.  This is still one of three

15 outstanding projects with the City.

16           Now the good news.  A meeting was held with

17 Mr. Gerald Ward, along with Mr. McArthur yesterday, in

18 which we thought it was very productive and many good

19 ideas were exchanged, some of which we are already

20 pursuing.  What Mr. Gerald Ward emphasized above all

21 was communication, communication, communication with

22 the local communities.

23           He provided some ideas on how and where to

24 pursue fundings and grants for Peanut Island, which I

25 thank him, and which I will be communicating to Eric
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1 Call, Parks and Recreation Department head down at the

2 County.  Commissioner McArthur, Gerald Ward and I

3 agreed to have additional meetings in the near future

4 so we can continue to dialogue.  As we know, in the

5 past some, and particularly Mr. Ward has objected to

6 the use of this annex property for Port.  Instead he

7 has voiced strong opinions that this land should be

8 used for the connector between Barack Obama Highway and

9 Broadway.

10           I'm in the process, incidentally, of putting

11 together a document outlining the time line of the

12 events since 1996 to present to illustrate what has

13 happened in the past, where we were and where we are

14 today.

15           Before I go on, I'd just like to mention that

16 he came up with a relative -- I thought it was a very

17 good idea, and that is to explore the possibilities of

18 putting a traffic light right on 11th Street.  This

19 traffic light can, in fact, control the traffic.  And

20 also, we discussed and talked about the possibility of

21 using 11th all the way out, possibly heading north and

22 then maybe connecting to Obama Highway.

23           Again, good ideas preliminarily.  We will

24 continue to discuss and see where we may end up in a

25 positive form.  There were other ideas, but for now,
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1 those are the ones that I took.

2           Anything else that we have?  We talked

3 about -- a little while ago we talked about the need

4 for Berth 17.  And what I again would like to remind

5 the Commissioners, when the Classica -- not the one

6 that's out there now, the Classica comes in, the 6-E up

7 here, according to the pilots, that berth should remain

8 open.  There shouldn't be any ship there.  Why?  The

9 vessel, the way it maneuvers, it would be best to have

10 that ship leave its berth and not have any possible,

11 what do you want to call it, intrusions by another

12 ship.

13           To that end, we have had several meetings,

14 not only with the pilots prior to that ship coming

15 here, and also, most recently, with not only the ship's

16 captain, but the owner, or one of the owners of the

17 company.  We have been told that the company will

18 continue to explore options of how to accomplish it.

19           I can tell you that Tropical Shipping has

20 really, really come to our assistance.  They have tried

21 and have done as much as they possibly can in order to

22 maintain 6-E available.  But there will come a day when

23 that may not happen, and then we have to go to plan B,

24 and that's what we're trying to come up with, what is

25 plan B.
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1           Are there any questions?

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.  First point is

3 that we should have known that before we allowed the

4 second ship to come in.  And I thought that we had the

5 Port pilots here at a meeting before the second ship

6 came in that they said there wouldn't be any problem.

7 Now the ship's here, and now all of a sudden there's a

8 problem.  So I don't know whose fault this is, but this

9 is a major inconvenience and a serious cost causing

10 problem that we have.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  With respect to

12 what you mentioned, Commissioner, all we did is we

13 communicated that to the shipowner.  What was a

14 repeated theme was don't worry about it, we will be

15 able -- our captains will be able to bring that ship in

16 without any inconvenience.  Well, the ship has been

17 here for now maybe a month at best.  It's still a

18 learning curve.

19           With respect to the pilots, that too has

20 been -- we initiated that meeting not only with the

21 pilots, but also Tropical Shipping, and of course, the

22 ownership.  And again, we're working on it.  We'll work

23 on it, and I mean like at the end of the day, plan B

24 will always be for them to take on a tug.  And that

25 solves just about everybody's problem.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  All right.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  They're trying to

3 do this without having to rely on a tug.  Now, my

4 understanding from staff is in the last meeting the

5 captain did say when you have 25 mile an hour gusts,

6 you're going to need a tug, but it's those days that

7 are not 25 miles that, you know, we should be able to

8 navigate it back and forth.  We'll come back to you

9 with any progress.

10           Last, but not least, Commissioners, the

11 Providencia Award.  Discover the Palm Beaches bestows

12 an annual Providencia Award on businesses that show

13 significant impact on the tourism community through

14 their innovative marketing and public relations.

15           The Port, of course, nominated Bahamas

16 Paradise Cruise Line.  That will be tomorrow; that

17 award will be given out tomorrow.  By the way, the

18 other two finalists were the Brazilian Court Hotel, and

19 of course, the Palm Beach Zoo and Conservation Society.

20           We're hoping that the Discover the Palm

21 Beaches will nominate or will actually be letting

22 Bahamas Celebrations know that they are the winner, but

23 that will happen, again, tomorrow during their Travel

24 Rally Day on May 11th.

25           All right, I'm going to leave, let José bring
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1 you up to date on the dredge.  It's good news there.

2 And what else do we have?  Just the events that are

3 coming up.  Just a word of information, I will be

4 attending the Florida Ports Council's Summer Board

5 Meeting up in Orlando.  That's May 23rd, a couple of

6 weeks from now.

7           And that's it for me, unless you have any

8 questions.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No.  Thank you very much.

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Now I have a card from

12 Mr. Gerald Ward to speak on G.1, which is the comments

13 of Mr. Almira.

14           Mr. Ward.

15           MR. WARD:  Good afternoon.  Gerald Ward, 2135

16 Broadway in the great City of Riviera Beach.

17           Ms. Howard has my card and also an adequate

18 number of copies of an exhibit, GMW exhibit, which is

19 to document some gum flapping yesterday so that we

20 don't do things and waste time and then somebody says:

21 Well, I didn't remember that.

22           I would have to tell you that there are a lot

23 of solutions that don't cost a lot of money, but

24 obviously, this item was put on as one of five of the

25 Executive Director, and he has six meetings that are
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1 more important.

2           But the concept of reconnection of State Road

3 5, United States Highway 1 to State Road 710, when we

4 agreed in the City of Riviera Beach to give up the

5 connection of 8th Street over to U.S. 1 for the

6 construction of Skypass, as we call it today,

7 Ms. Louise Buie's Bridge, I will tell you that we

8 didn't consider going up north to the railroad crossing

9 at the current 13th Street.

10           We believe that you've got to come back down

11 here and use the Port's current entrance.  And there is

12 obviously the concept of coming in on 11th Street.

13 There is the concept of using 13th Street to this

14 avenue and coming down directly to it.  You have

15 conflicts with the existing Cold Storage in doing that.

16           There are other mechanisms of -- this gate

17 may have backups.  I think somebody needs to have

18 current data on how much backup it is for people

19 getting through the gate.  So it may very well be

20 relocation of the gate is a simple issue, such that

21 there can be a connection into the existing 8th Street

22 entrance, which connects to State Road 710 and goes to

23 the world.

24           So there are cheap items, and obstruction is

25 yes -- or an opponent, as described in your agenda
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1 backup, because you all guaranteed in the time of

2 conceiving the Skypass that we were going to have a

3 reconnection.

4           People have used the minor depression of the

5 latter first decade as, oh, we don't have the traffic.

6 But then how much has the CRA of Riviera Beach ever

7 done with the redevelopment of the area?  We've just

8 had nothing but buildings destroyed.  All of Spanish

9 Courts is gone.  It's vacant land.  So we haven't had

10 the new intensity come back.

11           We have six great roads in Rivera Beach, U.S.

12 State highways, three railroads, and we need to

13 maintain access to the Port and the citizens.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you for your comments.

15           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Jean.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. McArthur.

17           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Mr. Ward, I just want

18 to thank you for giving us your time and your insight.

19 And both Manuel and myself, I know we really

20 appreciated it.  All the Board members, I'm sure, would

21 if they had the opportunity to listen to you.  Your

22 knowledge and your commitment to the Port of Palm Beach

23 itself are really greatly appreciated.  Thank you.

24           MR. WARD:  Well, thank you, Commissioner.  I

25 think that we have great opportunities for the Port,
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1 and you'll hear more about visionary planning under my

2 public comments.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

4           Engineering Report.

5           MR. SOLER:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

6 I'll present my Engineering Report for the projects

7 that have been taking place at the Port of Palm Beach.

8           I will start off with Berth 17.  Not many

9 changes have taken place since the last Board meeting

10 in April.  This week the subcontractor for the site

11 work -- actually yesterday -- came into the Port.  He

12 had two guys working on the north side of the bulkhead,

13 north bulkhead, doing some compaction work.

14           Personnel from LMH is working on installation

15 of the timber bumpers on the west side of the bulkhead.

16 They completed the trench drain on the west of the

17 slip.  But the upland work has been actually shut down

18 since April the 10th.  Subcontractor has not come back

19 to work on the paving area for most of the upland area

20 work.

21           On the water side, the contractor started and

22 completed the demolition of the middle dolphin

23 structure, which we remember that had concrete defects.

24 They completed the removal of the existing concrete and

25 started off with the installation of the steel forms.
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1 And as of today, the contractor is still working on

2 installation of the forms.  The rebar has not been

3 installed yet since they're still working on the

4 completion of the forms in that area.

5           On the west dolphin structure, the contractor

6 submitted a repair plan that was rejected by AECOM, the

7 engineer of record.  It was stated that it had

8 insufficient information to be accepted, so it was

9 rejected.

10           The contractor right now is doing, and they

11 completed yesterday, cores to the structure, which will

12 be analyzed by their contracted engineer.  And they

13 have to resubmit, if they are willing to, a new repair

14 plan that needs to be evaluated by AECOM.  Those are

15 photos of the cores that were taken out of the

16 structure two days ago.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Quick question, may

18 I?

19           MR. SOLER:  Yes.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Sure.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.  AECOM

22 indicated that the information provided was inadequate.

23 Did they indicate what would be adequate, or should the

24 contractor know what would be required?

25           MR. SOLER:  No, they don't indicate it,
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1 actually what it will require, so all they said that it

2 wasn't sufficient to render an opinion of efficacy and

3 a proposal of repair.  So basically, because it was a

4 visual inspection alone, that's the only thing that the

5 engineer of record -- their engineer, the contractor

6 engineer used to propose a repair.  So AECOM indicated

7 that additional information will be required in order

8 to know the extent of the defects and it would be

9 evaluated.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

11           MR. SOLER:  But a visual inspection wasn't

12 enough to meet a repair plan.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Along with the cores.

14           MR. SOLER:  Now they have their cores.  We

15 expect their engineer to evaluate them and resubmit

16 another repair.  And we're guessing it will take in

17 consideration the cores that were taken from the

18 structure.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Have you spoken to

22 AECOM on timing on when -- I mean this has been

23 dragging on.  When are they going to give us some

24 information on this?

25           MR. SOLER:  We are waiting on the
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1 contractor --

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, they're here now.

3 Why don't we just get them up here and let them tell

4 us?

5           MR. SOLER:  Yes.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, I mean, you know,

7 we need to know, you know, what's their game plan.

8           MR. SOLER:  Sure.

9           MS. BRANDON:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

10 Karen Brandon with AECOM.

11           The contractor hired an engineer, a

12 structural engineer out of the Stuart or Port St. Lucie

13 area, and they were the ones that prepared the initial

14 report that was found deficient.  So now they -- the

15 onus is on them.  They go back to their engineer to

16 analyze the cores and update their report and resubmit

17 that.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So I mean is that going

19 to take a day, a year or -- see, my problem is that it

20 just seems like time just keeps on slowly -- nothing's

21 happening with either.  You know, and you say it's not

22 your job, they say it's not their job, and we're just

23 sitting here waiting for this project to get done.

24           So what would you suggest that we do to get

25 this thing moving along?  That's why we hired you, to
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1 kind of help us get this project finished.  And now

2 we're a year late, and it just, it seems to me that

3 everything's stuck in the mud.  What would you suggest?

4           MS. BRANDON:  Well, the cores were just taken

5 this week, I believe Tuesday, two days ago.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

7           MS. BRANDON:  And I don't know if LMH is here

8 in the room.  I don't know if they've had their

9 engineer come and evaluate them yet.  That would be the

10 next step, so --

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

12           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Good afternoon.  I

13 think what we're trying to say is we would expect and

14 we would appreciate if both AECOM and LMH, whenever

15 possible, given the -- how far we are behind, that we

16 would expedite anything we can --

17           MS. BRANDON:  I understand.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  -- so that we would get

19 these cores tested and get it evaluated and done just

20 as quickly as possible.  I think that's what we're

21 asking for everything, not just the cores, but anything

22 that we can expedite.  The situation has become

23 difficult, at best.  Thank you.

24           MS. BRANDON:  Okay, thank you.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The points that my

2 colleagues are making are very important.  We're not at

3 a point now where we can accept one entity getting a

4 document, it's on their desk -- and I'm not saying this

5 happened, but saying it's not sufficient.  And of

6 course, tell them -- well, maybe we don't tell them

7 what they need.

8           But we're at the point now where we need both

9 entities to be working aggressively together.  I'm

10 going to ask our Port staff, our engineer to work with

11 the outside engineer so that when a document is sent,

12 when information is relayed, we're on it, so if we need

13 to push somebody, we need to push them.  We're well

14 past the point of tolerating any further delays, so --

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?

16           Thank you very much.

17           MS. BRANDON:  Okay.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.

19           MR. SOLER:  So to add something to the cores,

20 the letter, the repair work was rejected on April 24,

21 and it wasn't until two days ago that LMH came in to do

22 the cores.  So I know that we are going to expedite the

23 work once we have their engineer evaluate them.  We'll

24 get together and find a solution.  But some actions had

25 to be taken by the contractor also, and we can just
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1 keep pushing far enough for them to do it too.

2           East dolphin structure.  We might as well

3 remember that we have four piles that did not meet the

4 requirements of capacity.  A modification to the design

5 was done to add two additional piles.  We're still

6 working on a proposal that was submitted by the

7 contractor for additional compensation to install the

8 additional two piles, and those are being handled by

9 our attorneys.

10           Are there any additional questions regarding

11 Berth 17?  So far, we haven't received an update on

12 when the project is going to be completed, so there's

13 no more that I can add to this project.

14           MOB demolition, demolition and cargo area

15 improvement project.  This project is basically the

16 redevelopment of the three acre area where we have the

17 building that we know as the MOB.  The project went out

18 for bids in advertisement on April 23rd.  The documents

19 were available for contractors to download them and use

20 them for bid proposals.

21           We had a mandatory pre-bid conference meeting

22 held on April 30th at 2 p.m.  Seven companies

23 approached the Port and were part of the pre-conference

24 meeting.  The final day for submission of bids is on

25 the 23rd of May.  And then CH2M Hill, which is the
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1 engineer of record through bidding service, and the

2 Port staff will review and evaluate the bids and

3 recommend the Board for award of the contract by the

4 June 21st meeting.

5           Another project that's taking place at the

6 Port at this point is the main rail spur improvement,

7 phase one.  González & Son -- they are the awarded

8 contractor -- already started the removal of the track

9 number one.  They already prepared the subbase and

10 installed the new concrete tiles and rail.  This is the

11 connection of track number one to the existing track.

12           The contractor has already prefabricated the

13 first turnout.  That will be installed on Sunday, May

14 20th, which will allow the Port to start using the

15 first track.  And then the contractor will move on to

16 do the reconstruction of track number two.

17           Track number one was done on a continuous

18 work for 30 days.  Track number two, since it's the

19 main rail that is used by the Port for rail operations,

20 is going to be performed on after hours.  So basically,

21 every day after we complete the rail operations, the

22 contractor will come in, do work, and will have the

23 rail available for us to use it by the next day at 6

24 a.m.

25           On the crossing from the rail on Avenue E,
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1 the contractor already has installed the electrical

2 equipment for the signaling and gate arms.  That is

3 already in place.  Today personnel from FP&L were

4 working on the electrical connection, so we hope that

5 by the end of this month, we'll have the signal working

6 on the crossing of Avenue E.

7           The schedule for the project is on time.  The

8 project is expected to be completed by the end of

9 August.  So by the end of August, we will have the

10 track one and track number two, phase one, completed

11 and in use by the Port.

12           Do you have additional questions regarding

13 the rail?

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions, Commissioners?

15           Thank you very much.

16           There is no governmental affairs --

17           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Excuse me, Jean.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on, I'm sorry.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I apologize, José.  I

20 thought you were also going to address the emergency

21 dredging.

22           MR. SOLER:  Yes.  The dredging, the Port

23 requests the Army Corps of Engineers to perform an

24 emergency dredge at the shoaled area in the channel.

25 The Army Corps of Engineers already have signed a
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1 budget.  They already have the contractor that is going

2 to perform the work.  The contractor is completing a

3 project in another port at this point.  They're going

4 to finish by the end of May, and then they're going to

5 be mobilizing to the Port.  So that's the status as of

6 today.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

9           We deleted the Government Affairs Report.

10 And Mr. Ward gave us a card on that, for G.3, although

11 there's no report because --

12           MR. WARD:  Obviously, I -- Gerald Ward, 2135

13 Broadway.

14           Under item E, I think you did delete it,

15 so -- but the point that I have is what's written on

16 the card, that we were to get additional backup.  And I

17 could hear over conversation with Mr. Pinsky and the ED

18 that said that maybe it was going to come to you during

19 the meeting.  And so I think that it's been deferred

20 till next meeting.  So the point is backup needs to be

21 obtained and presented and incorporated in the web page

22 so people can look at it, and if necessary, comment,

23 because Tallahassee affairs are important.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

25           Commissioner's Report.  We'll start with
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1 Commissioner Waldron.

2           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Just an update on the

3 Commerce Park initiative out in the Glades.  Carl let

4 me know -- Mr. Baker let me know that the letter we

5 submitted to put the Glades included as an Opportunity

6 Zone site, when Governor Scott submitted it to the

7 Treasury, it made it onto the list.  So now the U.S.

8 Treasury has 30 days from April 26th to make a

9 decision.  So that's very good news.  That will help

10 create business incentives for people to set up shop

11 there.

12           In addition, we had a -- Mr. Baker,

13 Mr. Almira and I had a meeting with the Executive

14 Director of the Transportation Planning Agency to look

15 at potential projects that they could help support us

16 financially in terms of gap funding.  And so that

17 meeting went very well, and there's some follow-up

18 around that too.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

20           Anything from the -- it's not MPO, the new --

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  The TPA.  That's the

22 TPA that we met with.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  They've got -- there's

25 a couple funding opportunities, they're 3 to $5 million
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1 each that we can pursue.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

3           Mr. McArthur, anything from the City of

4 Riviera Beach?

5           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  No, ma'am.  Director

6 Almira already covered it.  We are in communication

7 with Chair Tonya Davis Johnson, and in fact, just

8 before the meeting I shared a text message with

9 Mr. Almira.  She's going to get back with us with some

10 dates, and we hope to speak with her about the three

11 outstanding issues.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

13           Mr. Almira.

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioners, to

15 follow up on that as well --

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- we're also

18 having a meeting with one of the other Councilwomen.

19 Dr. Botel will be here on the 18th of May, and we'll

20 use that as an opportunity to discuss those three open

21 issues.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me, Mr. --

23 Commissioner Richards.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Are we still

25 on Commissioner's Report?
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I had a question.  On

3 which item would we discuss the pending litigation,

4 those issues?

5           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  The LMH.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  LMH, we will --

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It's coming up.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  It's coming up.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It's coming up.  We will

10 bring it down --

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Which item?

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- in number, I guess --

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I just wanted to make

14 sure it's on here.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- I.4?

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Is it?

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  When we discuss -- it's not

18 on the agenda.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  That's my point.

20           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Well, should we ask the

21 attorney?

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because we need to go back to

23 add it.  It's not there.  Hold on.

24           Well, while we're getting that together, we

25 can continue with H.1, Mr. Almira, with Peanut Island
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1 update.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Sure.  All right,

3 Commissioners, regarding Peanut Island, as we

4 previously -- as I have previously mentioned during our

5 April Board meeting, and I met with Eric Call again,

6 Director of Parks and Recreation, to begin planning for

7 a task force.  We both agreed that Karen Marcus should

8 be the committee leader, and we heard from her by her

9 accepting the position.

10           Other participants who we're looking to have

11 in this task would be Chuck Collins, Director of the

12 Marine Industry Association.  He was appointed to

13 represent Commissioner Valeche.  We will also be

14 reaching out to Mayor Mike -- Vice Mayor Mack Bernard

15 and also to Mark Crosley of FIND.

16           We are currently waiting on a reply from

17 Councilwoman Tonya Davis Johnson to select a member

18 from the City of Riviera Beach.  While Councilman T. D.

19 Davis attends our meeting -- attends a meeting, he will

20 also be requesting Councilwoman for his input.  In

21 other words, he would like to volunteer for this

22 particular task.

23           One point of interest here, Eric Call will be

24 on vacation till the middle of May.  He's enjoying a

25 nice cruise, I understand.  And that point is when we
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1 plan on getting together and then starting this task

2 force and moving it forward.  Any questions?

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.  We have

4 another card from Mr. Ward on this matter.

5           MR. WARD:  Gerald Ward, 2135 Broadway.

6           Well, obviously, Peanut Island is one of your

7 biggest resources and assets.  And I pointed out

8 yesterday that the Peanut Island report is certainly

9 not comprehensive in terms of involving people that

10 need to be involved in Peanut Island.

11           The first thing is the material management

12 disposal area.  We have been very deficient in making

13 money off that.  It's substantially filled.  There is

14 no profit coming out of it.  Everybody else has -- if

15 you look at FIND's operation process for use of their

16 spoil areas, that's the other common name for a

17 material management disposal area.  So somebody needs

18 to get the Port on record to get money from it, sell

19 the materials, get a usage, when need be, from other

20 dredgers and so forth.

21           Number two, anybody that's -- and by the way,

22 that's a federal issue that you have with your

23 contractor.  The Corps of Engineers is your public

24 works contractor for that.  So it's incorporated in

25 some documents, and anybody that does some planning for
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1 Peanut Island in this committee needs to be sure that

2 they know what the feds require.

3           Future land uses need to be considered.  Were

4 you all aware that you sent a couple ships within the

5 month down to Lauderdale because you couldn't

6 accommodate them here?  Money lost.  There's certainly

7 the ability to use the waterfront of Peanut Island for

8 liquid bulk, molasses.  Nobody's going to get really

9 excited about having that over there.  And we've talked

10 about it since the early seventies, of how we use

11 Peanut Island for Port uses.

12           Lastly, the turning basin expansion.  You've

13 got a triangle out here that may produce safety by just

14 cutting it off.  It's basically sand.  I don't know if

15 you've run aground on it or anybody else.  We lost the

16 daymark when the first cruise ferry to Freeport ran

17 aground there.  So it's not something that hasn't

18 happened already.  It's a safety problem, and it needs

19 to be addressed.  And so you can come up with some Port

20 commerce benefits out of it.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

22           I.1, new business.  Contract, MOC landscaping

23 service provider.

24           MR. HERN:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

25           Port staff has requested and received quotes
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1 from three service providers for the MOC landscaping.

2 The services include lawn mowing, low shrub and tree

3 trimming, edging and keeping the parking area looking

4 nice.  Port staff respectfully requests O’Hara Lawn

5 Service for our provider, with an annual cost of $9,400

6 and --

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any discussion?  Before we go

10 on --

11           MR. HERN:  Yes, ma'am.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Are they here?

13           MR. HERN:  In the room?

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

15           MR. HERN:  No, ma'am.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

17           MR. HERN:  For this size of a contractor, I

18 really didn't think it would be necessary.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you very much.

20           All in favor, please say aye.

21           (A chorus of ayes.)

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motions carries, five/zero.

23 Thank you.

24           MR. HERN:  On this one --

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I.2, contract.
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1           MR. HERN:  I have a guest behind me.

2           Do you have a card?

3           MR. WARD:  Yes, I have a card in on that.

4           Madam Chair, Gerald Ward, 2135 Broadway.

5           Very briefly, that's a 15 year, decade and a

6 half old Court Order, Final Order that provides for the

7 entrance, 11th Street and also Avenue C.  I happen to

8 have been involved in it.  But that's your front door,

9 so that's one of the more important subcontracts of the

10 Port to make people feel like it's great for Rivera

11 Beach and it's good looking.  So administer it

12 properly.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Well, Mr. Ward, I'm sure that

14 they will do an outstanding job.  I feel confident they

15 will.

16           MR. WARD:  But we haven't had continued

17 progress on that.  Sorry.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Well, the company that we're

19 going to hire will do an outstanding job, I feel

20 confident.  Thank you.

21           All in favor?  We already voted for it?

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We voted for it, right?

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, we did.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Go on.
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1           MR. HERN:  Also, that will look really nice

2 once we get our fence completed, fence project, which

3 is planned for the end of this month.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  I.3.

5           MR. HERN:  Track repair service provider.

6 Port staff has advertised and received proposals for

7 track repair services to maintain the Port's rail

8 system.  We had an evaluation committee of myself, Carl

9 Baker, and our Train Master, Al Fawcett.  The results

10 reflected Southern National Track as the provider of

11 choice.

12           In this item we're requesting that you waive

13 one minor technicality for Southern National Track, who

14 submitted their proposal via e-mail, approve Southern

15 National Track as our service provider and authorize

16 the Executive Director to execute the documents.

17           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So moved.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?  None.  All in

20 favor, please say aye.

21           (A chorus of ayes.)

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

23 Thank you.

24           Next.

25           MR. HERN:  Okay, approval of
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1 VesselTracker.com agreement.  I don't know if you've

2 seen this one before, but it is an online system that

3 tracks all ships in the world, and it also tracks where

4 they've been.  VesselTracker is requesting to utilize

5 the MOC roof to install a GIS antenna.  VesselTracker

6 is a worldwide maritime vessel tracker system.  This is

7 a no charge to the Port.  All they're requesting is

8 that we use the labor to install the antenna.

9           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So moved.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second?

11           MR. HERN:  And we get full access to the

12 system.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, wonderful.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.  I have a

15 question.  As you know, post hurricane and post severe

16 weather, at times we have to perform certain repairs.

17 You've been great at that.  Do we have the flexibility

18 to do that --

19           MR. HERN:  Yes, we do.  Actually, during the

20 last, the refurbishment of the roof, I actually had

21 special mounts installed to the roof --

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Great.

23           MR. HERN:  -- to make sure that that doesn't

24 happen again.  We're not actually making any

25 penetrations; we're utilizing the existing structures.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you, Ken.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  That's a job well

3 done.

4           We need to vote.  All in favor?

5           (A chorus of ayes.)

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

7 Thank you.

8           MR. SOLER:  Commissioners, I.4, which is

9 consideration of AECOM work order, amendment number

10 five, this is related to Berth 17.  Berth 17, the

11 original project date was July of '17.  It has been

12 continuously delayed.

13           AECOM already has four amendments to the work

14 order, which it takes them to provide construction

15 engineering services through February 2018.  This

16 amendment will allow AECOM to continue with the

17 services from February through September 2018.  The

18 September '18 date was based on the last update

19 submitted by the contractor in which they indicated

20 that the substantial completion date of the project was

21 going to be by the end of August.  They allowed two

22 additional weeks for project closeout.

23           The extension for engineering services

24 through September is for the total amount of $269,000.

25 And in addition to that, they are including $11,722 for
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1 the redesign of dolphin structure number three, which

2 is the eastern dolphin structure, which required two

3 additional piles to be installed in order to meet

4 capacity.

5           The total amount of this amendment, amendment

6 number five, is for the amount of $281,251, and we

7 respectfully request the Board to approve amendment

8 number five for AECOM's work order.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion?  Do I have a motion?

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I have a question.

11           MR. SOLER:  Yes.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Could someone just

13 briefly tell me what all this money goes for?  I mean

14 it seems like a lot of money to redesign.  I mean

15 obviously, someone screwed up in the beginning on the

16 design, and it certainly wasn't the Port's fault.  And

17 why are we paying for redesigning something that was

18 wrong in the first place?  So maybe somebody from AECOM

19 or --

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Ms. Brandon.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  -- somebody can tell me

22 where all this money goes to.  I mean it just seems

23 that it's to their benefit to keep this going forever,

24 so --

25           MS. BRANDON:  Commissioners, the $11,000 was
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1 work that AECOM did at the direction of the Port to go

2 ahead in order to expedite the completion of that

3 eastern dolphin, to add two additional piles.  So it

4 was a result of the four piles that were installed not

5 meeting design capacity.

6           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  But wasn't that your

7 responsibility --

8           MS. BRANDON:  No, it was not.

9           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  -- the design?

10           MS. BRANDON:  Per the -- I'm sorry.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Wasn't the design

12 faulty?  The design did not meet the capacity.

13           MS. BRANDON:  No.  Based on the geotechnical

14 information, and also an analysis performed by the

15 contractor's geotechnical engineer that was submitted,

16 it was the piles should have met capacity based on that

17 information.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  But they didn't.

19           MS. BRANDON:  They did not.  But the contract

20 documents are very specific that it's the contractor's

21 responsibility to meet that design capacity.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, so the contract

24 provided that it was the contractor's responsibility to

25 meet the loads, notwithstanding -- I don't want to talk
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1 too much.  I'm not going to ask anything.  I'm done.

2 I'm sorry.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I guess my concern, I'm

4 concerned with the project, the whole project.  If

5 we're giving away now $281,251, Mr. Zielinski, where

6 does that put us now?  Because we had not calculated

7 giving them that money from the beginning.  Am I

8 correct?  This is a --

9           MR. ZIELINSKI:  No, this would be in

10 addition.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  This is an add-on.

12           MR. ZIELINSKI:  Yes, ma'am.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So it has increased their

14 amount now by how much money, I mean with all the other

15 change orders, maybe a million dollars now?

16           MR. ZIELINSKI:  I think that --

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  They've changed it so many

18 times, added so many --

19           MR. ZIELINSKI:  José, the total is now about

20 a million and a half dollars?

21           MR. SOLER:  The total for AECOM --

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Change orders.

23           MS. BRANDON:  Oh, in change orders.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  AECOM change orders.  Just

25 give me a --
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1           MR. SOLER:  1.5 million.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We've had over --

3           MS. BRANDON:  For a total.

4           MR. SOLER:  For total.

5           MS. BRANDON:  Total.

6           MR. SOLER:  Including this amendment, we will

7 go -- the contract for AECOM will go to $1,500,000.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So what amount is

9 change orders?

10           MR. SOLER:  The original contract was

11 $800,000.  And we have amendment number one, which was

12 the redesign of the dolphin structure -- I mean for the

13 piles for the dolphin structure was $23,000, which

14 should be credited by the contractor to us, so that

15 will be a net cost for the Port for zero.

16           Then we have amendment number two, which is

17 extend the services for AECOM from July to December for

18 $165,000.  And then in addition to that, we'll come to

19 February with an additional $58,075.  So the additional

20 $281,000 that were up to date increase the amendments

21 for a total of $602,000 from the original contract.

22           MS. BRANDON:  So just to be clear, this is

23 for full-time engineering and construction services.

24 The contractor's delays are not in our control, so

25 we're extending our full-time services.  If the Port
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1 chooses, they can reduce the scope of services if they

2 don't feel they need our continued services or want to

3 reduce it to a part-time basis, if that's how you feel

4 is best.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards, and

6 then I'll go to Commissioner --

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So just to follow up

8 with Commissioner Ciklin's comments, I just want to

9 understand the full-time services.  Exactly how many

10 people are working full time on the Port on this

11 project, because 269,000 to take us through September

12 1st, I think you -- was that, José, September 1st?

13           MS. BRANDON:  From February through

14 September.

15           MR. SOLER:  February through September.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So how many full-time people

17 do we have, and exactly what's being done for the

18 full-time services?

19           MS. BRANDON:  Full time is a construction

20 inspector in the field full time.  And then in addition

21 to that, you have my services part time.  On a, you

22 know, weekly basis I average eight hours to ten hours a

23 week.  We have a secretary that has a couple hours a

24 week.  We're still receiving shop drawings, submittals

25 and RFIs on a weekly basis.
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1           In addition to that, we have John Carroll,

2 who's the engineer of record.  So we still have the two

3 additional piles that need to be driven.  We still have

4 the concrete pours that will need to be done on the

5 eastern dolphin and the middle dolphin, the re-pour.

6 And so we have time in there for John Carroll, as well

7 as a project scheduler, because we've been doing

8 detailed schedule analyses to support the Port's

9 position on the contractor's delays.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I just want to say one thing.

11 But this is a change order.  Change order, to me, means

12 that something has gone wrong and you need to correct

13 something.  Am I correct?

14           MS. BRANDON:  No.  This is an extension of

15 services because of the contractor's delays.  So we're

16 extending our services.  We're paid on a time and

17 materials basis, so we don't charge you for anything

18 that we're not going to do, you know.  So if by chance

19 they complete early, we won't expend this budget.  But

20 it's not a change order because of anything other than

21 extending the services to cover the Port from an

22 engineering and a construction services inspection

23 standpoint.

24           If you, like I said, if you feel that those

25 services full time are not necessary, then we can
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1 reduce the scope at this point.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

3           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I think you can see the

4 reluctance and frustration of this Board with this

5 project.  I think that's what we're expressing now.

6           I guess I would just like to ask:  Staff

7 supports this and staff thinks we need to do this, we

8 need these services?

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Madam.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Of course.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I think we ought

12 to bring this back.  Let us look into this, as we have

13 in the past, and then bring it back in the month of

14 June.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I like that.

16           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Okay.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because this will not delay

18 anything if we kick it for another month.  Am I

19 correct?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It shouldn't.

21           MS. BRANDON:  The only thing is that we've

22 been working since the middle of February with no

23 executed work order, so --

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So José, your take on it is?

25 What's your take?
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1           MR. SOLER:  My opinion as the Port Engineer,

2 based on the issues that we have had at the project

3 site, I would not recommend the contractor to continue

4 with a full-time inspector on the job site.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So you would recommend that

6 we approve this change order?

7           MR. SOLER:  We need to have construction

8 services to the project.  The project's been delayed,

9 and it's something that is going to be determined.  We

10 have not determined who's responsible for it, but until

11 that point comes, we need to have somebody to be there.

12 So yes, I recommend to have inspection services through

13 the completion of the project.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because now you're saying

15 that we will be delayed even further.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, that's not what

17 he said.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  In anticipation that we

20 may be coming back next week, could we just delay this

21 one week?

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioners,

23 that was suggested by one of our attorneys.  My

24 question to AECOM is:  Will they be in a position to

25 negotiate with us in such a short time?  If the answer
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1 is yes, absolutely, we'll will bring it back.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, I think I would

3 hope so, because we hear there's not a lot of activity

4 on the site, and we have a full-time person, at who

5 knows how many hundreds of thousands of dollars per

6 year.  So I'm not -- I don't think we're going to

7 support a full-time person there with the current level

8 of activity.  So let's come back, maybe next week, and

9 talk about this.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We're back to the question:

11 Do you think that AECOM will be able to work with our

12 Executive Director in the next five to six days --

13           MS. BRANDON:  Yes.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- someone there?  I know we

15 received a letter from one of your top engineers.  But

16 since she will not be available, do you think that

17 someone else can work with us --

18           MS. BRANDON:  Yes, of course.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- in the next six days?

20           MS. BRANDON:  Yes, we can work with you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

22           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  A motion to postpone

23 this item then.

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Postpone it.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Or continue it to --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue it to --

3           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Next Wednesday.

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Our next meeting.

5           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  The next meeting.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Our next meeting.  Continue

7 to our next meeting.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Right.  Madam Chair.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, let's finish

11 with this motion, and then I'm going to have another

12 one.  I second it.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second?

14           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Wait.  The motion is

15 to continue --

16           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Continue.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue this until our next

18 meeting.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  To our next meeting.

20           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please say aye.

23           (A chorus of ayes.)

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

25           Now Mr. Richards.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Is it appropriate to

2 add an item to the agenda at this point?

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It's not really adding an

4 item.  It's a continuation of the AECOM work order and

5 of the specific work that's being done with AECOM.  Am

6 I correct, Mr. Picken?

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, I wish to

8 modify the agenda to discuss the pending litigation.

9           MR. PICKEN:  Yes.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, I move that we

11 modify the agenda by adding the LMH --

12           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- litigation for

14 discussion.

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Why isn't that on the

18 agenda already?

19           MS. HOWARD:  Can we make a motion, please?

20           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please --

22           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  We have a second.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We have a second.  All in

24 favor, please say aye.

25           (A chorus of ayes.)
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I understand what you're

2 saying --

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.  So, and that's

4 to be held after the AECOM item, so that's right now.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, right now.

6 Mr. Richards.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So with that, the LMH

8 litigation for discussion.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.  I want to make

11 sure we --

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. --

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes, I'll -- well,

14 does counsel -- I mean I'm prepared to speak.  Does

15 counsel want to say anything, or should I simply move

16 forward?  I want to move forward.

17           I understand we have a contractual date

18 coming up with LMH.  I move that with the consent of

19 LMH, we push back the current due date of the Port's

20 next payment to the contractor from its current date to

21 May 21st.  That is the motion for discussion.  There

22 needs to be a second.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I need a second.

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'll second that.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second for discussion.
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1           MR. BICKNELL:  If I could speak before the

2 Board votes so that the record is clear.  Don Bicknell,

3 Gary, Dytrych & Ryan, Port attorneys.

4           I would ask the Board to continue this

5 hearing and also our executive session.  And I'm asking

6 for an executive session, the continuation of the one

7 today until next Wednesday, that you continue the Board

8 meeting and the executive session, and that we have

9 a -- we continue the executive session next Wednesday

10 to further -- to discuss and get guidance and direction

11 from the Board in the LMH litigation case contingent

12 on, and I've had discussions with counsel for LMH, and

13 it is my understanding that they are going to agree, as

14 Commissioner Richards has moved on the record, that

15 they agree that the due date for payment by the Port

16 for their November payment application will be

17 postponed until May 21st, and that they agree that the

18 payment, the November payment application is not due

19 until May 21st by the Port.

20           And in conjunction with that, when

21 Mr. Bustamante confirms that, which he has to me, I'm

22 going to ask that you continue this hearing along with

23 the executive session till next Wednesday for us to

24 discuss that pending lawsuit.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  But we need to
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1 now --

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  We need to hear from

3 him.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Hear from him.

5           MR. BUSTAMANTE:  Good afternoon,

6 Commissioners.  Nice to be here.

7           As Mr. Bicknell indicated, we have had

8 discussions -- and my name is Nestor Bustamante,

9 attorney for LMH.  And we are in agreement to extend

10 the due date from what would have been this Monday

11 until May 21st, with the understanding that this will

12 be at this point taken up again next Wednesday and

13 we'll address it then.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

15           Any questions?

16           MR. BUSTAMANTE:  Thank you, Madam.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And just to the --

19 we're going to continue next Wednesday.  Could we

20 specify the time?  Is it 3:30, is it 4?

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It is 3:30, because we will

22 continue our executive session and continue everything.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Okay.

24           MS. HOWARD:  And just to confirm, this is --

25 just to clarify, this is going to be a special meeting



49d0a5db-852a-4303-991e-effc40abec80Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 5/10/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 54

1 next Wednesday, the 16th?

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  At 3:30?

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  It's a continuation

5 of --

6           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  It's a continuation of

7 this meeting.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continuation of the current

9 meeting.

10           MR. PICKEN:  That would be a continuation of

11 the current meeting.  It would not be a --

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Special.

13           MR. PICKEN:  -- new meeting.  But it would be

14 helpful if you published it, but publish it as a

15 continuation of this meeting.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So don't adjourn this

17 meeting.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, I know that; I know

19 that.  I won't do that.  I know that.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Just for clarity,

21 Madam Chair, so my motion was consistent with that,

22 that I'm moving to continue the executive session and

23 this hearing, pending following item L, not now, but

24 following item L, to May 21st.  I'm also -- my motion

25 was also to extend the payment application due date
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1 from the Port, consistent with both attorneys'

2 discussion, to May 21st.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. Richards, Commissioner

4 Richards, the meeting is May 21st -- no, the meeting is

5 May 16th.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Right.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You said both of them as the

8 21st.  The meeting is the 16th, and we're going to

9 extend the payment until the 21st.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  To the 21st.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you; thank you.

12 Thank you for the clarification.  That's the amended

13 motion.  Thank you.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, thank you.  All in favor

15 of the motion --

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'll second.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- please say aye.

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'm seconding.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second.  Motion carries,

20 five/zero.  Thank you very much.

21           MR. BUSTAMANTE:  Thank you, Commissioners.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Let's continue with -- I have

25 a card, I.5.  Go on.
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1           MR. HERN:  Okay, Commissioners, I.5,

2 hurricane preparedness and recovery efforts.  I had a

3 very long explanation for this typed out, but Venice

4 said she was going to time me out with the three minute

5 timer, so I'm just going to talk to this a little bit.

6           You know, since I've been here since 2000,

7 we've had 27 hurricanes that have come through the

8 Port, 36 tropical storms.  Each time we go through one

9 of these, we get a issued a Captain of the Port Order

10 to shut the Port.  We go through our zulu, x-ray,

11 whiskies, and then we end up shutting down the Port.

12           Most cases, the situation isn't severe

13 enough, so it's normally just a training exercise,

14 close the Port, get it open, get it going again.  But

15 in times when there's heavy winds, heavy damage, you

16 know, we have boats that get thrown around the inlet,

17 around the turning basin, things of that nature.

18           The process for reopening the Port when the

19 winds are that severe is that, you know, the Coast

20 Guard requires a hydrographic survey by the Army Corps

21 of Engineers.  And normally the Army Corps of

22 Engineers, you know, even though we've had numerous

23 discussions with them prior to hurricane season, the

24 boat is on the other side of the state, the boat is

25 needed down in Miami.  There may be some political
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1 things in Tallahassee where assets are sent to

2 different locations, even though they're promised to

3 us.

4           And it's happened year after year after year.

5 And that actually delays this Port being open.  Again,

6 priority is given to Everglades, Miami.  Oh, we got

7 fuel, we got fuel.  They have cruise passengers; we

8 have cruise passengers.

9           What really bothers me about this is a lot of

10 the islands that are impacted by these storms prior to

11 them getting here receive food, medical supplies and

12 everything else from us, okay.

13           And the last one that really just sent me

14 over the edge was I saw an Army Corps boat going down

15 I-95 when I was on my way to work, and they didn't come

16 here, they just kept going down to south Florida.  And

17 there's also a financial impact to industry as well,

18 you know, almost $15 million per day that we're closed.

19           So Mr. Almira and I did some brainstorming on

20 trying to figure out how to resolve this issue.  We

21 also sought counsel from, you know, numerous

22 discussions with the Coast Guard, numerous discussions

23 with the Army Corps, and we actually reached out to

24 Rick Morrell, who was a real driving force for

25 hurricane response to the islands.
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1           The only solution we've identified that we

2 can come up with is to cut the Army Corps out of the

3 response and actually take it over for ourselves.

4           What I've been doing is working with some

5 engineering companies and the Coast Guard to actually

6 mirror exactly what the Army Corps of Engineers is

7 doing.  We've gone so far as asking the Army Corps:

8 How many more boats do you need to do the entire state

9 at the same time?  We will go to Washington and find

10 you the money.  They reject -- they're saying no, we

11 don't need that.  Their reasoning, in my --

12           (Whereupon, a timer sounded.)

13           MR. HERN:  I asked for that; I asked for

14 that.

15           You know, I really think they're worried

16 about the sustainability of all the boats and all the

17 people that they need, that they don't want to carry

18 that burden throughout the years in the future.

19           So again, you know, looking at it, I'm like,

20 okay, we need to find an engineering survey crew that

21 can do this in a cost effective manner, immediately get

22 out there, get it done, get the right information to

23 the Coast Guard, get us back open within a 24 hour

24 period.

25           I think we're there.  We've -- again, working
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1 with the Coast Guard, we've identified a couple of

2 survey companies that do this stuff.  Marlin

3 Engineering has been identified.  And we've actually

4 created three different layers of it, so if the first

5 group can't go, the second group can.  If the second

6 group can't go, we have a third option.  So we have

7 multiple options to immediately respond after the

8 storm.

9           The reason I'm presenting this to you today

10 is because we're not quite ready to present the

11 contracts, but we have hurricane season starting in a

12 couple of weeks, which is June 1st, so we're really

13 wanting to push this forward.  So basically, I wanted

14 to give you a brief on what we're doing, get guidance

15 on whether to continue.  But I'm basically requesting

16 approval to move forward with this project and to

17 authorize the Executive Director to make the decisions

18 based on the information we're getting back from our

19 consultants.  And we'll bring that back for

20 ratification.

21           So you're aware, if we are to do this

22 ourselves, the actual cost to do this per hurricane

23 season, if we only have two storms, is just over

24 $25,000.  And we're actually losing $150 million a day.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Need a motion, or what
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1 are we --

2           MR. HERN:  Just guidance from you right now,

3 and we'll bring it back for ratification.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I need a motion.

5           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'll make a motion to

6 proceed, for them to proceed.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion has been properly made

9 and seconded.  All in favor, please say aye.

10           (A chorus of ayes.)

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

12           MR. HERN:  Thank you very much.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I've got a question for

14 you.

15           MR. HERN:  Yes, sir.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Do you have any idea

17 approximately how many ships are moored out in the --

18 near the turning basin?  Remember last year we had

19 three or four?  Are there still a lot of ships out

20 there?

21           MR. HERN:  Yes, there's still a lot of

22 moorings out there.  There has been discussion in

23 Tallahassee.  Actually, we've created some

24 recommendations that have gone up there for discussion

25 as well.
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1           Right now in the state, under State law, they

2 can moor within 300 feet of our Port, which is nothing

3 in a hurricane with 100 mile an hour winds.  It's line

4 of sight.  We're looking at some of the line of sight

5 issues.  The Governor had signed a law that basically

6 said the 300 feet last year, which was considered a

7 victory.  We're going a little bit farther than that,

8 so we still need our groups to work on that a little

9 bit more.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So in other words,

11 there's still a lot of the ships out there that if a

12 hurricane comes, these people are just going to leave

13 them and see what happens?

14           MR. HERN:  Yes.  But, you know, one thing

15 about being a Port, we're really good at moving stuff.

16 We had a lot of stuff in our slips.  We got it moved

17 really quick.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.  Okay.

19           MR. HERN:  You know, I didn't really play

20 with the stuff on Peanut Island because it really

21 wasn't a hazard to navigation.  And you know, dealing

22 with FEMA in relation to the last two storms, financial

23 issues are out there as well.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.  Well, you did

25 say there probably won't be any hurricanes this year,
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1 so --

2           MR. HERN:  I forbid it.  I'm telling you, two

3 hurricanes year after year, I forbid it.

4           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay, thank you.

5 Appreciate it.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

7           Mr. Ward gave me a card.  I have a card, I.5.

8           MR. WARD:  Again, Gerald Ward, 2135 Broadway.

9           Well, obviously, this was an add-on item, and

10 I got excited by saying -- and actually had this

11 drafted, if you look at item two, five and item four,

12 which is really on point to this issue.

13           And number five is the coordination with

14 FIND.  FIND has excellent consultants that will

15 probably also do things on a timely basis.  Item two is

16 the realtime monitoring that needs to be brought into

17 this Port compared to Tampa.  We did that late in the

18 last century with NOAA, and there are a lot of the

19 things that if somebody worked on it.

20           So Port operations of the Port needs to start

21 controlling.  I mean the pilots are a tenant.  The

22 Tropical is a tenant.  All of these folks are looking

23 at making things better, and we need to start having

24 the Port in command.  And obviously, the Corps of

25 Engineers is part of our lowest level of government,
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1 and they're your contractor.  So you either get them in

2 line, or as he said, get rid of them.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

4           Do we have any comments from Commissioners?

5 I'll start with Commissioner Waldron.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No, I'm fine; I'm

7 good.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Nothing, thank you.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  None.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  (Shakes head.)

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Chair.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Comments from the -- wait a

16 minute.  I was given another card.  A Mr. A-C-R-F

17 organization, o-r-g, is he here?  Someone gave me a

18 card.  O-r-g?  A-C-R-F-F org.

19           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Oh, that's the

20 Haitian --

21           UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Yes, she left.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  She left?  Okay.  But that's

23 it.

24           Do you have another comment?

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I have a point of
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1 clarification.  We're having a meeting next Wednesday

2 to -- it's a continuation of this meeting.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes.

5           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  All right.  So

6 it's not a special meeting.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No, no, it's not --

8           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It is a

9 continuation.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT -- no, it is not.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You made your comment.  You

13 have another one?

14           Mr. WARD:  I have item J, which is -- that

15 was -- we got through Mr. Hern's item, which was the

16 add-on item.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So you want another.  Okay,

18 go on.

19           MR. WARD:  Item J is comments by the public.

20 Gerald Ward, 2135 Broadway.

21           Obviously, I put a card in on C, and I've

22 been chewed out by members of the audience that said:

23 Why don't you speak out on the Berth 17 contract?  And

24 I've made some comments, agitated other people that

25 said my stuff is minor.
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1           But the deal is you really do need to use

2 these closed executive sessions to do what three of you

3 started in an item, I think, dealing with AECOM's

4 contract.  Commissioner Ciklin and McArthur and

5 Richards all raised the question of things that need to

6 be discussed in the closed executive session.  It gets

7 recorded.  It's public at some time in our lives.  So

8 that's when you can be more effective.

9           And you started some conversation that you

10 need to get your lawyers functioning.  They have filed

11 eight requests for extension of time to file merely an

12 answer to a court proceeding that was filed almost a

13 year ago next week or so, I think the 17th of the

14 month.  So that's obnoxious.

15           And I was at the court this morning.

16 Mr. Soler has a suit on and somebody made a comment how

17 he looked nice in a suit.  Well, I had to go get a suit

18 on this morning, but I took it off to come and see you.

19 So the point is the judicial system just kicked the can

20 down the road this morning, and somewhere you guys are

21 going to have to stop kicking the can down the road and

22 get some production.

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  May I?

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.
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1           We're very knowledgeable about the

2 litigation.  We talk about it often, at every executive

3 session.

4           MR. WARD:  That's right.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We understand the

6 strategy.  We're purposely not filing an answer, but --

7           MR. WARD:  Well, you don't need to answer me

8 in that particular --

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No, I know that.  No,

10 but I just want -- but you made some comments, and many

11 were phenomenal.  But I don't want to suggest that

12 we're not on top of the litigation, because we are on

13 top of it.  I'm not going to argue with you.  We're

14 very aware of the litigation and where we are on it.

15           MR. WARD:  Well, but you exuded frustration

16 in that previous item of --

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  True.

18           MR. WARD:  -- no answers.  And so somewhere

19 along the line, you've got to be hard about getting

20 some answers.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And you're right

22 about that.  Thank you.

23           MR. WARD:  Visionary planning.  Obviously, we

24 gave you some ideas to get cheap out of jail when you

25 didn't produce the reconnection to State Road 710 from
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1 State Road 5, U.S. Highway 1.  So that, you really need

2 to get into that so that you can proceed.

3           And then most importantly, Mr. McArthur

4 brought up the joint City of Riviera Beach, Port of

5 Palm Beach meeting.  That has to be high priority if

6 you want to do what you put in your minutes.  And three

7 of you very clearly said, well, we really want an

8 interlocal.  That interlocal doesn't have to be like

9 the last, which the boundary was 10th Street.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

11           MR. WARD:  There is potential for you to get

12 more.  And so I want you to make sure that meeting

13 comes quick, and force it.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any other

15 comments?

16           Our next meeting will continue on Wednesday,

17 May 16th, 2018 at 3 p.m.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  3:30.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  At 3:30.  I'm going to get

20 you here 30 minutes -- 3:30 is first with the client --

21 Commissioners' executive session.  Thank you.

22           (Whereupon, at 5:49 p.m., the proceedings

23 were continued to May 16, 2018.)

24

25
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2

3
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                     )

5 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

6

7

8           I, Susan S. Kruger, do hereby certify that

9 I was authorized to and did report the foregoing

10 proceedings at the time and place herein stated, and

11 that the foregoing pages comprise a true and correct

12 transcription of my stenotype notes taken during the

13 proceedings.

14           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

15 hand this 18th day of May, 2018.

16

17

18

19

20

21                       ______________________________
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

              Continuation of May 10, 2018
                  Regular Board Meeting

                         - - -

                 Wednesday, May 16, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                 3:32 p.m. - 5:18 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Carl Baker, Director of Planning
Ken Hern, Sr. Director, Operations, Security,
                Facilities, Railroad
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist
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1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following

2 continuation of the May 10, 2016 Regular Board Meeting

3 was had at Port of Palm Beach, One East 11th Street,

4 Riviera Beach, Florida, on Wednesday, May 16, 2018,

5 beginning at 3:32 p.m., with attendees as hereinabove

6 noted, to wit:

7                          - - -

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Good afternoon.  We're going

9 to continue from our meeting on May 9th.  This is a

10 continuation of the meeting of May 9th of the Board of

11 Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach.

12           MS. HOWARD:  May 10th.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It was May 10th?  I'm sorry,

14 May 10th for the Board of Commissioners.

15           May we have the roll call.

16           MS. HOWARD:  Chair Jean Enright.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Peyton McArthur.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Here.

20           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Katherine

21 Waldron.

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Here.

23           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Here.

25           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Blair Ciklin.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Here.

2           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

3 Almira.

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

5           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.

6           MR. PICKEN:  Here.

7           MS. HOWARD:  We have a quorum.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

9           Please let's stand for the Pledge of

10 Allegiance.

11           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.).

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You may be seated, thank you.

13           Like I stated earlier, this is a continuation

14 of our meeting, which was May 10th.  Now we're going to

15 go into attorney-client executive session.  Present at

16 the session will be our attorneys, Mr. Don Bicknell,

17 Attorney Gregory Picken, Executive Director Manuel

18 Almira, Port Commissioner Katherine Waldron, Port

19 Commissioner Wayne Richards, Port Commissioner Peyton

20 McArthur, Port Commissioner Blair Ciklin and myself,

21 Jean Enright.  We will now dismiss for our meeting.

22           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And the court reporter.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And the court reporter, which

24 is Mrs. Susan Kruger.  Thank you.

25           (Whereupon, there was a recess in the
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1 proceedings from 3:34 p.m. until 4:35 p.m.)

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We will continue our meeting,

3 which is a continuation of our meeting from May 10th.

4 We will continue with old business, Mr. Almira, D.1,

5 consideration of AECOM work order, amendment number

6 five.

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That is correct.

8 I have requested, Commissioners, and I have also

9 requested the presence of AECOM to perhaps, if they can

10 come up and explain what this amendment is and answer

11 any questions that the Board may have.  So with that

12 said, may I bring up Diana.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

14           MS. LOPEZ:  Good afternoon, Madam Chair,

15 Commissioners.  My name is Diana Beauchamp Lopez.  I am

16 the Lead Ports Engineer for AECOM.

17           I'm here to discuss amendment number five to

18 the AECOM contract, which I understand was presented in

19 the last meeting.  Amendment five covers time from

20 our -- the expiration of our work order, which expired

21 on February 16 of this year, for inspection and

22 resident inspection services, and February 23rd -- yes,

23 February 23rd for project management and engineering

24 services.

25           Since that time, AECOM has continued to
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1 remain with the same level of staffing in the field and

2 in project management at the request of the project

3 engineer -- the Port Engineer.  So the amendment

4 actually covers time since that point till today for

5 funds that have been expended, as well as a projection

6 of the continuing services through the estimated time

7 of completion of the project, which is based on the LMH

8 schedule submitted on April 18th of this year, which

9 indicates that the project will achieve substantial

10 completion in August and final completion in September.

11           The amendment covers services not under a

12 lump sum, but under a time and material basis, as the

13 other work orders have been issued, for funds that are

14 used and expended and billed accordingly.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

16           Any comments from the -- do I have a motion?

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'll move approval.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The motion is properly moved

20 and seconded.  Discussion.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Ms. Lopez, welcome

22 and good afternoon.

23           MS. LOPEZ:  Thank you.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Please share with us,

25 what activities specifically does this cover?  Please
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1 give us a detailed listing of what this does cover.

2           MS. LOPEZ:  Absolutely.  As I mentioned

3 earlier, the scope of services included under this

4 amendment and through the expired work order include

5 project management services, as well as construction

6 management services.  It includes construction activity

7 and oversight and inspection, which includes resident

8 inspection on a full-time basis.  We do have a resident

9 engineer in the field full time.  It also includes

10 schedule review and analysis for schedule updates that

11 are provided by the contractor during the pay

12 certifications.  It includes daily site progress and

13 record reporting --

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Say that again.  I'm

15 sorry, daily what?

16           MS. LOPEZ:  Daily site progress in the form

17 of daily reports, construction reports that are

18 submitted to the Port where it is documented the

19 activities of the contractor on site, inspection of

20 work performed by the contractor based on their work

21 plan, as well as photo logs and a listing of equipment

22 that's out in the field, et cetera.

23           It also includes the logging, tracking and

24 seeking of timely answers to RFIs, review of changed

25 management documentation.  It includes attendance and



f5041f34-2aba-4cfa-a285-48ac8555f395Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 5/16/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 7

1 participation at weekly construction meetings, as well

2 as any monthly updates to the Board as are required.

3 It includes project closeout activities, and it does

4 include design services.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I have a few

6 follow-ups.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Continue.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  This amendment goes

9 through early September, and part of your work is

10 schedule review and analysis.  Is it AECOM's belief

11 that the current schedule that has been submitted, is

12 it your belief that the project will conclude by early

13 September?

14           MS. LOPEZ:  So the last schedule,

15 Commissioner, that was submitted on April 18th was a

16 short version of a schedule.  We do have the last

17 version.  I believe -- Karen, if you may come up.  I

18 believe that the last full schedule update that was

19 submitted was with the November pay certification, but

20 I'd like confirmation of that.

21           (Discussion held off the record.)

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I don't want to get

23 lost, but just to make sure, my question is:  Based

24 upon your analysis of the current schedule and what's

25 happening out there, barring unforeseen weather, do you
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1 believe this project will be concluded by early

2 September?

3           MS. LOPEZ:  So there are delays already as

4 part of the schedule that was submitted, delays that

5 are being documented at the moment.  So if, obviously,

6 the delay continues and the work doesn't progress in

7 the same level that they've indicated in their

8 schedule, then the answer would be no.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you for that.

10           Daily site progress reports.  If this is not

11 approved -- we're considering it now.  If this is

12 approved, then go ahead.  If it's not approved, and

13 assuming that AECOM is no longer here, and assuming

14 this work that you're doing does not occur, how will

15 the Port's project be impacted?

16           MS. LOPEZ:  So the answer to that,

17 Commissioner, the short answer to that is that we would

18 then recommend that the Port either retain or provide

19 the services that we are currently providing with other

20 sources, because it is our professional opinion that

21 the oversight is necessary in the field on a daily

22 basis.  And I -- if we are not here, somebody should be

23 here.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, thank you.

25 That's all.  Thank you very much.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other questions,

2 Commissioners?  Let's call for the vote.  All in favor

3 of consideration of AECOM work order number five,

4 please say aye.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Aye.

6           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  No.

7           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No.

9           Motion fails --

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Motion fails.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- three/two.  Thank you.

12           Let's go on to the next, D.2.  Let's start

13 with Mr. Almira.  You want to give us an overview right

14 quick, and then we'll go to our D.2, sir.

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioners,

16 what we have in front of you now is, again, a

17 continuation of last week's meeting.  This is a

18 consideration for amendment to contract between LMH

19 Heavy Civil Construction and the Port of Palm Beach.

20 We do have members of LMH here.  But I would like to

21 ask Don Bicknell, our Port Attorney, to perhaps give us

22 a summary of any recent events.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

24           Mr. Bicknell.

25           MR. BICKNELL:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.
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1           We, since the earlier meeting that was

2 continued till today, we have been in continuous

3 discussions with LMH regarding the issues that surround

4 the payment application and the pending litigation in

5 regard to the berth.

6           And what I'm asking the Board to do is to,

7 subject to counsel who is here for LMH confirming that

8 they agree that the due date for their payment of their

9 November application will be extended to May 28th,

10 which would be a week, an additional week from when

11 they extended it to May 21st at our last meeting, that

12 the Board continue this hearing, or this meeting and

13 the executive session for one more week to allow us to

14 hopefully finalize those discussions and the issues

15 regarding their payment applications and the issues

16 relating to the pending litigation in that regard and

17 otherwise.

18           And he's here to do -- my understanding is

19 he's agreeable, LMH is agreeable to extend the due date

20 for the November payment to May 28th, and he is here to

21 answer any questions that the Board may have.

22           MR. LIBANOFF:  Good afternoon.  Ira Libanoff.

23 Nice to see you all again.

24           First, I will confirm what has been requested

25 on behalf of LM Heavy Civil in regard to the extension
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1 for one additional week.  I just want to point out the

2 28th is actually Memorial Day, so I think for business

3 days' purposes, it would be probably Tuesday, May 29th.

4 But we'll consent to and agree to that additional

5 extension in regard to the payment for November, which

6 we've been working, as you know, on an agreement in

7 that regard to address that, as well as several other

8 issues.

9           So if that's all that's formally needed

10 today, yes, you have our consent in that regard.  And

11 if there are any questions that you have insofar as

12 what we've been addressing and the issues, I'm happy to

13 respond, or at least attempt to respond.

14           MR. BICKNELL:  I would just want to make it

15 clear that we've agreed that it's extended till May

16 29th, the due date for the payment.  Is that right?

17           MR. LIBANOFF:  I'm assuming that the Port,

18 like most public --

19           MR. BICKNELL:  I didn't realize the 28th was

20 Memorial Day.

21           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- is closed on Memorial Day,

22 and that's why I wanted to point that out, yes.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, sir.

24           Do we have a motion?

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So moved.
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1           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'll wait until my

4 colleagues have -- I know they have questions they want

5 to ask.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?

7           No, you're the only one.

8           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  I just want to state

9 that this will be the last extension I'm going to

10 consider.  We've been kicking this down the road for

11 three or four weeks.  Enough is enough.  Come back with

12 whatever you need, and at our next meeting we will make

13 a decision that, as far as I'm concerned, will be

14 final.  Thank you.

15           MR. LIBANOFF:  I don't know if that was a

16 question, but we would wholeheartedly agree with that.

17 We don't think it should be carried on any longer than

18 this.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

21           Commissioner Richards.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you,

23 Chairperson.

24           As we're deliberating and having discussions

25 in executive session -- which I won't go into detail,
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1 don't worry -- or as I'm thinking to myself, the

2 question is:  Can LMH actually do the work?  I won't

3 say reasonably on time or reasonably on budge, because

4 we're past that.  So at this point, can they finish the

5 work, is what I -- so my thoughts are if they can

6 finish the work, get through it, and then we can figure

7 out the numbers afterwards.  So the question is:  Can

8 LMH do this work?  Can they do it sooner than firing

9 them and getting somebody else?  That's what I'm

10 dealing with.

11           Two weeks ago when you were here, counselor,

12 either you or your clients said, hey, we're ready and

13 willing to go, and the good news is we're ready to do

14 all these things.  And one of the things that really

15 impressed me was the middle dolphin.  You said, hey, we

16 screwed it up -- my words, emphasis added, okay -- but

17 we're ready to form it and pour.  Do you remember that?

18           MR. LIBANOFF:  I do.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We're ready to form

20 it and pour, ready to form it and pour, and I think the

21 words were next week.  Well, it's been next week, and

22 from reading a document, maybe from AECOM recently,

23 you're not ready to pour that, you're not ready to form

24 that.  Is that correct?

25           MR. LIBANOFF:  It's partially correct.  Want



f5041f34-2aba-4cfa-a285-48ac8555f395Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 5/16/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 14

1 me to explain?

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Notwithstanding the

3 weather.

4           MR. LIBANOFF:  No, no.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But I understand that

6 from our engineers, from AECOM or from José, someone,

7 that you need rebar.  Galvanized rebar --

8           MR. LIBANOFF:  Right.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- is either not

10 ordered or it's on back order and it's going to be

11 quite a while, so your statement, it's not possible.

12           MR. LIBANOFF:  Well, when we were here two

13 weeks ago, if you recall, we were also talking about

14 the fact that there's another dolphin structure that

15 was undergoing testing.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Number one.

17           MR. LIBANOFF:  Correct.  And the issue was,

18 first of all, that if that dolphin, if it had been

19 determined that that dolphin structure needed to be

20 demolished and reconstructed, then just from a

21 practicality standpoint, it would not -- the same

22 people would be involved in doing both, so there would

23 be no reason to proceed with one if the other one also

24 needed to be demolished and re-poured.

25           At that point, it was unknown whether that
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1 was going to be the case.  If you remember, there were

2 going to be cores taken of the concrete, and then the

3 results of those be shared with everybody and a

4 determination made as to whether number one needed to

5 be demo'd and reconstructed or just repaired.  It's now

6 been determined that that can be repaired.  So that was

7 the first consideration at that time.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  By the way, I don't

9 believe that discussion -- and I know there are many

10 conversations.  I don't think at our meeting those two

11 were tied together, that you would wait, that if one

12 needed to be demolished, you would, for economy's sake,

13 you would wait and form and pour two while you did one

14 of them.

15           That might have been in a meeting with -- you

16 know, amongst attorneys or staff, but I don't believe

17 that came before us, because if it did, I would say I

18 don't want that, I'm not worried about you saving a

19 couple dollars, I want progress.

20           So I do believe at the last meeting it was

21 represented -- two meetings ago it was represented

22 you'd be ready, willing and able to form and pour the

23 middle dolphin.  And that gave us -- that gave me a

24 sense that, hey, these guys, they're ready to get

25 going, they're going to do something positive.  But
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1 I've since found out from an engineering source now you

2 can't, the rebar's not available, you don't have it

3 here, you don't have it, it's not here, it's not

4 available for a while.  Is that inaccurate?

5           MR. LIBANOFF:  All right, so now I'll tell

6 you the second part of what I was going to say, is when

7 we were here two weeks ago, we were here to really

8 address the same issue that we're here addressing

9 today, which is to finalize a payment procedure for

10 payment of a November payment application that includes

11 payment to that very rebar supplier that you're now

12 referring to that needs to supply the rebar --

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes, yes.

14           MR. LIBANOFF:  -- for that structure.  So,

15 and that's why I agree with Commissioner McArthur that

16 we can't continue this, because there are people out

17 there that need to get paid.  That rebar supplier is

18 going --

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm uncomfortable

20 that you're tying things together.  I'm just letting

21 you know, sir, I don't buy it.

22           MR. LIBANOFF:  That's the nature of the

23 construction work that's being done.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No, it's not.  You

25 said, you or your client said we're ready, willing and
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1 able to, and next week we'll form and be ready to pour.

2 And now I'm hearing other things.  So I don't buy it.

3 I mean you're doing a good job, but I don't buy it.

4           MR. LIBANOFF:  Well, I mean I'm not selling,

5 so I don't know that you have to buy.  But the point is

6 that these are the things that -- and if it wasn't

7 specifically discussed in the open meeting, I can

8 guarantee you, and I would ask counsel to confirm,

9 we've certainly had those discussions in an ongoing

10 manner.  And of course, I'm not privy to what's

11 discussed in your executive sessions, but that was

12 certainly discussed as part of our ongoing discussions,

13 that all of that --

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So if you got a check

15 today, are you saying the galvanized rebar can be here

16 next week so you can pour?  It's that simple?

17           MR. LIBANOFF:  I don't know the time.  I

18 can --

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But you said that.

20 You said that last -- two weeks ago you said, hey, next

21 week we'll be ready to form and pour the middle

22 dolphin.

23           MR. LIBANOFF:  Right.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So now you're saying,

25 well, we don't have the money because we're still
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1 negotiating.  So if you got the money today, are you

2 telling me that next week you'll be ready to form and

3 pour?

4           MR. LIBANOFF:  I can ask my client, if you

5 would like, what the turnaround time on the order is.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm going to ask a

7 few more questions.  There'll be a few more.

8           MR. LIBANOFF:  Sure.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So I read the daily

10 site progress reports, and I see that there are many

11 things that could be done on this project, the AECOM

12 daily site progress report.  And I'm wondering why

13 aren't these things being done.  And staff, our staff

14 said, well, maybe they're waiting for some reason.

15 Maybe they're waiting for economies of scale, they can

16 do things at the same time, they can bring one concrete

17 pump to pour maybe.

18           So my question to you is are there things on

19 this project that you can be doing or could be doing so

20 that the site's not sitting relatively vacant and

21 quiet, that you're holding off, waiting for more

22 opportune times or times you could save money or make

23 it less expensive, such as maybe having a concrete pump

24 here for two dolphins as opposed to one?

25           MR. LIBANOFF:  The answer is that I'm not on
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1 site.  I can ask Mr. Capasso to come up and try and

2 address your question about what is or isn't being done

3 or what may or may not be done at this point.

4           But John, are you able to address that?

5           MR. CAPASSO:  Yes, sure.

6           Commissioners, the rebar.  All right, the

7 dolphin is --

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Which dolphin?

9           MR. CAPASSO:  Dolphin two, okay, the one you

10 were asking about is, with the exception of rebar, is

11 ready to go.  All the forms are in.  We have one piece

12 that we left out so we can physically put the rebar in.

13 We had anticipated that we would have been able to

14 purchase and have that in when I stood up here and told

15 you that.  Circumstances didn't turn out that way, but

16 I did say that.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.  And

18 whenever you come forward, my impression is you've been

19 very frank and open and honest.  Thank you.  That's my

20 impression.

21           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, that's no other way to

22 be, really.  So your question was:  If we had the money

23 today, could we have that in a week?  That's about,

24 probably about right, that we could get that, all

25 right.  And we're making an effort to get that rebar.
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1 We intended to pour that dolphin last week.  Okay, that

2 was -- and the thing that held us up -- it's all ready,

3 with the exception of that.  Everything else is ready

4 to go.  So what you're saying is correct, okay.

5           As regarding other activities on the site,

6 I'm not sure what you're referring to that maybe we're

7 holding back --

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Do you know the --

9 it's called a daily site progress report.  Have you

10 seen that?  Do you look at that?

11           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, that's something that the

12 AECOM engineer prepares, but we don't have a view of

13 that.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You don't look at

15 that?  You don't see that?

16           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, we don't have access to

17 it.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, because I

19 looked at it, and I was surprised.  There were many

20 items on there.  It shows the progress -- I was

21 surprised.  It shows the progress of various portions

22 of this project, and it just showed that there are many

23 things that could be worked on that are -- just they're

24 quiet right now, just quiet.  And we can pull one up if

25 you want to see one.  I'm sure we have them.
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1           But, and Ira, pronounce your -- Libanoff?

2           MR. LIBANOFF:  Libanoff, yes.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you,

4 Mr. Libanoff.  So there's a letter from May 10th on

5 your stationery, your signature:  As an aside, the

6 middle dolphin is formed, has been ready to receive

7 concrete for several days, but LMH is holding off in

8 pouring that concrete in the event it was going to be

9 necessary to demo the inner dolphin and re-pour that

10 one as well.

11           So, and I know you're the attorney.  I'm an

12 attorney as well, and we're not in the field.  You

13 can't get everything right.  But you did represent --

14 you guys represented you're ready to go.  Your letter

15 says you're ready to go, and you're not ready to go.

16           My concern is do we -- of LMH:  Can you

17 finish it?  And I don't know.  And I'm going to wait a

18 week, but I don't know that you can finish.  I just

19 don't know you can finish it.  I question it.  I

20 question your ability to finish the project.

21           MR. LIBANOFF:  So here's what I would say in

22 that regard.  We've been -- and I'll say it.  I,

23 myself, and Mr. Bicknell and Mr. Picken have been

24 working very hard on putting together an agreement that

25 will, I'll say from our standpoint, allow LMH to finish
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1 from a monetary standpoint, making the funds available,

2 as you know, from a construction project that is

3 needed, and from your standpoint, is putting in the

4 levels of protection that you've asked for and desire

5 to make sure that, (a), we can finish it, but (b), if

6 we cannot, for whatever the reason might be, that it's

7 not going to be a long time before you know that, it's

8 not going to take much in regard to getting to that

9 point.

10           I mean, look, I'm giving you the same level

11 of assurance that I've given to these gentlemen in all

12 of our discussions, which is that it's been represented

13 to me, just like I put in my letter that you have in

14 front of you, that certain things can and will happen.

15 If they don't, you know the recourse that you have

16 available to you.

17           And you know, at this point, I've made the

18 representation, which is I think is 100 percent true,

19 which is that this project will get done far more

20 quickly by us entering into this agreement and LMH

21 completing the work than it will ever get done if a

22 different course of action is taken.  You can --

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, thank you for

24 that.  And my last -- I think what may be my -- what

25 may be my last comment, the westernmost dolphin number
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1 one, I'm very concerned about it.  I'm very concerned

2 about the repair.  So I'm going to look very closely at

3 whatever repair plan there is.  Significant concerns

4 about whether that can be repaired successfully.

5           And it's not quite a proper -- it may not be

6 a proper analogy, but you buy a new car, it falls off

7 the car carrier, the frame is damaged, or the bumper,

8 that's crucial, the bumper is damaged.  Let's say we

9 fixed it.  Do you still take it?  I don't know.  So

10 hopefully, it's just a bumper and it's not the frame,

11 but I'm very concerned about your attempts to repair

12 the east -- the westernmost dolphin, which is number

13 one.

14           MR. LIBANOFF:  The first -- and I understand

15 that, and I will tell you, you know, the first step in

16 that process was done through the coring, and the

17 report for that came back, I'll say positive.  That's

18 been provided to AECOM for their -- its review.  And

19 I'm sure that they will make whatever appropriate

20 recommendation they will in regard to that repair

21 protocol.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

23           MR. LIBANOFF:  But that was the first step,

24 and we have taken it, and now we're waiting for the

25 rest.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you for your

2 time.

3           MR. LIBANOFF:  Yes, sir.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just before you go, I have

5 one more question.

6           MR. LIBANOFF:  Sure.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Did you just say that LMH was

8 not privy to the information or had not seen any of the

9 documentation from AECOM for the management services or

10 inspection or anything?  You said you'd never seen them

11 before, you had no idea.  Am I correct?

12           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, I didn't say we had no

13 idea.  I know they exist.  I said we don't have access

14 to that information.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So you haven't seen the

16 information when AECOM has said something was not right

17 or not this --

18           MR. CAPASSO:  Well, they'll send us separate

19 correspondence, but we don't see the daily reports.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So you don't see.  So when do

21 you get to see it?

22           MR. CAPASSO:  We don't.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So you don't -- you have no

24 clue?

25           MR. CAPASSO:  That's an internal document
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1 between the Port and AECOM.  If there's something

2 wrong --

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So if something --

4           MR. CAPASSO:  -- we get a communication

5 through an e-mail or we get a deficiency report, we get

6 something else.  But we don't have access to that

7 report.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  He's saying he

9 doesn't get the daily report, but --

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The daily report.  Because to

11 me, that's so important, because sometime you can do

12 something.  Something can happen today, and if you can

13 hop on it the next day, maybe you can prevent something

14 else from occurring that could even be more expensive

15 and more money.

16           MR. CAPASSO:  But a lot of that is verbal

17 communication from Christopher, who's in the field --

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  To AECOM.

19           MR. CAPASSO:  -- with our operations people.

20 They coordinate.  And I don't think there's any wasted

21 time because we don't see it.  There's a lot of

22 communication that occurs in the field.  But if there's

23 something that needs to be corrected --

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  But from here forward --

25           MR. CAPASSO:  -- they don't hesitate to let
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1 us know.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  But from here going forward,

3 if the Board does decide to let you continue, I would

4 like to see that you become a little bit more

5 aggressive and want to look at all the daily reports

6 and whatever information you can put your hands on in

7 order to continue the project and to go forward and to

8 prevent other things from occurring.  That's just my

9 comment.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'll make a motion --

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any more?  Yes.

12           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I thought there was a

13 motion.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We already have a motion, and

15 the motion was seconded.  Am I correct?

16           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Blair and Commissioner -- I'm

19 sorry -- Commissioner Ciklin and Commissioner McArthur.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I call the question.  All in

21 favor, please say aye.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Aye.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Aye.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Aye.  Motion carries --

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Nay.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- four/one.

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  It is with great

5 reluctance that I would like to -- I was on the

6 prevailing side.  I would like a motion -- to make a

7 motion to reconsider D.1, which is the AECOM work

8 order, amendment number five.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second that.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Discussion.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, I was going to

13 bring that back up.  I thought maybe staff could rework

14 the amendment with AECOM and come back at our next

15 week's meeting.  Is that --

16           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  That's fine.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That's fine.

18           Commissioner Richards.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I was going to bring

20 that up as well.  Thank you, Commissioner McArthur.

21           At this point, we need our engineer and our

22 engineering manager, project manager on site every day.

23 There's no question about it.  There's no question at

24 this point, especially now.  We need it, and we need it

25 full time.  It needs to be full time.  So I support the
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1 current motion --

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  To reconsider.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  To reconsider.

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And then we --

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- which then brings

6 it back.  Okay, thank you.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Right.

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Call the question.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second.  Question?  You

10 second.  Okay, question, Mr. Ciklin?

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Call the question.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Call the question.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please --

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Wait.  What is the

16 motion --

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  -- specifically?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The motion is to bring back

20 the current --

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  D.1.

22           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  D.1, and then we'd

23 vote on D.1 --

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And then you'll come back and

25 we'll vote on it.
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1           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  -- again.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  But the motion is to bring it

3 back.  So then all in favor, please say aye.

4           (A chorus of ayes.)

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

6           Now, let's go back.  Mr. McArthur, do you

7 want to start?

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  No, we -- I think we

9 need a motion to approve.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Go ahead, Peyton.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I'm reluctant to make

12 that.  I've gone as far as I can do by making a motion

13 to reconsider.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I move that we

15 approve D.1.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Under discussion --

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I would -- discussion.  I

20 would like to say that I would like to see AECOM

21 actually work a little harder.  I don't know how to put

22 it.  You say you do management inspection, you're on

23 the job.  I mean management services, my understanding

24 is that you had no clue you even were supposed to be

25 doing the job.  So now all of a sudden we're doing it.
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1 So I would like for you to do the job.  And also, we

2 may -- and have a communication with LMH, because if

3 you don't communicate, we cannot go anywhere.  And I

4 think that is a problem we've had.  So that's my

5 recommendation.

6           I call the question.  All in favor?

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Aye.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Aye.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Aye.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Aye.

12           Motion carries, four/one.

13           Now we have -- reluctantly.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Reluctantly.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Now let's go back to --

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Motion to bring

17 it back.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Comments from --

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Comments from the public.  I

21 have a card from Mr. --

22           MS. HOWARD:  Chair, Chair, just confirming,

23 you approved D.1 --

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes.
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1           MS. HOWARD:  -- to move forward.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  D.1 to move forward.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Four to one.

4           MS. HOWARD:  Four/one.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Four/one.

6           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  Correct.

7           MS. HOWARD:  Thank you.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Comments from the public.  I

9 have Mr. --

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Bantel.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- Charles Bantel.  I'm happy

12 to see you.  I couldn't talk to you the other evening I

13 was so busy, but I know you have some good information

14 for our Board.  It's interesting.  Thank you, sir, for

15 being here.

16           MR. BANTEL:  Good evening, Commissioner,

17 Chair.  Okay, the name is Charles Bantel, 438 49th

18 Street.

19           A matter to bring before the Commission

20 tonight, one of the problems I've run into was AT&T was

21 claiming easement rights through our neighborhood.

22 These are supposed to be platted.  It led me on a

23 research project.

24           I checked your deed and your plat.

25 Apparently the City of -- your -- this land right here
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1 was platted in what was called the Township of Riviera

2 in 1913.  It was given a name, merely for postal

3 address.

4           The Town of Rivera Beach incorporated in

5 1922, but they never entered their incorporation with

6 the Clerk of Court to have it actually registered.

7 There is no indication on the plat for this property

8 that it is within the corporate limits of the City of

9 Riviera Beach.  There is no record of it.

10           I was at the courthouse before this meeting.

11 Apparently there's also a question of how Rivera Beach

12 incorporated, because incorporations like this are

13 granted by the State, and back in those days, the State

14 Legislature only met on odd numbered years.  They

15 didn't meet in even numbered years.  So they could not

16 have met and then incorporated the City of Riviera

17 Beach in 1922.  There's simply no record of it that's

18 been entered in the Clerk of Court.

19           So there is a question of whether or not they

20 do have corporate rights over this property.  And I

21 wanted to bring that to your attention, because it's

22 actually how your deed is recorded.  And your plat

23 number is in Plat Book 2; it's pages 90 and 91.  And

24 there is no notation on that plat that says that Rivera

25 Beach ever annexed this property or recorded its basic
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1 City corporate rights over this property.

2           Thank you very much, Commissioners.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So if we're not in

4 Riviera Beach, where exactly are we then?

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Unincorporated.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We're unincorporated.  And

7 we're also a special district, which really means that

8 when we ask for permits and anything, we don't have to,

9 because Tallahassee has no record of us being a part of

10 Riviera Beach.

11           MR. BANTEL:  Commissioner --

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And I would like to have our

13 staff to go back, do your research and to follow up,

14 and to also bring this to the City's attention, because

15 then we don't have to ask them for permits or anything

16 anymore; we don't, because in Tallahassee, it's not

17 there.  Okay, so if we can do that and go forward, and

18 then when you find the information, if you can give it

19 to our attorneys and we can do what we need to do to go

20 forward.  Thank you.

21           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  Excuse me, Madam

22 Chairman.  I appreciate it.  I don't know what the

23 outcome of that would be, but I would urge the Board,

24 regardless of what that situation is, we will, I am

25 quite sure, ultimately be in the City of Riviera Beach,
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1 and we need to work collegially with them and not

2 confront them and inform them we're no longer subject

3 to their jurisdiction.  I think we need to work with

4 them as well as we can.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, I would like for us to

6 continue to do what we're doing.  But in the interim,

7 we need to know the real facts, get to them, and if

8 that is right, we can -- we need to do what we need to

9 do.  And we can save millions of dollars, and we can do

10 all our projects and everything that needs to happen.

11 But we need to continue --

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Jean, let's let our

13 attorneys take --

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, they will take care of

15 it.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  End of story.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Commissioner

19 comments?

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Commissioner.

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No, I've got nothing

23 right now.  I'll give you an update on the Commerce

24 Park at the next meeting.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Mr. Almira, is there

2 a weekly construction meeting where AECOM, our

3 engineer, José, yourself, LMH attends?

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  What do you have like

6 that?

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Mondays, usually

8 10 or 2:00.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Is it a well run,

10 efficient meeting, or is it lengthy and boring?

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It's a meeting

12 that takes place either at 10 or 12 -- or 2.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Good to see you,

14 José.

15           MR. SOLER:  Good to see you too.

16           Good afternoon, Commissioners.

17           We actually hold a project progress meeting

18 every Monday.  Sometimes it lasts an hour.  Depends on

19 the issues.  But one thing I wanted to present is in

20 every progress meeting, the contractor provides us with

21 what is called a two week look-ahead, and this is the

22 document that we work with in terms of what the

23 contractor is going to perform in the week that the

24 meeting is taking place and the next week.

25           For example, some items that have been
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1 brought, for example, this is the April 1st two week

2 look-ahead.  If you see the area that is inside the red

3 square, you see the eight inch concrete slab.  In that

4 particular week, the contractor indicated that that

5 slab was going to be performed from the day April 3rd

6 to April 7.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Did that happen?

8           MR. SOLER:  No.  So if you go to next, the

9 next three weeks afterwards, you still have the same

10 activity taking place on the 23rd of April.  They moved

11 the activity to April 30th to May 4th.  So it didn't

12 happen again.  A week afterwards, they moved the

13 activity to May 7 through May 11.

14           This is just an example of what's been going

15 on every week.  We come in assuming that the contractor

16 is going to perform the work on a full-time basis in

17 all activities, but they keep dragging on each

18 activity.  And this is just one example, one activity.

19 It happens with electrical subcontractors, that they

20 don't show up, different activities.

21           And this is something that has been discussed

22 in the project meetings.  This is something that we

23 request them to provide to us.  In this way, the

24 engineer, the inspector can actually accommodate their

25 hours that they have a pour that is outside the normal
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1 seven to four hours and they have to come in.  But if

2 they provide us with information that they don't

3 follow, how can we inform the Commissioners when the

4 project is going to be completed?

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Is the middle dolphin

6 on this one?  Is the middle dolphin on here?

7           MR. SOLER:  Yes, sir, it is.  It's usually in

8 the bottom of the --

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  There it is.

10           MR. SOLER:  Yes.  But basically, same thing.

11 They have indicated that they will continue with the

12 work they provided us with daily -- I mean weekly

13 schedules, which they don't follow.  Obviously, they

14 have different excuses every day.  Yes, we're going to

15 come in tomorrow, we'll come in next week.  But the

16 Port doesn't have control of it.  Neither the engineer

17 of record.  We have to rely on the information that

18 they're providing.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You know, not to beat

20 this up, and I'll be very brief, but I think at this

21 point you would agree that this Board wants -- we want

22 this to be made very evident to us at our meetings.

23           And I remember looking at the AECOM daily

24 report the other day.  I saw dolphins.  Well, dolphins

25 should be complete.  We're no longer in the slip.  But
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1 dolphins aren't complete.  There are a lot of things

2 that are on that report, there's no work being done.

3 And why the heck aren't dolphins there?  What are we

4 waiting on?  So there's a lot of things that should be

5 done, and I want to see this, I want to understand it.

6 We all need to see this.

7           MR. SOLER:  Yes, and this is only a two week

8 look-ahead.

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Bollards.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Bollards, I'm sorry.

11 Oh, boy.  Bollards, not dolphins.

12           MR. SOLER:  This is an actual extract of what

13 the actual update is -- of the schedule that's supposed

14 to be submitted, a monthly update schedule, which as

15 for today, we have only received the last update that

16 was submitted by the contractor was November's.  The

17 same thing as the pay applications.  This is a two week

18 look-ahead, which is only a few activities.  It's not

19 an actual schedule of the project.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right.

21           MR. SOLER:  And in terms of the daily reports

22 we receive, the Port receives the daily reports

23 submitted by the inspector from AECOM.  But the

24 contractor is required by contract also to submit to us

25 what is called the daily report, which they have not
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1 submitted, basically because they will have to state

2 that they have not been doing anything in some of the

3 activities, and they will have to provide information

4 of why they're not doing it.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, we're going

6 to -- to wrap this up, we're going to manage this.  And

7 should this be approved next week or whenever this is,

8 we're going to manage that new schedule to the day.

9 Any deviation, we need to have a red flag.  You need to

10 hit us over the head with it and make sure we

11 understand that.

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Madam Chair.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  May I ask the

15 Board, if it's your pleasure, would you like to be

16 receiving copies of these reports?

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  On a daily basis or a

18 weekly, I guess?

19           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Weekly.

20           MR. SOLER:  Well, we can actually summarize

21 what was provided, the actual plan and the completed --

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, that would be

23 good.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just give us a summary,

25 please.
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, please.

2           MR. SOLER:  Exactly.  But what I'm

3 recommending is that once we get an agreement with the

4 contractor to continue, if that's the decision, that

5 the schedule that is provided, we're going to be --

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Absolutely.

7           MR. SOLER:  -- verifying day by day.  Once

8 they miss one deadline, there should be some

9 consequences against it.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

12           Any other comments from the Commissioners?

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I do.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  We were going down the

16 line, and you skipped Peyton, and then you skipped me.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on.  I'm sorry, sir.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Anyway, first of all I

19 want to thank the Commission for spending so much time

20 and finally coming to an agreement that I think we all

21 understand that we're coming to the last hope.  We've

22 got a weak to go, and hopefully we'll be able to make

23 an agreement to get the project done.  We're 87 percent

24 complete, and through, you know, careful negotiations,

25 and hopefully everybody will work together and we'll
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1 get this done.

2           I also wanted to thank Dave Mock for helping

3 us out and showing that, you know, anything's possible,

4 that we might be able to get this project finished.  So

5 I appreciate him and what he's doing to try to help us

6 out and get this project done.

7           And hopefully by next Wednesday we'll have an

8 agreement that can get this done by -- as soon as

9 possible.  So thank you.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

11           Any other comments?

12           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Just want to clarify.

13 Next Wednesday, 3:30?

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Next Wednesday our next

15 meeting will be -- is a continuation of this meeting on

16 Wednesday, May 23rd.  We will start at 3:30 with an

17 executive session first.  So I'll see all of you next

18 week, 3:30.  Thank you.

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay, we done?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

21           (Whereupon, at 5:18 p.m., the proceedings

22 were continued until May 23, 2018.)

23

24

25
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1                  C E R T I F I C A T E

2

3

4 THE STATE OF FLORIDA )
                     )

5 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

6

7

8           I, Susan S. Kruger, do hereby certify that

9 I was authorized to and did report the foregoing

10 proceedings at the time and place herein stated, and

11 that the foregoing pages comprise a true and correct

12 transcription of my stenotype notes taken during the

13 proceedings.

14           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

15 hand this 22nd day of May, 2018.

16

17

18

19

20

21                       ______________________________
                      Susan S. Kruger

22

23

24

25
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

              Continuation of May 16, 2018
                     Board Meeting

                         - - -

                 Wednesday, May 23, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                  3:32 p.m. - 3:34 p.m.
                           and
                  3:54 p.m. - 4:06 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Jarra Kaczwara, Sr. Director, Business Development
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist
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1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following

2 continuation of the May 16, 2018 Board Meeting was had

3 at Port of Palm Beach, One East 11th Street, Riviera

4 Beach, Florida, on Wednesday, May 23, 2018, beginning

5 at 3:32 p.m., with attendees as hereinabove noted, to

6 wit:

7                          - - -

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The meeting will now come to

9 order.  Please let's have the roll call from our Clerk.

10           MS. HOWARD:  Chair Jean Enright.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

12           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Peyton McArthur.

13           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Present.

14           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Katherine

15 Waldron.

16           (No response.)

17           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Here.

19           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Blair Ciklin.

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Here.

21           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

22 Almira.

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

24           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.

25           MR. PICKEN:  Here.
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1           MS. HOWARD:  Madam Chair, we have a quorum.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

3           Please let's stand for the Pledge of

4 Allegiance.

5           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.)

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You may be seated.

7           We're now going into an executive session

8 with our attorneys.  Present in the session will be

9 Commissioner Wayne Richards, Commissioner Peyton

10 McArthur, Commissioner Blair Ciklin, myself, Jean

11 Enright, Executive Director Manny Almira, our attorney,

12 Greg Picken, our attorney, Don Bicknell, Jr., and our

13 court reporter, Susan Kruger.  We're now going to

14 dismiss for a session, and we will probably return in

15 30 minutes or so.

16           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Hopefully.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Twenty.  Please excuse us.

18           (Whereupon, there was a recess in the

19 proceedings from 3:34 p.m. until 3:54 p.m.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We will now continue our

21 meeting with number D, old business, consideration of

22 amendment to contract between LMH Civil Construction,

23 LLC and the Port of Palm Beach District.

24           Mr. Almira.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you,
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1 Commissioner.

2           Commissioners, the item in front of you is a

3 continuation in discussion for the LMH contract in

4 conjunction with the lawsuit.  With that, I'd like to

5 ask permission to bring Don Bicknell, our attorney, so

6 that he can further explain the item, amendment number

7 one.  With that, I'd like to bring in -- is it okay?

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

9           MR. BICKNELL:  I snuck up behind you.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

12           MR. BICKNELL:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

13 Don Bicknell, Gary, Dytrych & Ryan, Port Counsel.

14           Commissioners, I'd ask that the Commissioners

15 entertain a motion to approve amendment number one,

16 which has been provided to the Board along with change

17 order number four as an exhibit thereto, contingent on

18 receipt of the condition precedent, which is the signed

19 consent of surety in the form that has been agreed to

20 between the two parties, subject to having a fully

21 executed agreement by LMH by Tuesday of next week and

22 fully executed exhibits thereto, in particular, change

23 orders two, three and four, and that if we don't -- if

24 the Port does not receive a fully executed consent of

25 surety and a fully executed amendment number one by
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1 Tuesday, along with all the appropriate executions by

2 LMH, that the Board authorize the Executive Director to

3 assess liquidated damages at this point in the amount

4 of the November pay application by LMH, and that if we

5 do receive those items by Tuesday, that you authorize

6 Executive Director Almira to execute, on behalf of the

7 Board, amendment number one and the respective

8 exhibits, including change order number four.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Do I have a

10 motion?

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Could we have LMH

12 comment on it?

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  LMH, are they --

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  A representative from LMH,

16 please.

17           MR. LIBANOFF:  Good afternoon.  Ira Libanoff.

18 Nice to see you all again, Commissioners.

19           The agreement that's been presented to you

20 has been discussed at length and been agreed to by LMH,

21 and fully expected to be executed before Tuesday.  And

22 as I informed Mr. Bicknell, we fully expect to have the

23 consent of surety prior to that time as well.  So those

24 two conditions precedent, if you will, will occur prior

25 to Tuesday's date.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

2           Any other comments?

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I will --

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- make a motion

6 consistent with Attorney Bicknell's comments.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I'll second the motion.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?  Any other

9 discussion?  All in favor, Commissioners, please say

10 aye.

11           (A chorus of ayes.)

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries four/zero,

13 with Commissioner Waldron absent.

14           Thank you very much.

15           MR. LIBANOFF:  Thank you.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other --

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I want to comment on

18 this.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I feel -- I hope all

21 will go well, and I believe it will.  The individuals

22 at LMH seem to be very committed to finishing this

23 project.  Our staff is very committed to working with

24 LMH.  We have a very competent staff; we appreciate

25 that.  And I think this will turn out well.  Hopefully
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1 in the next eight or so weeks, eight to ten weeks,

2 we'll be able to have this project concluded.  So I

3 thank everybody for the effort.  Appreciate it.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?

5           I would conclude and say the same.  I'm very

6 happy.  I just knew that we could come together and

7 make it work.  And I'm looking forward to the project

8 being completed on time, in a timely fashion,

9 professional fashion, and I know it will now.  Thank

10 you very much.

11           Now we have comments from the public.  I have

12 two cards.

13           Mr. Jack Craft, please come forward.  Will

14 you please state your name and your residence.

15           MR. CRAFT:  Jack Craft, and I live in

16 Wellington.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you for joining us.

18           MR. CRAFT:  Yesterday was May 22nd,

19 obviously, and it was Maritime Day, and the maritime

20 communities throughout the nation celebrate that day.

21 And I just moved down here not quite a year ago, and

22 I'm wondering why the Port of Palm Beach doesn't join

23 in that celebration.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Comment, Mr. Almira.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Where we do
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1 participate in this, the American Association of Port

2 Authorities' U.S. Seaport Day, which is April 4th or

3 April 5th -- 4th, yes.  And that's when we actually

4 celebrate it.  But I'd like to also mention to you,

5 sir, that on May 22nd of 2019, we'll definitely be

6 celebrating.

7           MR. CRAFT:  Well, good, because I saw that

8 you did have a celebration in '16.

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, yes.  We'll

10 definitely follow up.

11           MR. CRAFT:  Okay.  It's a very enjoyable day.

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, sir, thank

13 you.

14           MR. CRAFT:  Okay, thank you.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Are you a port guy, or

17 have you been in the port?  What's your interest in

18 ports?  I'm just curious.

19           MR. CRAFT:  I'm a graduate of New York

20 Maritime College of 1970.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

22           MR. CRAFT:  And I haven't fully retired after

23 48 years in the industry.  So I've gone to many of

24 these --

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.
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1           MR. CRAFT:  -- and love the business.

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, we appreciate

3 anyone that takes an interest.  You know, you're

4 welcome to all our meetings, and go online and read

5 about us, and we appreciate you taking the time to

6 come.

7           MR. CRAFT:  Thank you.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

9           Now we have another comment card from Charles

10 Bantel.

11           MR. BANTEL:  Charles Bantel, West Palm Beach.

12 Good afternoon, Commissioners.

13           I have an update for you on the comments from

14 last meeting.  Okay, with the fact that you might not

15 be part of Rivera Beach, this information is buried in

16 the records down in the Comptroller's office.  I have

17 already contacted them on my own thing.

18           There is a person, a specific manager for

19 records in the Comptroller's office.  This person has

20 been alerted, because I went ahead and asked for an

21 abstract of the City of West Palm and the City of

22 Rivera Beach.

23           And as of now, the Comptroller's office is

24 reviewing these old records to go ahead and be able to

25 make up this abstract to go ahead and answer the
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1 question of if you actually are or not in the City of

2 Riviera Beach.  I just wanted to give you that update.

3 Thank you.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.  And

5 we're looking forward to your findings, to hear what's

6 going on.  Thank you very much.

7           Are there any other comments?  Now we'll

8 start with Commissioner Ciklin at the end.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, just to comment, I

10 know that our attorneys are also looking into this

11 matter, because, common sense, I would think that there

12 would be so many special districts that probably have

13 similar issues in the state of Florida, because there's

14 a lot of special districts.  So I'd be interested to

15 see what Charles finds out and what our attorneys find

16 out.  And I'm sure we'll come to a conclusion.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

18           Any other comments from the --

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I'd just like to say if

20 it turns out that we somehow are not in the City, that

21 we will, in all probability, contact our Legislative

22 Delegation and seek legislative correction to make sure

23 we are in the City.  Thank you.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

25           Commissioner Richards.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Can you top that?  Top

2 that, Wayne.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, my comment is

4 going to be about our next meeting, so I can wait.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No, go on.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Our next meeting date

7 that's printed here, is the same time as the AAPA

8 Commissioners' Seminar that I will be attending and

9 other Commissioners are welcome to attend, so would we

10 kindly consider the previous or the following week?

11 That's the same -- there's an overlap.  The AAPA

12 Commissioners' Seminar --

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, you're right.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- is June 19 through

15 the 21st.

16           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  This time I will be

19 consistent in opposing changing the date because I

20 think the date should always be when the public expects

21 it, which is the third Thursday of each month.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm going to miss

23 you, Peyton.

24           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I know.  But I messed

25 up last time, but I'm not going to do it twice in a
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1 row.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  My comment on that is we've

3 always, regardless of what, tried to accommodate

4 Commissioners.  And with AAPA conflicts, we've always

5 made the change in the past.  I mean regardless, if

6 there was a national meeting or a conference or

7 whatever, we've always made the change.  And this time

8 we need to continue what we've always done in the past

9 and change the date, because there is a conflict.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I've got a question.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, sir.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay, Manny would it be

13 better the 14th or the 28th?

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'd rather see it

15 on the 14th, and the reason for that is it's been a

16 while since we've had a regular meeting.  Recall, the

17 first meeting was brought up, so --

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  When was that, on the

19 10th or something?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That we went on

21 the 10th, correct.  And I'm just concerned that the

22 amount of agenda items that we're going to have --

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  And I'll move that we

24 have it on the 14th at 4:00.  We don't need a special

25 meeting, an executive session.



266573cc-16e3-4eb3-b0cc-a621732b49b5Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

PORT OF PALM BEACH 5-23-18
CONTINUATION OF 5-16-18 BOARD MEETING

561-689-0999
FLORIDA COURT REPORTING

Page 13

1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That is Flag Day, so that's

2 not a holiday.

3           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What day?

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Flag Day.

5           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Flag.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So we're okay.  The 14th.

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Flag Day.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just regular, 4:00?  I think

9 that would be -- that's fine with me.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Anything else?

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?

14           Okay, so we will now adjourn until our next

15 set meeting, which is June 14th at 4:00.  Meeting

16 adjourned.  See you there.

17           (Whereupon, at 4:06 p.m., the proceedings

18 were concluded.)

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ALL “E” ITEMS  

PREPARED BY: Venice Howard    District Clerk/Records Administrator    June 14, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the Consent Agenda 

BACKGROUND: All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine and action 
will be taken by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Commissioner or person so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the general 
order of business for separate discussion and consideration. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes  X 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to authorize 
the Executive Director to execute any documents requiring signature that are approved as part of 
the Consent Agenda. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

____________________________________ 
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: ____________ 
Approved: Motion By: ________________________ 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: ________________________ 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes    No   
Incorporated into Minutes:   By:   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-1 

PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski  Deputy Director - CFO    June 14, 2018  

SUBJECT: Financial Statements for the month and seven months ended
April 30, 2018 (FY 2018).  

BACKGROUND: Financial results charts, Statement of Net Position, Schedule of Revenues 
and Expenses – Actual and Budget, Analysis of Expenses – (by category 
and department) – Actual and Budget by month and year to date, for the 
month and six months ended April 30, 2018 (FY 2018). 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes   X 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 
the Financial Statements for the month and seven months ended 
April 30, 2018. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

         _______________________________ 
          Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:   By:   
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Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

April 30, 2018 
(Unaudited)

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 20,271,088$              
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectables) 1,431,028

  Grants receivable 179,955
Prepaid items 443,227
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 8,332,220
Total Current Assets 30,657,518

Noncurrent Assets:
Prepaid items - Master Plan 231,092
Total Other Noncurrent Assets 231,092

Capital Assets:
Land 28,119,220
Building and improvements 60,903,242
Slips and improvements 49,895,448
Other improvements 35,856,431
Wharf and loading ramps 7,798,154
Autos and trucks 502,716
Furniture and fixtures 352,277
Machinery and equipment 2,608,640
Computer equipment 1,452,287
Construction in progress 11,566,572

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (77,456,779)
Total Capital Assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 121,598,208

Total Noncurrent Assets 121,829,300

Total Assets 152,486,818$            

Deferred outflows of resources:
  Pension related items 1,459,258                  

Deferred loss on bond refunding, net 573,324                     
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,032,582$                

ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES



Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

April 30, 2018 
(Unaudited)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,055,325$                
Unearned revenue 602,007
Compensated absences payable - short-term 179,304
Payable from restricted assets:

Security deposits 375,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 79,149
Contracts payable 147,720
Accrued revenue bonds interest payable 80,990
Current portion of revenue bond payable 3,430,325
Total Current Liabilities 5,949,820

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated absences payable - long-term 179,304
Other post-employment benefits 207,334
Net pension liability 3,526,193

  Restricted capital appreciation revenue bond interest payable 6,524,202
  Revenue bonds payable (less unamortized bond

discount and current portion) 20,441,609
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 30,878,642

Total Liabilities 36,828,462

Deferred inflows of resources:
  Pension related items 203,455                     

Net Investment in capital assets 98,299,597
Restricted for debt service 186,062
Restricted for renewal and replacement 445,442
Restricted for business development 653,074
Designated - Capital improvement 4,577,453
Undesignated - Operations 13,325,855

Total Net Position 117,487,483$            

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION



Actual
April
2018

Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Prior
Actual FY
2017 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)
to Prior Year

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)

Current Actual
to Budget YTD

Operating Revenues:
Wharfage 298,223 2,271,875 2,219,628 52,247 2,365,358 (93,483)
Dockage 198,207 1,391,750 1,338,410 53,340 1,362,136 29,614
Parking 137,979 571,617 807,891 (236,274) 919,941 (348,324)
Passengers - Multi-day 851,972 2,909,173 3,772,793 (863,620) 4,282,342 (1,373,169)
Storage 15,703 164,777 48,910 115,867 34,679 130,098
Water 8,001 58,696 50,668 8,028 52,856 5,840
Line Handling 7,344 64,260 85,600 (21,340) 85,832 (21,572)
Switching 56,489 388,577 369,602 18,975 380,601 7,976
Licenses and Permits 200 117,700 104,900 12,800 105,300 12,400
Vessel Bunkers 3,282 32,397 34,835 (2,438) 33,844 (1,447)
Cargo Terminal Fee 64,190 445,557 410,289 35,268 458,427 (12,870)
Security Fees - Cargo 52,608 361,995 338,345 23,650 374,449 (12,454)
Special Detail Security Fees 164 13,212 21,420 (8,208) 3,500 9,712
Identification Badging 2,106 15,303 16,337 (1,034) 17,925 (2,622)
Harbor Master Fee 17,380 124,188 109,656 14,532 114,529 9,659
Rent 382,519 2,542,692 2,469,415 73,277 2,314,462 228,230
Miscellaneous Income 30,607 544,427 224,857 319,570 203,673 340,754

Total Operating Revenues 2,126,974 12,019,606 12,423,556 (403,950) 13,109,854 (1,090,248)

Less: Direct Marketing Support 473,505 1,617,361 2,309,326 (691,965) 2,880,787 (1,263,426)

Net Operating Revenues 1,653,469 10,402,245 10,114,230 288,015 10,229,067 173,178

Operating Expenses:
Administrative and HR 57,736 423,850 384,013 39,837 399,259 24,591
Office - Finance and IT 79,335 524,583 540,231 (15,648) 509,540 15,043
Engineering 1,000 23,386 14,052 9,334 0 23,386
Consultant 3,000 21,045 22,559 (1,514) 21,000 45
Legal 28,273 72,964 52,425 20,539 58,333 14,631
General Maintenance 140,227 872,102 926,700 (54,598) 937,352 (65,250)
Railroad 16,699 110,932 78,153 32,779 96,062 14,870
Operations 12,366 61,864 60,579 1,285 62,347 (483)
General Expense 138,458 1,007,567 1,044,456 (36,889) 1,047,803 (40,236)
Security 176,398 1,012,923 1,040,656 (27,733) 1,161,871 (148,948)
Business Development 47,575 392,137 380,810 11,327 369,474 22,663
Community Grants 300 6,695 5,849 846 6,695 0
Cruise Terminal 28,150 221,613 160,084 61,529 229,047 (7,434)
Maritime Office Complex 24,766 173,360 139,322 34,038 182,010 (8,650)
Southgate Complex 7,076 35,473 34,203 1,270 35,707 (234)
Renewal and Replacement 19,505 280,046 101,879 178,167 250,000 30,046
Maritime Office Building 4,550 44,435 28,125 16,310 46,492 (2,057)

Total Operating Expenses 785,414 5,284,975 5,014,096 270,879 5,412,992 (128,017)

Oper. Income Before Depr & Amort 868,055 5,117,270 5,100,134 17,136 4,816,075 301,195
Less: Depreciation Expense 395,423 2,779,274 2,773,995 5,279 2,955,864 (176,590)
Less: Amortization Expense 4,068 28,476 16,810 11,666 28,477 (1)

Operating Income (Loss) 468,564 2,309,520 2,309,329 191 1,831,734 477,786

Non-Oper. Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income 13,578 76,535 13,028 63,507 28,000 48,535
Insurance Recoveries 0 1,071 60,721 (59,650) 0 1,071
Grant Revenue 0 44,014 0 44,014 43,750 264
Gain or (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 1,050 1,050 2,500 (1,450) 0 1,050
Grant Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Expense (107,475) (752,328) (758,384) 6,056 (752,328) 0

Total Non-Oper. Revenue (Expenses) (92,847) (629,658) (682,232) 52,574 (680,578) 50,920

Income (Loss) before contributions 375,717 1,679,862 1,627,097 52,765 1,151,156 528,706

Capital Contributions 95,923 301,719 1,984,544 (1,682,825)
Change in Net Position 471,640 1,981,581 3,611,641 (1,630,060)

Port of Palm Beach District
(Unaudited)

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses - Actual and Budget
For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018
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2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
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Remaining
Approved
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Current
Actual

April
Approved

Budget
Monthly
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SALARIES & BENEFITS:

Salaries & Contract Labor 1,735,761 1,688,735 (47,026) 1,190,853 2,926,614 231,628 225,429 (6,199)

Overtime 88,933 115,385 26,452 111,067 200,000 6,146 15,385 9,239

F.I.C.A. Taxes 126,739 134,804 8,065 106,921 233,660 17,179 17,973 794

Unemployment 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

Health and Life Insurance 551,350 553,584 2,234 397,650 949,000 78,170 79,084 914

Florida Retirement Benefits 167,153 175,280 8,127 136,665 303,818 21,661 23,371 1,710

2,669,936 2,667,788 (2,148) 1,944,156 4,614,092 354,784 361,242 6,458

SERVICES & SUPPLIES:

Commercial Property & Liability 215,930 246,167 30,237 216,070 432,000 31,436 35,167 3,731

Tenant Property Taxes Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Legal Fees 72,964 58,333 (14,631) 27,036 100,000 28,273 8,333 (19,940)

Audit & Accounting Fees 79,326 79,330 4 9,674 89,000 8,466 8,465 (1)

Consultants 21,045 21,000 (45) 17,955 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Engineering Fees 23,386 0 (23,386) (23,386) 0 1,000 0 (1,000)

Trustee Fees For Bond Issues 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 0 0 0

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Drug-Free Workplace 1,372 1,000 (372) (372) 1,000 218 0 (218)

Uniforms 16,528 18,667 2,139 10,972 27,500 8,327 4,832 (3,495)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:26 AM
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Equipment Costs & Fuel 48,060 47,067 (993) 41,940 90,000 4,156 4,647 491

Buildings & Grounds Expenses 347,732 339,963 (7,769) 187,768 535,500 45,077 39,273 (5,804)

Trash Removal 27,279 25,900 (1,379) 17,121 44,400 3,333 3,700 367

Railroad Expense 21,148 15,000 (6,148) (1,148) 20,000 4,005 0 (4,005)

Locomotive Expense 41,875 39,677 (2,198) 33,125 75,000 4,536 4,447 (89)

Employee Development & Training 6,089 6,095 6 18,911 25,000 708 710 2

Office Expenses 31,515 32,375 860 23,985 55,500 5,570 4,625 (945)

Information Technology 69,830 55,633 (14,197) 42,755 112,585 18,499 19,293 794

Contract Security 456,289 625,520 169,231 616,031 1,072,320 95,633 89,360 (6,273)

Other Security Expense 21,834 20,197 (1,637) 23,166 45,000 1,760 1,667 (93)

TWIC & ID Badging 4,199 2,917 (1,282) 801 5,000 125 417 292

Tenant Operating Costs 10,878 10,875 (3) 9,122 20,000 5,550 5,550 0

1,519,840 1,648,281 128,441 1,296,465 2,816,305 269,672 233,486 (36,186)

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT:

Registration & Training Fees 2,975 2,975 0 22,025 25,000 0 0 0

Community Affairs 10,932 10,930 (2) 17,068 28,000 600 600 0

Travel Expenses - Employees 10,019 10,020 1 9,981 20,000 (539) (540) (1)

Travel Expenses - Board 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

Trade Development 31,146 24,588 (6,558) 42,354 73,500 4,209 2,728 (1,481)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:26 AM
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Dues & Subscriptions 38,442 37,485 (957) 27,658 66,100 4,254 5,175 921

Marketing 31,067 20,215 (10,852) 9,833 40,900 2,299 1,000 (1,299)

Website & Other 5,260 2,625 (2,635) (760) 4,500 727 375 (352)

129,841 108,838 (21,003) 158,159 288,000 11,550 9,338 (2,212)

UTILITY SERVICES:

Water & Sewer 332,438 384,195 51,757 384,579 717,017 77,853 66,564 (11,289)

Electricity 239,880 255,792 15,912 198,620 438,500 30,244 36,542 6,298

Telephone Expense 74,915 79,042 4,127 60,585 135,500 11,588 11,292 (296)

647,233 719,029 71,796 643,784 1,291,017 119,685 114,398 (5,287)

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT:

Renewal & Replacement Exp. 280,046 250,000 (30,046) (30,046) 250,000 19,505 0 (19,505)

OTHER EXPENSES:

Miscellaneous Expenses 38,075 19,057 (19,018) 7,925 46,000 10,218 3,887 (6,331)

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,284,971 5,412,993 128,022 4,020,443 9,305,414 785,414 722,351 (63,063)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:26 AM
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FINANCE & I.T.

Salaries 349,393 345,513 (3,880) 249,497 598,890 44,937 46,068 1,131

F.I.C.A. Expense 24,558 25,750 1,192 20,075 44,633 3,318 3,433 115

Telephone 45,473 46,667 1,194 34,527 80,000 6,533 6,667 134

Computer Training/Consulting 24,343 24,355 12 25,107 49,450 2,968 2,970 2

Computer Maintenance 25,449 25,445 (4) 27,686 53,135 15,491 15,490 (1)

Postage 1,157 1,750 593 1,843 3,000 517 250 (267)

Office Maintenance 5,569 5,833 264 4,431 10,000 798 833 35

Records Storage 1,634 1,750 116 1,366 3,000 233 250 17

Computer Software & Supplies 20,038 5,833 (14,205) (10,038) 10,000 40 833 793

Printing 3,266 3,500 234 2,734 6,000 889 500 (389)

Public Notice Publication 4,543 2,917 (1,626) 457 5,000 1,610 417 (1,193)

Miscellaneous - Office 8,557 8,560 3 6,443 15,000 1,278 1,280 2

Office Supplies 10,605 11,667 1,062 9,395 20,000 724 1,667 943

Total 524,585 509,540 (15,045) 373,523 898,108 79,336 80,658 1,322

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Salaries 275,086 271,996 (3,090) 196,374 471,460 34,808 36,266 1,458

Overtime 14,355 28,846 14,491 35,645 50,000 856 3,846 2,990

Overtime - Line Handling 14,437 17,308 2,871 15,563 30,000 1,262 2,308 1,046

F.I.C.A. Expense 22,229 25,707 3,478 22,329 44,558 2,710 3,428 718

Telephone 5,303 4,958 (345) 3,197 8,500 850 708 (142)

Water 291,512 342,340 50,828 353,753 645,265 71,998 60,585 (11,413)

Water - Maintenance Office 905 1,022 117 847 1,752 137 146 9

Stormwater Assessment 40,021 40,833 812 29,979 70,000 5,717 5,833 116

Electricity 75,138 78,750 3,612 59,862 135,000 7,764 11,250 3,486

Equipment Rental 1,402 1,405 3 13,598 15,000 215 215 0

Generator Supplies 13,107 10,000 (3,107) (3,107) 10,000 190 0 (190)

Building & Grounds 54,409 50,000 (4,409) (4,409) 50,000 6,393 1,985 (4,408)

Trash Removal 6,919 3,733 (3,186) (519) 6,400 401 533 132

Uniforms 5,507 11,667 6,160 14,493 20,000 1,143 1,667 524

Gas & Oil 18,302 20,417 2,115 16,698 35,000 2,234 2,917 683

Janitorial Services & Supplies 4,390 4,375 (15) 3,110 7,500 531 625 94

Supplies 13,830 8,750 (5,080) 1,170 15,000 1,500 1,250 (250)

Equipment Repair 15,249 15,245 (4) 14,751 30,000 1,517 1,515 (2)

Total 872,101 937,352 65,251 773,334 1,645,435 140,226 135,077 (5,149)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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SECURITY

Salaries 420,778 409,669 (11,109) 289,315 710,093 58,095 54,623 (3,472)

Overtime 37,289 51,923 14,634 52,711 90,000 1,622 6,923 5,301

F.I.C.A. Expense 33,221 35,312 2,091 27,987 61,208 4,318 4,708 390

Security Equipment Repairs 8,525 8,530 5 16,475 25,000 0 0 0

Telephone 6,393 6,417 24 4,607 11,000 958 917 (41)

Uniforms 11,021 7,000 (4,021) (4,021) 7,000 7,184 3,165 (4,019)

Identification Badging 4,199 2,917 (1,282) 801 5,000 125 417 292

Riviera Beach Police Presence 31,880 49,583 17,703 53,120 85,000 10,234 7,083 (3,151)

Contract Security - Cargo & TWIC 54,830 60,667 5,837 49,170 104,000 7,359 8,667 1,308

Miscellaneous - Security 21,899 2,917 (18,982) (16,899) 5,000 6,704 417 (6,287)

Contract Security - Cruise 341,584 476,000 134,416 474,416 816,000 68,192 68,000 (192)

Contract Security - Parking 27,995 39,270 11,275 39,325 67,320 9,848 5,610 (4,238)

Radio Maintenance 13,309 11,667 (1,642) 6,691 20,000 1,760 1,667 (93)

Total 1,012,923 1,161,872 148,949 993,698 2,006,621 176,399 162,197 (14,202)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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RAILROAD

Salaries 18,413 17,885 (528) 12,587 31,000 3,345 2,385 (960)

Overtime 22,852 17,308 (5,544) 7,148 30,000 2,406 2,308 (98)

F.I.C.A. Expense 3,097 2,693 (404) 1,570 4,667 433 359 (74)

Locomotive Rental 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Train Derailment 6,869 6,870 1 3,131 10,000 0 0 0

Locomotive Fuel & Oil 18,245 16,042 (2,203) 9,255 27,500 2,381 2,292 (89)

Track R&M Exp. 21,148 15,000 (6,148) (6,148) 15,000 4,005 0 (4,005)

Locomotive R&M Exp. 16,761 16,765 4 18,239 35,000 2,155 2,155 0

Railroad Equipment 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 3,546 3,500 (46) (46) 3,500 1,973 1,925 (48)

Total 110,931 96,063 (14,868) 53,236 164,167 16,698 11,424 (5,274)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

April
Current
Actual

April
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Salaries 226,783 223,634 (3,149) 160,850 387,633 30,133 29,818 (315)

Florida Retirement System 23,065 23,285 220 17,295 40,360 3,098 3,105 7

F.I.C.A. Expense 14,923 15,468 545 11,888 26,811 2,242 2,062 (180)

Miscellaneous 2,989 2,995 6 2,011 5,000 164 165 1

Website 5,241 2,042 (3,199) (1,741) 3,500 727 292 (435)

Telephone Expense 2,490 3,208 718 3,010 5,500 688 458 (230)

Promotion 3,948 3,950 2 13,452 17,400 1,000 1,000 0

Trade Development 15,506 15,505 (1) 25,994 41,500 596 595 (1)

Trade Development - Dining 9,990 4,083 (5,907) (2,990) 7,000 1,413 583 (830)

Trade Missions 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses 10,019 10,020 1 9,981 20,000 (539) (540) (1)

Travel Expenses - McArthur 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Ciklin 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Richards 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Waldron 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Enright 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Community Relations 4,237 4,235 (2) 13,763 18,000 300 300 0

Postage & Shipping 19 583 564 981 1,000 0 83 83

Trade Development - Sponsorships 5,650 5,000 (650) (650) 5,000 2,200 1,550 (650)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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Budget FY
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April
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Monthly
Variance

Registration Fees 2,925 2,925 0 17,075 20,000 0 0 0

Membership Dues 31,575 34,767 3,192 28,025 59,600 3,540 4,967 1,427

Training 50 50 0 4,950 5,000 0 0 0

Subscriptions 5,607 1,458 (4,149) (3,107) 2,500 714 208 (506)

Advertising 24,356 13,500 (10,856) (10,856) 13,500 1,299 0 (1,299)

Publications 2,763 2,765 2 7,237 10,000 0 0 0

Total 392,136 369,473 (22,663) 347,168 739,304 47,575 44,646 (2,929)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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ADMIN. & H.R.

Salaries - Commissioners 27,708 27,708 0 19,792 47,500 3,958 3,958 0

Salaries - Exec. Director & Staff 356,147 345,276 (10,871) 242,331 598,478 46,655 46,037 (618)

Contract  Admin. Services 14,705 0 (14,705) (14,705) 0 3,424 0 (3,424)

FICA Expense 25,290 26,275 985 20,254 45,544 3,699 3,503 (196)

Total 423,850 399,259 (24,591) 267,672 691,522 57,736 53,498 (4,238)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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Approved
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LEGAL

Fees and Expenses 72,964 58,333 (14,631) 27,036 100,000 28,273 8,333 (19,940)

Total 72,964 58,333 (14,631) 27,036 100,000 28,273 8,333 (19,940)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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ENGINEERING

Retainer - CH2MHILL 7,000 0 (7,000) (7,000) 0 1,000 0 (1,000)

Fees and Expenses 16,386 0 (16,386) (16,386) 0 0 0 0

Total 23,386 0 (23,386) (23,386) 0 1,000 0 (1,000)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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CONSULTING

Consultants - Governmental 21,045 21,000 (45) 17,955 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Total 21,045 21,000 (45) 17,955 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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SOUTHGATE COMPLEX

Buildings & Grounds 7,200 7,200 0 12,800 20,000 3,097 3,095 (2)

Janitorial Services & Supplies 2,265 1,167 (1,098) (265) 2,000 105 167 62

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Electric 19,443 20,417 974 15,557 35,000 3,023 2,917 (106)

Telephone 3,634 4,083 449 3,366 7,000 560 583 23

Trash Removal 1,837 1,750 (87) 1,163 3,000 290 250 (40)

HVAC Repairs & Maint. 1,094 1,090 (4) 8,906 10,000 0 0 0

Total 35,473 35,707 234 44,027 79,500 7,075 7,012 (63)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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GENERAL EXPENSE

Audit & Accounting Services 79,326 79,330 4 9,674 89,000 8,466 8,465 (1)

Transcription Services for Board 
Meetings 4,741 4,958 217 3,759 8,500 799 708 (91)

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Unemployment Compensation 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

General Commercial Prop & Liab 
Insurance 215,930 246,167 30,237 206,070 422,000 31,436 35,167 3,731

Group Health / Dental / Vision 533,023 534,917 1,894 383,977 917,000 75,479 76,417 938

Employee Basic Life Insurance 8,932 8,750 (182) 6,068 15,000 1,277 1,250 (27)

Employee S/Term Disability Ins. 9,395 9,917 522 7,605 17,000 1,413 1,417 4

Florida Retirement System 144,088 151,995 7,907 119,370 263,458 18,563 20,266 1,703

Trustee Fees For Bonds 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 0 0 0

Drug-Free Workplace 1,372 1,000 (372) (372) 1,000 218 0 (218)

Insurance Contingency 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Membership Dues 1,260 1,260 0 2,740 4,000 0 0 0

Training 6,089 6,095 6 18,911 25,000 708 710 2

Ad Valorem Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 849 850 1 4,151 5,000 99 100 1

Total 1,007,566 1,047,804 40,238 797,892 1,805,458 138,458 144,500 6,042

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Community Grants - Waldron 1,800 1,800 0 200 2,000 100 100 0

Community Grants - Ciklin 1,300 1,300 0 700 2,000 0 0 0

Community Grants - Richards 2,000 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 0

Community Grants - McArthur 345 345 0 1,655 2,000 100 100 0

Community Grants -Enright 1,250 1,250 0 750 2,000 100 100 0

Total 6,695 6,695 0 3,305 10,000 300 300 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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MARITIME OFFICE BUILDING

Buildings & Grounds 2,192 2,200 8 7,808 10,000 259 260 1

Telephone - Elevator 980 1,050 70 820 1,800 166 150 (16)

Telephone - Fire Alarm Lines 1,749 1,867 118 1,451 3,200 302 267 (35)

Electricity 34,029 39,375 5,346 33,471 67,500 3,718 5,625 1,907

HVAC Repairs & Maint. 5,484 2,000 (3,484) (3,484) 2,000 105 0 (105)

Total 44,434 46,492 2,058 40,066 84,500 4,550 6,302 1,752

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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CRUISE TERMINAL

Building & Grounds 71,119 71,120 1 3,881 75,000 5,584 5,585 1

Electric 29,786 29,167 (619) 20,214 50,000 4,788 4,167 (621)

Electric - Chiller Plant 15,018 19,250 4,232 17,982 33,000 1,804 2,750 946

Telephone 2,624 2,917 293 2,376 5,000 453 417 (36)

Telephone - Elevator 1,749 1,750 1 1,251 3,000 302 250 (52)

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 20,262 20,260 (2) 29,738 50,000 1,790 1,790 0

Janitorial Services & Supplies 81,054 84,583 3,529 63,946 145,000 13,429 12,083 (1,346)

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 221,612 229,047 7,435 141,388 363,000 28,150 27,042 (1,108)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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MARITIME OFFICE COMPLEX

Building & Grounds 43,969 43,965 (4) 26,031 70,000 8,311 8,310 (1)

Trash Removal 18,523 20,417 1,894 16,477 35,000 2,642 2,917 275

Electricity 43,939 43,750 (189) 31,061 75,000 6,442 6,250 (192)

Electric - Chiller Plant 22,527 25,083 2,556 20,473 43,000 2,705 3,583 878

Telephone 2,189 3,500 1,311 3,811 6,000 390 500 110

Telephone - Elevator 1,749 2,042 293 1,751 3,500 302 292 (10)

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 28,670 28,670 0 21,330 50,000 2,038 2,040 2

Janitorial Services & Supplies 11,793 14,583 2,790 13,207 25,000 1,935 2,083 148

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 173,359 182,010 8,651 136,141 309,500 24,765 25,975 1,210

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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RENEWAL AND 
REPLACEMENT

Non-Capital Expenses: 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0 0

Communication Equipment 
Expense 10,592 0 (10,592) (10,592) 0 5,280 0 (5,280)

Security Equipment 15,862 0 (15,862) (15,862) 0 4,052 0 (4,052)

Office Furniture/Equip. 
Replacement - Expenses 4,919 0 (4,919) (4,919) 0 0 0 0

Computer Systems - non-capital 9,024 0 (9,024) (9,024) 0 361 0 (361)

Maintenance Tools 512 0 (512) (512) 0 512 0 (512)

Buildings and Grounds - Port-Wide 9,300 0 (9,300) (9,300) 0 9,300 0 (9,300)

Cruise Terminal - Buildings & 
Grounds 133,360 0 (133,360) (133,360) 0 0 0 0

MOC - Buildings and Grounds 18,788 0 (18,788) (18,788) 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Dredging 900 0 (900) (900) 0 0 0 0

Hurricane Irma Storm Repairs 55,939 0 (55,939) (55,939) 0 0 0 0

Passenger Loading Bridge 20,850 0 (20,850) (20,850) 0 0 0 0

Total 280,046 250,000 (30,046) (30,046) 250,000 19,505 0 (19,505)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM

17 of 18



Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

April
Current
Actual

April
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

OPERATIONS

Salaries - Operations 46,748 47,054 306 34,812 81,560 6,272 6,274 2

FICA Expense 3,421 3,599 178 2,818 6,239 459 480 21

Tenant Operations 10,878 10,875 (3) 9,122 20,000 5,550 5,550 0

Miscellaneous 235 235 0 9,765 10,000 0 0 0

Uniforms 0 0 0 500 500 0 0 0

Telephone 582 583 1 418 1,000 84 83 (1)

Total 61,864 62,346 482 57,435 119,299 12,365 12,387 22

Total Expenses 5,284,970 5,412,993 128,023 4,020,444 9,305,414 785,411 722,351 (63,060)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Seven Months Ending Monday, April 30, 2018

Report Date: 5/23/2018
Report Time: 11:28 AM
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-2 

PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO              June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month 
and six months ended April 30, 2018, and prior.                                    

BACKGROUND: Cargo Tonnage, TEU, Rail, Vessel, & Passenger Operating Statistics 
Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month and six 
months ended April 30, 2018, and prior.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes    X 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 
the Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the 
month and six months ended April 30, 2018, and prior. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

____________________________________
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:   By:   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

ALL-CARGO TONNAGE REPORT

APRIL 2018

April

2018 Actual

April

2017 Actual Variance

Year To Date

Oct '17 - Apr '18

Year To Date

Oct '16 - Apr '17 Variance

CARGO TONNAGE (in short tons)

General Cargo

Container 104,864 100,291 4.56% 793,647 757,174 4.82%

Break-bulk 14,026 10,421 34.59% 64,705 45,213 43.11%

Trans-Shipment 7,056 9,102 (22.48%) 34,098 53,985 (36.84%)

Sub-Total General Cargo 125,946 119,814 5.12% 892,450 856,372 4.21%

Bulk and Dry Cargo

Asphalt 6,338 7,467 (15.12%) 52,545 60,955 (13.80%)

Diesel Fuel 12,024 15,604 (22.94%) 79,566 69,580 14.35%

Utility Fuel Oil 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Miscellaneous 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Recyclable Steel 0 0 0.00% 15,580 20,274 (23.15%)

Molasses 27,562 0 100.00% 126,420 140,081 (9.75%)

Sugar 44,100 29,400 50.00% 322,980 387,847 (16.72%)

Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 90,024 52,471 71.57% 597,091 678,737 (12.03%)

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 215,970      172,285      25.36% 1,489,541 1,535,109 (2.97%)

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)

Inbound 12,183 12,269 (0.70%) 83,678 82,475 1.46%

Outbound 12,365 11,293 9.49% 88,666 84,093 5.44%

Trans-shipment 607 712 (14.75%) 3,116 4,470 (30.29%)

TOTAL TEUs 25,155 24,274 3.63% 175,460 171,038 2.59%

Rail Cars In 786 743 5.79% 5,587 5,559 0.50%

Rail Cars Out 799 745 7.25% 5,594 5,553 0.74%

Vessels (cargo) 123 113 8.85% 896 825 8.61%

Vessels (multi-day cruise) 24 14 71.43% 73 96 (23.96%)

Passengers 

Multi-Day Cruise 52,131 45,512 14.54% 177,006 237,073 (25.34%)

Other (includes in-transit) 0 0 0.00% 141 0 100.00%

TOTAL PASSENGERS 52,131 45,512 14.54% 177,147 237,073 (25.28%)

NOTE:  Tonnage represents cargo operations for vessels which have sailed during the month.

5/23/2018



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUMULATIVE ALL CARGO TONNAGE

FY 2018

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Fiscal Year 

Oct 17 - 

Sep 18

CARGO TONNAGE

         (in short tons)

General Cargo

Container 118,131  117,208    115,138  104,928  108,023  125,355  104,864  793,647         

Break-bulk 6,159      8,867        8,172      6,898      10,309    10,274    14,026    64,705           

Trans-Shipment 3,860      4,882        4,455      4,079      5,497      4,269      7,056      34,098           

Sub-Total General Cargo 128,150  130,957    127,765  115,905  123,829  139,898  125,946  -          -          -          -          -          892,450         

Bulk and Dry Cargo

Asphalt 7,165      7,079        11,058    9,385      7,017      4,503      6,338      52,545           

Diesel Fuel 11,995    13,451      14,917    12,115    -          15,064    12,024    79,566           

Utility Fuel Oil -          -           -          -          -          -          -          -                 

Miscellaneous  -          -           -          -          -          -          -          -                 

Recyclable Steel -          -           -          9,230      6,350      -          -          15,580           

Molasses -          -           54,753    -          44,105    -          27,562    126,420         

Sugar 58,716    58,716      43,932    58,716    44,100    14,700    44,100    322,980         

Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 77,876    79,246      124,660  89,446    101,572  34,267    90,024    -          -          -          -          -          597,091         

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 206,026  210,203    252,425  205,351  225,401  174,165  215,970  -          -          -          -          -          1,489,541      

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)

Inbound 10,415    11,903      11,377    12,745    12,138    12,917    12,183    83,678           

Outbound 12,453    12,558      13,125    11,815    12,274    14,076    12,365    88,666           

Trans-Shipment 373         496           421         413         447         359         607         3,116             

TOTAL TEUs 23,241    24,957      24,923    24,973    24,859    27,352    25,155    -          -          -          -          -          175,460         

Rail Cars (total) 1,478      1,619        1,665      1,509      1,529      1,796      1,585      11,181           

Vessels (cargo) 116         135           136         124         120         142         123         896                

Vessels (Multi-Day) -          -           5             15           14           15           24           73                  

Passengers

Multi-Day -          -           11,810    30,871    37,579    44,615    52,131    177,006         

Other (includes in transit) -          -           141         -          -          -          -          141                

TOTAL PASSENGERS -          -           11,951    30,871    37,579    44,615    52,131    -          -          -          -          -          177,147         



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

APRIL 2018

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

TONNAGE 215,970 1,489,541 1,535,109

REVENUE 1,270,950$   7,859,553$     7,686,471$     TEUS 25,155 175,460 171,038 REVENUE 397,644$       3,018,950$       2,775,366$   TONNAGE 109,700 811,901 795,093

RENTS 382,519        2,542,692       2,469,415       RAILCARS 1,585 11,181 11,112 RENTS 105,632         782,614            790,609        TEUS 24,576 171,758 167,037

TOTAL 1,653,469$   10,402,245$   10,155,886$   PASSENGERS 52,131 177,147 237,073 TOTAL 503,276$       3,801,564$       3,565,976$   RAILCARS 1,549 11,070 11,078

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE-NET 551,196$      2,178,471$     2,385,405$     TONNAGE 0 0 0 REVENUE 114,155$       697,826$          814,922$      TONNAGE 71,662 449,401 527,928

RENTS 11,216          61,033            84,051            CARS 7,115 23,609 31,984 RENTS 19,922           139,452            139,452        TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 562,412$      2,239,504$     2,469,456$     PASSENGERS 52,131 177,006 237,073 TOTAL 134,077$       837,278$          954,374$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 65,877$        377,551$        247,643$        TONNAGE 8,489 31,486 17,883 REVENUE 25,949$         169,224$          215,084$      TONNAGE 18,362 132,112 130,536

RENTS 26,320          189,770          161,658          TEUS 209 1,140 1,228 RENTS 2,996              20,939               20,493          TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 92,197$        567,321$        409,301$        VEHICLES 1,155 6,083 4,067 TOTAL 28,945$         190,163$          235,577$      RAILCARS 2 2 18

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD       YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 25,219$        167,520$        199,081$        TONNAGE 3,950 28,978 33,300 REVENUE 25,288$         222,683$          264,477$      TONNAGE 1,247 11,159 8,921

RENTS 17,208          122,540          104,045          TEUS 367 2,485 2,737 RENTS 419                 2,935                 2,856            TEUS 3 15 36

TOTAL 42,427$        290,060$        303,126$        RAILCARS 2 12 16 TOTAL 25,707$         225,618$          267,333$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD                                                MINIMUM GUARANTEES ADDITIONAL RENTS

CURRENT YEAR PRIOR CURRENT YEAR PRIOR

REVENUE 28,386$        222,333$        149,007$        TONNAGE 0 15,580 20,274 UNIT YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

RENTS 17,948          120,790          114,333          TEUS 0 0 0 MERCHANTS 34,122$         238,854$        197,193$        

TOTAL 46,334$        343,123$        263,340$        RAILCARS 0 0 0 CEMEX(USA) 150,000 st 151,500$          150,000$      GSA 40,557           283,902          283,957          

So. FL Materials 800,000 bbl -                         59,778          CBS 10,158           70,510            69,128            

       TOTAL 151,500$          209,778$      CHENEY 7,931             55,514            52,630            

        PORT CONTRACTORS SHAMBA -                      75,064            131,362          

PRIOR PRIOR ALL OTHER 80,832           328,304          277,646          

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD 173,600$       1,052,148$     1,011,916$     

REVENUE 14,785$        100,660$        7,434$            TONNAGE 980 6,404 466

RENTS 7,258            50,471            40,002            TEUS 0 62 0

TOTAL 22,043$        151,131$        47,436$          RAILCARS 0 16 0

STONEROCK

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

GULFSTREAM T PARKER HOST

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

TEETERS SOUTH FLORIDA MATERIALS/VALERO

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

MULTI-DAY CRUISE (including parking) FLORIDA SUGAR  AND MOLASSES

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

ALL CUSTOMERS TROPICAL SHIPPING

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-3 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, 

and American Express Monthly Statements – April 2018.   
 
 
BACKGROUND: The Cash and Investment Reconciled Bank Balances and Cash Flow 

Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, and American Express Monthly 
Statement – April 2018.   

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    Yes    X  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport 
Grants, and American Express Monthly Statement – April 2018.   

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
             
             
       ____________________________________ 
         Manuel Almira, Executive Director  
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                            Motion By:      
Disapproved:                            Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                            Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                   By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CASH BALANCES

APRIL 30, 2018

UNRESTRICTED CASH:

  Operating Accounts 15,578,997$      
    Cruise Terminal Infrastructure Fee 305,850            
    Petty Cash 1,600                
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED CASH 15,886,447$          

RESTRICTED CASH:

  Board Restricted
    Capital Improvement:
     FDOT Seaport Grant Projects (1) 4,694,883$       
      Less:  Grant Receivable (179,954)$         
          Net Grants 4,514,929$       

      Other Capital Improvement (130,288)$         
          Total Capital Improvement 4,384,641$       

    Renewal and Replacement 483,545$          
    Port Development 682,421$          
    Deposits and Other 375,000$          
  Total Board Restricted Cash 5,925,607$      

  Bond Restricted - Debt Service

      Reserve for Revenue bonds 4,385,471$       
      Sinking Fund Bond Escrows for P&I 2,405,783$       
  Total Bond restricted Cash 6,791,254$      

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH 12,716,861$          

            TOTAL CASH 28,603,308$         

(1) - See list of active FDOT Grant projects.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Month of April 2018

REVENUE O&M 0&M IMPRESS PAYROLL IMPRESS PETTY CASH

 TOTAL
OPERATIONS - 

UNDESIGNATED  
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 11,005,015											 1,734,865														 0 8,732																															 1,600																								 12,750,212														

Beginning Balance 4/1/2018 12,568,204$        2,006,342$          0$                         9,935$                        1,600$                   14,586,080$          

Receipts 2,978,048            41,466                 -                            510                             -                            3,020,024              
Transfers In -                      -                       929,057                233,000                      -                            1,162,057              
Interest 5,801                   -                           -                            -                                 -                            5,801                     

Payments (37,543)               (29,851)                (929,666)               (232,980)                     -                            (1,230,040)             
Transfers Out (1,657,475)           -                           -                            -                                 -                            (1,657,475)             

Ending Balance 4/30/2018 13,857,034$        2,017,957$          -$                          10,465$                      1,600$                   15,886,447$          

NET CHANGE (Current) 1,288,830            11,615                 (0)                          530                             -                            1,300,367              

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 2,852,019													 283,092																		 0 1,734																															 0 3,136,235																

 CUSTOMER 
DEPOSITS 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 2016 

DHS PORT 
SECURITY GRANT 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

OTHER 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RESTRICTED 
DEBT SERVICE 

ACCOUNTS 

 TOTAL 
RESTRICTED 

CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 																					25,000	 																			372,452	 																																		0	 0 																					798,586	 																																			0	 																		4,686,644	 																		5,882,682	

Beginning Balance 4/1/2018 375,000$             620,324$             -$                          -$                               579,779$               -$                          6,459,443$            8,034,546$             

Receipts -                          -                           -                            -                                 -                            -                             -                         
Transfers In -                          85,692                 23,596                  4,188                          107,682                 203,966                 324,034                 749,158                 
Interest -                          -                           -                            -                                 -                            -                            7,777                     7,777                     

Payments -                          -                           (23,596)                 (4,188)                         -                            (199,728)                -                             (227,512)                
Transfers Out -                          (23,596)                -                            (203,966)               (4,188)                    -                             (231,750)                

Ending Balance 4/30/2018 375,000$             682,421$             -$                          -$                               483,495$               50$                        6,791,254$            8,332,220$             

NET CHANGE (Current) -                      62,097                 -                            -                                 (96,284)                 50                          331,811                 297,673                 

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 350,000																	 309,969																		 0 0 (315,091)																		 50 2,104,610																	 2,449,538																	

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 
FDOT SEAPORT 

GRANTS 

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 

OTHER 

 TOTAL CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT - 

DESIGNATED  TOTAL ALL CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 															5,519,288	 																1,036,086	 																	6,555,374	 																					25,007,682	

Beginning Balance 4/1/2018 4,767,870$          375,637$             5,143,507$           27,764,133$               

Receipts 21,990                 -                           21,990                  3,042,014                   
Transfers In 1,264,791            758,866               2,023,656             3,934,872                   
Interest/Dividends -                          -                            13,578                        

Payments (758,866)              -                           (758,866)               (2,216,417)                  
Transfers Out (780,855)              (1,264,791)           (2,045,646)            (3,934,872)                  

Ending Balance 4/30/2018 4,514,929$          (130,288)$            4,384,641$           28,603,308$               

NET CHANGE (Current) (252,940)              (505,925)              (758,866)               839,175                      

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) (1,004,359)												 (1,166,374)												 (2,170,733)														 3,595,626																							



FDOT Project 
No.

Contract 
No.

Project 
Description

Execution 
Date  

Expiration 
Date

Matching 
Ratio

Total FDOT 
Grant

Total FDOT 
Funding

Original Port 
Match

Port's Current 
Match 

Requirement @ 
04/30/18 STATUS

422827-1-94-02 AR857 Berth 17 - BOND 12/04/13 12/04/18
Front End 
Funded 9,202,000$        4,601,000$        4,601,000$       235,754$            

Open & under 
construction

422827-1-94-03 G0995
Berth 17 - JPA
NON BOND 04/01/16 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

422827-1-94-03 G0995

Berth 17 -SJPA 
No. 1

NON BOND 01/10/17 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

435033-1-94-01 ARJ70

Tropical Shipping 
Reefer Line 
Expansion 07/29/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 550,000$           275,000$           275,000$          275,000$            

Project delayed 
until MOB 
demolition

439974-1-94-01 G0E90

MOB Demo. & 
Cargo Laydown 

Capacity Improv. - 
Design & 
Permitting 05/26/17 12/31/18 50 / 50 340,000$           170,000$           170,000$          95,494$              

Open & in 
planning phase

440705-1-94-01 G0O78

MOB Demo. & 
Upland Cargo 
Improvement 08/28/17 12/31/19 50 / 50 4,000,000$        2,000,000$        2,000,000$       2,000,000$         

Project has not 
commenced

436215-1-94-01 ARL88
On Port Rail 

Facility Expansion 09/22/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 1,060,090$        530,045$           530,045$          311,698$            
Open & Under 

construction

434833-1-94-01 ARS49 Berth 1 Expansion 03/06/15 12/31/18 50 / 50 769,000$           384,500$           384,500$          276,937$            
Open & in 

planning phase

439152-1-94-01 GO846
Master Plan 

Update 02/01/16 12/31/18 50 / 50 250,000$           125,000$           125,000$          -$                   

Project 
completed but not 

closed out

4,694,883$         
Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants

Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
AMERICAN EXPRESS MONTHLY STATEMENT

ENDING ON 04/29/18

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND:

AAPA- REGISTRATION FOR COMMISSIONER RICHARDS TO ATTEND CONVENTION IN CANADA JUNE 19-21, 2018 1,025.00$          

EXEC. WOMEN OF PB- 2 LUNCHEON TKTS FOR COMMISSIONER ENRIGHT 04/18/2018 300.00$             

PB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 2 TKTS FOR COMMISSIONER CIKLIN TO ATTEND BUSINESS EXPO 04/25/2018 50.00$               

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF PB- 1 BREAKFAST TKT FOR COMMISSIONER ENRIGHT 04/25/2018 90.00$               

FORUM CLUB OF PB- 7 TKTS FOR CANDIDATE FORUM 04/30/2018 360.00$             

ADOBE- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 49.99$               

SUN SENTINEL- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 15.96$               

PALM BEACH POST- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 23.31$               

FACEBOOK.COM- ADVERTISING 50.00$               

BAUDVILLE- MAIDEN ARRIVAL GIFT FOR GRAND CLASSICA 04/13/2018 151.94$             

HISPANIC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- FULL PAGE ADVERTISEMENT 250.00$             

NPB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 2 LUNCHEON TKTS FOR CEO CONNECTION 04/26/2018 50.00$               

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF PB- HALF PANEL ADVERTISEMENT 499.00$             

NPB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- GOLD SPONSORSHIP FOR LEADERSHIP AWARDS 05/24/2018 2,200.00$          

NPB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 1 BUSINESS EXPO TKT 04/25/2018 25.00$               

FRIGATES- LUNCH MEETING WITH CLARK BENNETT 04/24/2018 - PAUL ZIELINSKI 49.00$               

CAFÉ CENTRO- BUSINESS LUNCH WITH SENIOR VP OF SALES, BAHAMAS PARADISE CRUISE LINE - J. KACZWARA 55.21$               

SAILFISH MARINA- LUNCH MEETING WITH LAUREN RAND, FDOT- M. ALMIRA 60.45$               

OUTBACK STEAKHOUSE- DINNER MEETING WITH COMM. MCARTHUR ON RIVIERA BEACH PERMIT ISSUES - M. ALMIRA 59.48$               

WESTIN HOTELS- CREDIT FOR ACCIDENTAL CHARGE - M. ALMIRA (538.89)$            

VENEZIA PIZZA- LUNCH MEETING WITH COMMISSIONER MCARTHUR AND CASEY LONG - M. ALMIRA 66.94$               

BJ'S RESTAURANTS- LUNCH MEETING WITH PBC DIRECTOR OF PARKS & RECREATION - M. ALMIRA 36.77$               

 CHECK # 6199 - 05/14/18 4,929.16$     

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND:

PUBLIX- DESSERTS FOR PEANUT ISLAND ROUND TABLE AND PORTS DAY 40.61$               

LAKE PARK BRICK OVEN PIZZA- PIZZAS FOR PORT STAFF ON PORTS DAY 378.19$             

WALGREENS- CANDY FOR EXECUTIVE OFFICES 20.30$               

AMAZON.COM- CABLES FOR I.T. DEPARTMENT 39.97$               

AMAZON.COM- CANDY FOR MOC 6TH FLOOR LOBBY 23.95$               

AMAZON.COM- IPAD CASE & KEYBOARD FOR M. ALMIRA'S REPLACEMENT IPAD 82.91$               

AMAZON.COM- OFFICE HEATER FOR A. ALONZO 22.19$               

COMCAST- MINIMUM BALANCE DUE TO PREVENT SERVICE INTERUPTION 27.23$               

ENERGY AVENUE- BATTERY BACKUP FOR SOUTHGATE WAREHOUSE 1,121.07$          

AMAZON.COM- SUPPLIES TO REPAIR FACILITIES IN MOC 5TH FLOOR BATHROOMS 655.00$             

FULL SOURCE- TRIAL UNIFORM SHIRTS FOR MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 92.93$               

SIMPLISAFE.COM- MONSHTLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SECURITY SYSTEM ON PEANUT ISLAND 24.99$               

SIMPLISAFE.COM- MONSHTLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SECURITY SYSTEM ON PEANUT ISLAND 24.99$               

IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA, LLC- TWIC BADGE FOR GARRIE MCKENZIE 125.25$             

TRAFFIC SAFETY STORE- SPEED BUMPS FOR BUILDING #1 PARKING LOT 538.94$             

LAKE PARK BRICK OVEN PIZZA- PIZZAS FOR MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 93.42$               

WALGREENS- GIFT CARDS FOR PORT STAFF SERVICE AWARDS 83.90$               

MICHAELS- FRAMES FOR PORT STAFF SERVICE AWARDS 16.00$               

ULINE- SIGNS FOR PORT STAFF OFFICES ON MOC 4TH FLOOR 299.92$             

 CHECK # 21204 - 05/14/18 3,711.76$     

 THE ABOVE CHARGES WERE THROUGH THE MONTHLY STATEMENT ENDING ON 04/29/18.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-4 

PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: Accountant’s Review Report for April 2018 

BACKGROUND: The firm of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC has performed their 
monthly accounting services for the Port of Palm Beach District and has 
issued their review reports for April 2018.   

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes   X 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 
the Accountant’s Review Report for April 2018 issued by the firm 
of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC to the Port of Palm 
Beach District. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

____________________________________ 
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:   By:   





PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-5 

PREPARED BY: Paul Zielinski              Chief Financial Officer                        June 14, 2018   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:  CONTRACT RENEWALS 

None 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  N/A 

___________________________________________________________________________      ______ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No      X           Yes   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-6 

PREPARED BY:  Paul Zielinski  Chief Financial Officer  June 14, 2018    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:    Contract Report        
______________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  Attached is a copy of the Port of Palm Beach Contract Report for review and 
discussion. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes           X          
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 1
6/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Pending Items

Gary, Dytrych, & Ryan Legal Services Legal Services Executive Office/Manny 
Almira 09/10/98 7/31/2018 1

Automatic 1 yr. renewals through 06, 2-yr. renewal 
06-08, with increase in rate from $160 - $200 p.h. 1-
yr. renewals 09-17 same terms and conditions. Cost 
is currently $200 per hour.

30 days written notice.  Seeking direction from 
board to either enter into negotiations to 
extend contract, or issue RFQ.

Akerman Senterfitt (ASE) Public Policy Consulting 
Services Public Policy Consulting Services Executive Office/Manny 

Almira 08/01/11 7/31/2018 1 1 yr. renewals through 2018.  Current cost is 
$36,000 per year.

30 days written notice. Seeking direction from 
board to either enter into negotiations to 
extend contract, or issue RFQ.

ThyssenKrupp Elevator M.O.B. Elevator Maintenance Agreement Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/25/12 8/25/2018 5

Cost is $6,058.52 per yr. Cost form 8/25/12 - 
12/31/13 will be $686.04 per month. (2016) 
Quarterly cost $2,322.06 = $774.02 p/month, no 
increase for 2017.

90 days written notice.  Issued notice to 
cancel.

Ricoh M.O.C. 6th Fl. Fax Maintenance Agreement - 
4420NF - 11549811-behind receptionist Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/10 9/1/2018 1 Cost is $250.00 annually. No increases through 

2016. 30 day written notice.  

Gehring Insurance
3801 PGA Blvd. Suite 

807   Palm Beach 
Gardens, FL 33410

Broker for medical, dental, vision, life, 
short-term disability policies. Finance/Paul Zielinski 03/01/02 9/1/2018 N/A  Indefinitely appointed as Broker of Record, 2002.  

Board can recommend issuance of RFQ at any time.  

 Board may request to issue RFQ at any time. 

 Meltwater News US Inc.
225 Bush St., #1000         
San Francisco, CA  

94104
Media and Analytics Monitoring Service Bus. Development/Jarra 

Kaczwara 10/01/17 9/30/2018 1

 Cost is $7,500.00 annually.  

 Auto renewal, unless cancelled with 60 days 
written notice. 

idSoftware Southgate Warehouse Hardware & Software Support and 
Maintenance - TWIC fingerprint scanners. Security/Ken Hern 03/01/14 9/30/2018 1

 One year renewals thereafter.  Current cost 
$18,024.00 per year. 

60 days written notice. 

Guardian P.O. Box 677458  Dallas, 
TX 75267 Provides Port-life ins, short term, long term Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1                                                              

Humana/Comp Benefits P.O. Box 769209  
Roswell, GA 30076

Provides Port-paid and employee-paid 
vision insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

United Healthcare

DC1-3 Corporate  4800 
Deerwood Campus 

Parkway    Jacksonville, 
FL 32246            

Provides Port/employee paid health 
insurance. Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Metlife Port/employee paid dental insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Aspen American Insurance Co. 175 Capital Blvd. #300 
Rock Hill, CT

Marine Liability, P&I/Hull Marine and 
Umbrella $5 Million . Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Everbridge, Inc. Port Wide Mass Notification/Communications 
Platform Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 10/27/17 10/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $18,860.00 At any time, after executed quote has 

terminated.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Chiller Plant Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 11/16/12 11/16/2018 1

Initial treatment: $880.00. Cost currently $150.00. 
11/2013 - 11/2014 with no increase.  11/2/14 - 
11/2/15 w/o increase. Nov. 2015 -Oct. 2016 
$157.50.  2016 $160.00. 2017 no increase.

 Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.    



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 2
6/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Social Navigator, Inc. Port Wide Open source intelligence platform/Liferaft Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 11/27/17 11/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $19,500.00  At any time, after executed quote has 
terminated. 

Nestle Waters MOC, POC Bottled Water Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/13/05 12/12/2018 1

1 yr. contract renewals thru 2012 - Cost is currently 
$4.99 per bottle delivered plus $4.99 rental per unit 
or approx. $3,000.00 per year. 12/12 w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/no increase. 2014,  2015, 
2016 no increase.  2017 increase in btld. Water from 
$4.99 to $5.49.  Current cost $3,300 per year.

Port shall give Lessor a minimum of 30 days 
written notice to terminate.  

Southern Motive Power LLC
Locomotive  92 Day 

Service and emergency 
repairs

Locomotive and inspection service.  Keeps 
up with FRA compliance. Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/20/11 12/21/2018 1

Orig. cost $1,430.00. 7/12 (1) yr. cost are $1,997.02 
due to larger locomotive which requires more filters. 
8/13 price increase of $158.26 per every 92 days due 
to load meter and brake service. 
2014/2015/2016/2017 $2,155.28 per yr. with no 
increases  per inspection (Every 3 months) 
Mechanic $80.00 p/hr., Mechanic Helper $30.00 
p/hrs.

Cancellation at any time with written notice.  

Southwest Engineers MOC Chiller Water Treatment Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/01/07 12/31/2018 1

1 year renewal through 12/10. Cost is currently 
$3,252.00 per year. 12/12 renewal w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/a 4% increase. Cost is 
$3,382.08 per yr. 12/14 renewal w/a 4% increase. 
Cost per year $3,517.32. This is a $135.24 increase 
per yr. 2015: Annual cost $3,660.00. This is a 
$142.68 increase over the last year. 5% incr. 2016, 
annual cost is $3880.00.  No increase 2017.

Agreement can be terminated by either party by 
giving 30 days advance written notice.  

Dunbar Armored, Inc. MOC Office Armored Car Service Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/02/15 3/1/2019 1

Monthly rate of $190.00, plus fuel charge/overage 
charges.                    2016: 4.2% increase. 
$215.41/month.                          2016: Endorsement: 
$230.00 p/m. 2017 - changed to 2 days/wk. new rate 
$205 per mo. 2018 - $226.15 per month

Written notice of termination is 90 days prior to 
any anniversary date. 

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.
Various Locations: 

MOC/CT, MOB, POC & 
S. Gate

Pest Control Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/02/07 3/10/2019 Monthly
2016: Consolidated Agreement: $433 
p/month.($50.00 savings p/m).  1 yr. ext. 2017 - no 
increase.

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.

AT&T Port Wide Local, long distance and internet MIS/Richard Laird 03/17/08 3/23/2019 3 Local/long distance/internet combined agreement 
$3,406.40 per month.

Either party may terminate upon 30 days 
written notice.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.  MOC Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/7/2009 4/6/2019 1 Initial treatment $1,925.00 and $285.00 p/month. 
2016: $305.00 p/ month - No increase from 2015

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days. 
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Southgate Warehouse Asian Sub-Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 1/20/2008 4/18/2019 1

Initial treatment: $4,275.00.  First yr. free with the 
renewal rate $1,012.00 in 2013. 2 inspections per yr. 
with 4 additional yrs. 2014 - $1,012.00 per year 
w/no increase. 2015 - $1,012.00 per year w/no 
increase . 2016 - $1,012.00 per year w/no increase 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. CT Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/20/2015 4/19/2019 1 Initial treatment $5,518.00 and $725.00 p/month. 
2016: $725.00 p/ month - No increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.
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*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 3
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CONTRACT DATE
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CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

idSoftware Security Vischeck Visitor Management System for 
visitors and employees. Security/Ken Hern 05/01/16 4/30/2019 1 $4,188.00 per year.  Covered under 2016 PSGP. Cancellable at any time, with written 

notification of effective termination date.  

Civic Plus Web Site 
Redesign service agreement plus 
notification system (integrates SMS, email 
and social media)

Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 05/01/13 4/30/2019 1

1 year maintenance agreement and full site redesign. 
After 48 months the port receives a free site 
redesign.                                                                       
2015 will renew with a 5% increase. Total will be 
$4,775.40/2016: $5,013.67/2017, $5,264.35/2018, 
plus communication platform ($1,990) and SSL 
certificate ($100) annually.

60 day written notice.  

Nozzle Nolen MOC/CT Termite Agreement/Drywood Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/07/09 4/30/2019 1

Initial treatment: $800.00. Cost is $175.00 per year. 
2012 extended contract w/o increase. 2013 $175.00 
w/no increase. 2014 - $175.00 per year w/no 
increase. 2015 - $175.00 per year w/no increase.  
2016 - $175.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. POC/Maintenance Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/28/13 5/27/2019 1

Subterranean Termites Control at the maintenance 
building (POC #13): Initial treatment $2,610.00 with 
$395.00 per year for service.                                                                   
2014 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                        
2015 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                            
2016 - $395.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.

Johnson Controls MOC/CT, Merchants Fire Pump Test & Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2019 1

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext.2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice.  

Johnson Controls MOC/CT, Eastern Frt., 
POC Fire Sprinkler System Test and Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2019 1

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 -  2014- Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase 
($20,305) 2018  1 yr. ext. with 6.5% increase 
($21,625)

30 day written notice.  

Hilltop Securities (Formerly First 
Southwest Company (FSC)) MOC Prep./submission of disclosure reports Finance/Paul Zielinski 08/04/05 6/14/2019 1

2 yr. renewal through 09.                                                                                                
2011: 5-yr Contract. Cost is currently $1,500.00 per 
year. 1 yr extensions - 2016, 2017, 2018 - no 
increase.                                                                                                                                                             

30 days written notice. 

Florida Court Reporting (FCR) MOC Court Reporting Services Records/Beatrice Greffin 06/16/15 6/15/2019 1
Cost is currently $7,165.00 per year.                                                               
No increase, 2016, 2017. 2018 1 yr. ext. incr. in p. 
pg. from $6.00 to $6.50.

30 days written notice. 

Iron Mountain Off-site Location Records Storage & Retention Records/Beatrice Greffin 07/01/02 7/1/2019 1

1 yr. renewals through 11 - Cost is around $2,400.00 
per year, plus fuel surcharges. 6/12 storage increase 
of 6.3%.  .40¢ per cubic ft. to .42¢ per cubic ft. per 
month. 2014 renew w/o increase.                                                                 
2016: .471¢  per cubic ft. and $25.65/month 
Administrative Fee(Summary Billing)  2017 & 2018- 
1 yr. exts. - see fee schedule for list of fees.

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
written notice.  Recommending a 1-yr. 
extension, with a cost of around $226 per 
month.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Bldg. 12 (Old EFF) Dry wood Termite Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/06/15 8/5/2019 1

Original cost -Initial treatment $1,170.00. Renewal 
option for $225.00 @ yr. (Rates may vary after the 
first year) 2016: $225.00/ Yr. (Continuous 
protection)

30 days written notice by either party. 
Recommending 1-yr extension, with no 
increase.  

Greyson Technologies Server Room Network Consulting Services MIS/Richard Laird 05/15/17 5/14/2020 3 Rate $175.00 per hour.  Cancellation at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 
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Netphone Communications Port Wide
Low Voltage Computer Cabling and Fiber 
Optic Cabling Installation/Replacement 
Services

MIS/Richard Laird 06/14/17 6/13/2020 3 Rate: $45.00  Cancellable at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 

The Mariner Group, LLC
1301 Gervalis Street, 

Suite 502, Columbia, SC 
29201

Command Bridge cloud based software 
(remote access) which consolidates all the 
various security hardware and software. 

Security/Ken Hern 07/31/15 07/30/20 5 Yrs.

May extend  term by mutual agreement or extend the 
period of a particular task order. Pricing for 
individual task order will be issued will be 
established in each task order. 

30 days written notice

IKON Office Solutions (Ricoh) MOC, POC, Security Port wide copier agreement - 4th floor - 
1035, 2nd floor - 2018, POC - 3500. Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/15 8/31/2020 5

Cost is $234.00 per month, for all machines. 8/12  
monthly increase to $269.10 which is a $35.10 
month increase. 8/13 current monthly cost is 
$269.10 with an increase of $20.19 with the total 
cost of $289.29.  8/14 current cost is $289.29 for 3 
copiers with an increase of $43.40 totaling $332.69 
per month.2015 (Sept): Renewal cost $1808.28 
which is a $164.40 increase over last year.  2015 
(Nov) Entered into a 5yr agreement replacing old 
machines and old contract.

30 day written notice

PowerSecure Service, Inc. MOC/Southgate Quarterly Generator Inspections Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/01/13 5/2/2021 3

1 yr. renewals thereafter till present. Cost is 
currently $5,380.00 per year for four quarterly 
inspections. Inspection includes the MOC and South 
Gate Generators. 12/12 w/o increase. Hourly rate 
decreased to $70.00 hr. 2013 - 2014 no increase. 
2014 - 2015 2% increase for hourly rate to $85.00. 
2015-2016, no increase. New agree./May 2017 - rate 
increase to $95.00 hr.  2018 3-yr. ext., rate from 
$95/hr to $105/hr.

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
a 30 day written notice. 

O'hara Landscape & Maintenance, Inc. MOC Landscape Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/18 5/31/2021 3 Cost is $785 per month. Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
a 30 day written notice. 

Gilly Vending, Inc. MOC/CT Vending Services Operations/Ken Hern 06/15/18 6/14/2021 3 Port receives 21% commission.
Contract shall be renewable for one additional 
year at the option of Owner, upon written 
notice to Contractor, prior to termination.

Palm Beach County Security

Interlocal Agreement - Direct Access to 
County's Public Safety Trunked Radio 
System (formerly 800 MHZ Public Safety 
Radio System).     R-2005-1338              R-
2009-1086 - R-2013-1017                  

Security/Ken Hern 07/12/05 7/11/2021 4

4 yr. renewals in 2009 and 2013.   Renewal & repl. 
fee $211.42/per unit and system maintenance is 
$226/per unit.  The Port owns 45 portable radios.  
Annual cost is $19,683.90/annually 2017 - 2021.

Agreement can be terminated by either party 
with or w/o cause. Shall be effective only on 
Oct 1st of any yr. with a 6 mo. notice. At least 
8mo. prior to expiration, port shall provide the 
County a request to renew.

Earth Systems, Inc. Engineering Environmental Services Engineering/Jose Soler 02/27/17 02/26/22 5 Project Engineer $94.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates) 90 calendar days written notice

Bowman Consulting Group, LTD Port Wide Professional surveying & mapping Engineering/Jose Soler 03/01/17 2/28/2022 5 Project manager $150.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates)

At any time with written notice specifying 
effective termination date.

Ricoh MOC
Lease/service agreements - MPC4503 -6th 
Floor color copier/behind recept. and 
MP7502 - 6th floor copier/copy room.

Finance/ Paul Zielinski 09/01/11 9/1/2022 5

Bid out in 2014.  MPC4503 - $175.71 per mo. &   
MPC7502 - $178.05 per mo. New 5 yr. lease 
agreements/2017 - Color $227.13 p.m., B&W 
$175.71 p.m.

30 days written notice. 

Landmark Elevator Consultants MOC/Southgate
State mandated elevator/escalator 
inspection/reports and witness five-year 
safety tests

Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/1/2013 4/19/2023 5

5 year agreement.  Cost is $160 per unit/state 
inspection/witness annual safety test, $95/hr 5-yr 
safety test and $75 re-inspection fee. 2018 5-yr ext. 
with incr. in 5-yr safety test from $85 to $95

48-hour written notice of cancellation. 

Southern National Track Services, Inc. Railroad Track Repairs Track Repairs Maintenance/Ken Hern 10/24/13 10/23/2017 Monthly

10/14 upcoming renewal will increase 5% which 
will increase the amount to $131,723.00 annually. 
2015: 5% increase. $138,309.15. 5% incr. 2016 - 
$145,215 p/y

Can be terminated by either party for 
convenience.  Issuing RFP. Month-to-month 
until RFP complete.
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Wells Fargo (formerly Wachovia) MOC Banking Services Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/01/06 4/30/2018 Monthly

Fees may vary. The Port exercised its one year 
renewal option No additional cost to the Port.  2 
year extension in 2010, through 2013.  6 mo. ext. 
through 4/30/18.

Can be terminated with 90 days' written notice 
by either party. 

Morpho Trust TWIC Office TWIC Enrollment Services Security/Ken Hern 11/21/11 Until Terminated Monthly Port paid: $7 per enrollment, $5 per activation 
(2011) $5 per applicant/HazPrint (2013)

Either party may terminate at any time, with 90 
days written notice.

Jacobs (Formerly CH2M) Port Wide Consulting Engineers Engineering/Jose Soler 03/11/08 Until Terminated N/A New contract 2008. 90 days written notice

Kimley Horn Port Wide Engineering Services/Work of a Specified 
Nature Engineering/Jose Soler 03/15/18 Until Terminated N/A New contract 2018. At any time for convenience.

Palm Beach Post M.O.C. Advertising Contract Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 01/13/98 Until Terminated N/A N/A 30 days written notice

Spectrum Municipal Services M.O.C. Financial Advisor Finance/Paul Zielinski 04/20/00 Until Terminated N/A N/A 60 days written notice

Waste Management 300 Middle Road Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management Cruise Terminal Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management  M.O.B. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management M.O.C. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/12/02 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management Southgate Warehouse Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/18/09 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management MOC Recycling Dumpster and Bin Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/17/18 Until Terminated N/A N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Sheriff of P.B.C. Port Services NICB Processing Security/Ken Hern 06/17/99 No Exp. Date N/A Original contract 6/99. 30 days written notice

AFLAC 1932 Wynnton Road    
Columbus, GA 31999

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, policies 
to Port staff 

Beatrice Greffin/                       
Human Resources ??? 4/1/2001 Open  Optional insurance for employees: cancer, 

hospitalization, etc. 
N/A

AIG Valic Financial Advisors, Inc. 2929 Allen Parkway    
Houston, TX 77019

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

AXA Equitable
1290 Avenue of the 

Americas
New York, NY 10104

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources ??? 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

Coach Comp America
400 N Congress Avenue, 

# 110   West Palm 
Beach, FL 33401

Provides screenings for on-the-job injuries 
(Workers' Compensation)

Beatrice Greffin/                    
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Used for workers comp injury claims 

N/A

Mobile Drug Testing
9910 Alt A1A, Suite 702-
PMB107     Palm Beach 

Gardens, 33410

Provides pre-employment and post-accident 
drug screenings

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Drug free workplace provider 

N/A

Manpower 1905 Broadway  Riviera 
Beach, FL  33404 Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 

Resources As-needed As-needed Open
 Used for basic labor workers - bill rate $15.39 

N/A

Express 2540 Metrocentre Blvd. 
Ste. 3 WPB FL 33407

Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 
Resources As-needed As-needed Open  Used for janitorial workers - bill rate $19.15 N/A



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-7 

June 14, 2018 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director, Business Development/Communications 

Venice Howard         District Clerk/Records Administrator 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Business Development 
___________________________________________________________________________________________   
BACKGROUND: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 

Urban League of Palm Beach County           44th Annual Equal Opportunity Luncheon May 30, 2018 
  (2 tickets at $150.00 each)        

Trade Events 
Forum Club  Tickets & Events July 2018 
Economic Council Tickets & Events July 2018 
Economic Forum Tickets & Events July 2018 
Business Development Board (BDB)  Tickets & Events July 2018 
Convention & Visitors Bureau  Tickets & Events July 2018 
Member Chambers of Commerce Tickets & Events July 2018 
Navy League  Tickets & Events July 2018 
International Business Council  Tickets & Events July 2018  
Women’s Transportation Seminar (WTS) Tickets & Events July 2018  
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budgets.         
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No       X             Yes            
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve and/or ratify the above 
listed trade events and seminars and conferences.  
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             _________________________________ 
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By:  
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes______ No 
Incorporated into Minutes: By:  





Business Development Program Budget
Allocation of Funds for Ticket Purchases

FY 2018

1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 
 Request 

Date 
Homeless Coaliton Palm Beach County Mayor's Ball 3/2/2018 $       - $       - 600.00$    $       - 600.00$    3/15/2018
Urban League of Palm Beach County 5/16/2018 300.00$    6/14/2018

 

1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 400.00$    1,000.00$ 100.00$    

 Approval 
Date 

BALANCE

BJC JLE KMW PWM WMR

Organization



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM E-8 
____________________________________________________________________________________  
PREPARED BY: Aidy Alonzo Communications Manager June 14, 2018         
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:          Public Relations & Marketing 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Meltwater Reports for May 2018 

• Media:  468 mentions | 34,689,505 potential reach 
• Social:  241 mentions, including 151 Tweets 

Social Media Metrics for May 2018 
• Facebook: 2,619 Total Likes | 57 New Likes | 6,673 Engagement | 51,151 Weekly Reach 
• Twitter:  32 Tweets | 32,400 Impressions | 1,852 Profile Visits | 1,787 Followers 
• Instagram: 25 Posts | 996 Followers | 32 New Followers | 901 Engagement 

Email Newsletter 
• May 1 Marine Industries Association of Palm Beach County, Crosscurrents 

Correspondence 
• May 22 & 25 Letters from Palm Beach Atlantic University 
• May 23  Letter from Historical Society of Palm Beach County 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes      X 
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  n/a 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: For Information Only 
____________________________________________________________________________________
Respectfully Submitted By:  

            Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  



Meltwater Coverage Summary | May 2018

TOTAL NEWS BY MEDIA TYPE % TOTAL NEWS ITEMS BY MEDIA TYPE #

TOTAL REACH & AD VALUE

Online 468

Social 241

Total 709

Online 66.01%

Social 33.99%

Total 100%

POTENTIAL REACH AD VALUE

56,400,276 $521,703

REACH & AD VALUE BREAKDOWN

ONLINE HIGHLIGHTS

Articles Reach

PR Web | May 2 | Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for 
Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion 52,172

Palm Beach Post | May 11 | Palm Beach Zoo wins county tourism’s 
Providencia Award 165,216

Seatrade Cruise News | May 20 | Kids sail free in June on Bahamas Paradise 
Cruise Line 13,980

Cape Cod Times | May 30 | Bunker mentality 81,276

Month Reach Ad Value
October 2017 20,721,934 $191,678

November 2017 106,047,434 $980,939
December 2017 171,290,153 $1,584,434 

January 2018 171,520,468 $1,586,564
February 2018 21,444,214 $198,359 

March 2018 14,661,969 $135,623
April 2018 70,627,013 $1,240,488
May 2018 56,400,276 $521,703
June 2018 - -
July 2018 - -

August 2018 - -
September 2018 - -

Total 632,713,461 $6,439,788

http://www.prweb.com/releases/2018/05/prweb15455097.htm
https://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/business/palm-beach-zoo-wins-county-tourism-providencia-award/iJflFbIzp7LT7rFLDkHdXK/
http://www.seatrade-cruise.com/news/news-headlines/kids-sail-free-in-june-on-bahamas-paradise-cruise-line.html
http://www.capecodtimes.com/opinion/20180530/bunkermentality


MELTWATER REPORT - MAY 2018
Date Headline URL Publication Country Reach

1-May-2018 Potential for funnel clouds, significant weather advisory for Palm Beach County http://weatherplus.blog.mypalmbeachpost.com/2018/0 WeatherPlus - The Palm Beach Post United States 3,450        
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion https://www.seattlepi.com/business/press-releases/art Seattlepi.com United States 1,164,284 
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.kxxv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inter KXXV-TV News Channel 25 United States 85,150      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.14news.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-in14 News United States 54,253      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.newschannel6now.com/story/38092607/woKAUZ-TV: NewsChannel 6 Now United States 15,538      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.prweb.com/releases/2018/05/prweb154550PRWeb United States 520,172    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.khq.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interaKHQ Right Now United States 125,297    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.newschannel10.com/story/38092607/world NewsChannel 10 United States 52,542      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.oldies977lubbock.com/story/38092607/wor Oldies 97.7 United States -            
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.nbc12.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inteNBC12 - WWBT United States 144,547    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradis - Fox29 WFLX TV, West     http://www.wflx.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interaWFLX Fox 29-TV United States 8,960        
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wicz.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inter Fox 40 WICZ TV United States 52,137      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wistv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inte WIS News 10 United States 98,905      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wrcbtv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-int WRCB-TV 3 United States 157,223    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.live5news.com/story/38092607/worldmediaLive5News.com United States 94,304      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.kplctv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inteKPLC 7 News United States 24,792      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wbtv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inter WBTV 3 News United States 185,710    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.kswo.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inte KSWO-TV 7 United States 23,702      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.ktvn.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interaKTVN Channel 2 United States 43,987      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wtvm.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inte WTVM.com United States 38,522      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wsiltv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inteWSIL-TV United States 26,112      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradis - CBS News 8 - San Dieg        http://www.cbs8.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interKFMB-TV CBS-8 United States 219,858    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.kcbd.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interKCBD NewsChannel 11 United States 35,879      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wbrc.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interWBRC FOX6 News United States 101,608    
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.abc-7.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inteABC-7.com United States 18,011      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.ssuchronicle.com/2018/05/02/worldmedia-i University Chronicle United States 715           
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.magic1065.com/story/38092607/worldmed Magic 106.5 United States 121           
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.wfmj.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-inter WFMJ TV-21 United States 71,971      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.lbgtv.com/story/38092607/worldmedia-interLGBTWeddings.com United States 87             
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.nbcrightnow.com/story/38092607/worldmedNBC Right Now - KNDO/KNDU United States 23,408      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.hometownstations.com/story/38092607/wo Hometownstations.com United States 16,161      
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.mylubbocktv.com/story/38092607/worldme My Lubbock TV United States -            
2-May-2018 Worldmedia Interactive Launches New Campaign for Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Expansion http://www.fox5vegas.com/story/38092607/worldmediaFOX5Vegas.com United States 113,765    
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http://www.sectorpublishingintelligence.co.uk/news/1981476/florida+east+coast+railway+joins+bita
https://www.centralcharts.com/en/146705-fec-resources/news/1497126-florida-east-coast-railway-joins-bita
http://markets.financialcontent.com/dptribune/news/read/36280041/florida_east_coast_railway_joins_bita
https://www.benzinga.com/pressreleases/18/05/g11678295/florida-east-coast-railway-joins-bita
http://markets.buffalonews.com/buffnews/news/read/36280041/florida_east_coast_railway_joins_bita
http://www.euroinvestor.com/news/2018/05/09/florida-east-coast-railway-joins-bita/13821947
https://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/latest-one-injured-after-golf-cart-falls-into-waters-off-riviera-beach-marina/dZWyRZwXRszXupnwDfKReN/
https://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/latest-one-injured-after-golf-cart-falls-into-waters-off-riviera-beach-marina/dZWyRZwXRszXupnwDfKReN/
https://www.naiopsfl.org/index.cfm?fuseaction=news.details&ArticleId=563&returnTo=main
http://citybizlist.com/article/480325/cushman-wakefield-negotiates-69m-sale-of-flamingo-commerce-center
http://southflorida.citybizlist.com/article/480325/cushman-wakefield-negotiates-69m-sale-of-flamingo-commerce-center


10-May-2018 Grand Classica’s inaugural cruise to Bahamas a breeze https://palmbeach.floridaweekly.com/articles/grand-cla Palm Beach - Florida Weekly United States 1,252        
11-May-2018 Palm Beach Zoo wins county tourism’s Providencia Award https://travelwirenews.com/palm-beach-zoo-wins-counTravelWireNews United States 8,466        
11-May-2018 Palm Beach Zoo wins county tourism’s Providencia Award https://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/business/palm-beaThe Palm Beach Post United States 165,216    
13-May-2018 Florida East Coast Railway in Jacksonville joins the ‘Blockchain in Transport Alliance’ (Page 9) http://brevardbusinessnews.com/ArchiveDocs/2018/20Brevard Business News United States 89             
14-May-2018 Silverman Group Snags FL Industrial Property https://www.cpexecutive.com/post/silverman-group-sn Commercial Property Executive United States 28,276      
20-May-2018 Kids sail free in June on Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line http://www.seatrade-cruise.com/news/news-headlines/Seatrade Cruise News United Kingdom 13,980      
21-May-2018 Experience the Ultimate Summer Family Getaway with Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line’s Kids Sail  http://www.latecruisenews.com/2018/05/21/experienceLate Cruise News Italy 1,144        
23-May-2018 Heritage of Leadership 2018 Inductees https://www.law.ufl.edu/law-news/heritage-of-leadersh Levin College of Law United States 28,880      
25-May-2018 Former county commissioner Taylor sets sights on West Palm City Hall https://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/former-county-cPalm Beach Post United States 547,344    
25-May-2018 Former county commissioner Taylor sets sights on West Palm City Hall https://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/former-coun The Palm Beach Post United States 165,216    
25-May-2018 West Palm Beach preparing for a wet weekend http://cbs12.com/news/local/west-palm-beach-preparinWPEC-TV CBS12 News United States 124,755    
25-May-2018 West Palm Beach preparing for a wet weekend http://cw34.com/news/local/west-palm-beach-preparingCW34 United States 1,205        
27-May-2018 Bahamas Paradise Announces Kids Sail Free Promo https://www.cruiseindustrynews.com/cruise-news/1904Cruise Industry News United States 21,861      
28-May-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Announces Kids Sail Free in June http://www.jetsettersblog.com/blog/cruise-boats/bahamJetsettersblog United States 419           
30-May-2018 Accounts in Transit http://www.odwyerpr.com/story/public/10734/2018-05- Odwyerpr.com United States 20,915      
30-May-2018 Stuart, Florida: 12 interesting facts about Martin County's biggest city http://ux.tcpalm.com/story/news/local/martin-county/20 TCPALM United States 288           
30-May-2018 Bunker mentality http://www.capecodtimes.com/opinion/20180530/bunk Cape Cod Times United States 81,276      

Total Reach 34,689,505
Mentions 468
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Member Anniversaries 

Member Anniversaries Years
Blueline Surf & Paddle Co.(KIM) 2
DRSA (Daniel R. Smith & Associates, Inc.)(CATHY) 27
Essentia - Natural Memory Foam Mattresses(JASON) 3
Exclusive Yacht Group(BILL) 2
Gentile Glas Holloway O'Mahoney & Associates, Inc.(GEORGE) 7
Halo Technologies, LLC.(JOHN) 2
Jupiter Outdoor Center(MAX) 2
Lagoonkeepers.org(GREG) 14
MMDesigns LLC(MARY) 2
Offshore Marine Electronics, Inc.(JOHN) 3
Riverwatch Marina & Boatyard(BILL) 4
Strong Recovery(TRACY) 2
Taras Oceanographic Foundation(STEFAN) 1
The Billfish Foundation(ELLEN) 1
UBS - The Smith Wealth Management Group(KYLE) 1
Visit Palm Beach - Lake Park, FL(BRIAN) 2
Whiticar Boat Works(JIM) 16

 

Staff Anniversary

Operations Director Alyssa Freeman is celebrating ten years with MIAPBC this month! 
 
Dear Members, 
 
For those of you who do not know me that well (yet), I started my journey with the
MIAPBC ten years ago this month! I cannot believe how fast a decade has gone by.
I graduated with my undergraduate degree in 2008 (communication major and PR
minor for those interested) and one week later was driving down to Florida from
Michigan to start the next chapter in my life. I am very close with my family, so it
was hard leaving them all behind. Luckily, we live in paradise so they visit pretty
often. At the time, I was engaged to my now husband. We got married in May of
2010. He came along for the ride and left all his family behind in Michigan, too. Now
we have two daughters together (one just 6 weeks old). I never thought I would
stay in Florida this long, but now I can't really see ever leaving. I have learned so
much while here. Thanks to MIAPBC I was able to complete my graduate degree
(MBA) last November. You have become my second family and I am so thankful to
have made so many lasting relationships over the years. 
 
Much love, 
 
Alyssa

AHOY! Welcome New Members 

AccuDock 
Rebecca Taylor 
1790 SW 13th Court, Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-785-7557 
Email: rebecca@accudock.com 
Website: www.accudock.com 
 
AccuDock is a global leader in the design and manufacturing of floating docks and gangways for
all market segments. Our team strives to provide each customer with an exceptional experience
and the highest quality product. With an extensive product line and the ability to customize your
design there is something for everyone. AccuDock is a Family owned company and all products
are made in the USA. 
 
AMG Insurance International 
319 Clematis Street, #205, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Office: 772-742-2401 
Email: kerry@amginsuranceintl.com
Website: www.amginsuranceintl.com
 
Fishing for Families in Need, Inc. 
Nicholas Metropulos 
Office: 561-405-5576
Email: info@f4fn.org 
Website: www.f4fn.org 
 
To use the sport of fishing as a mechanism to immerse and educate socio-economically
disadvantaged children about their local marine environment; while also working with fishing
tournaments to collect and clean already caught fish to be served at soup kitchens. 
 
Marine Services of Palm Beach 
March Blankinship
2339 Idlewild Road, Palm Beach Garden, FL 33410 
Office: 561-402-2432 
Email: captmarcb@gmail.com
 
Mobile marine repairs of vessels, Cat, D.D.,cummins, Yanmar, Generator systems, Electrical a/c
and d/c systems. Captain services, north and south america, owner rep. for delivery and repair

http://ui.constantcontact.com/d.jsp?p=oo&m=1104611680341&ea=aidyalonzo%40gmail.com
mailto:aalonzo@portofpalmbeach.com
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.tvbn7jrab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fmia.pbc
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.kjiymarab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FBoatingSouthFlorida
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.vvbn7jrab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=https%3A%2F%2Fplus.google.com%2Fu%2F0%2F112778950234571901510%2Fposts%2Fp%2Fpub
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.ljiymarab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FMIAPBC
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.wvbn7jrab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=http%3A%2F%2Finstagram.com%2Fmiapbc
https://maps.google.com/?q=1790+SW+13th+Court,+Pompano+Beach,+FL+33069+%0D%0A+Office:+954&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=1790+SW+13th+Court,+Pompano+Beach,+FL+33069+%0D%0A+Office:+954&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:rebecca@accudock.com
http://www.accudock.com/
https://maps.google.com/?q=319+Clematis+Street,+%23205,+West+Palm+Beach,+FL+33401+%0D%0A+Office:+772&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=319+Clematis+Street,+%23205,+West+Palm+Beach,+FL+33401+%0D%0A+Office:+772&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:info@f4fn.org
http://www.f4fn.org/
https://maps.google.com/?q=2339+Idlewild+Road,+Palm+Beach+Garden,+FL+33410+%0D%0A+Office:+561&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=2339+Idlewild+Road,+Palm+Beach+Garden,+FL+33410+%0D%0A+Office:+561&entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:captmarcb@gmail.com


 Alyssa Freeman 
Operations Director

 
Stephanie Brown

Administrative Assistant
 
 
 

Contact Info 
 

1208 US Highway One 
Suite B

North Palm Beach, FL  33408
 

P.O. Box 10576
Riviera Beach, FL 33419

 
(561) 863-0012

 
 
 

mia@marinepbc.org 
www.marinepbc.org 

Join Our List

services. 
 
 
 
Let us know if you would like to be our featured member in our next, or upcoming, newsletter. It's

easy, and it's a great way to promote yourself (and your business) to other members who may
not know you yet.  Email Alyssa at alyssa@marinepbc.org for the form.

 

AHOY! Welcome New Captain Members 

 
Click Here to Join Now!

 
Members save more than $4,000 in discounts for fuel, dockage, 

maintenance, accessories, and more!
 
  

June Marine Mingle

Save the Date! 
 

Please join us for a Marine Mingle hosted by Sailfish Marina. 
There will be complimentary hors d'oeuvres and a cash bar.

 
 

Tuesday, June 26th 
 

6 PM - 8 PM
 

98 Lake Dr, Singer Island, FL 33404
 

Members: Free
Non-members: $10

 

  
 

Register Here
Check Presentations

From left to right: Alyssa Freeman, Stephanie Brown, Bruce Grout, George Gentile, Michael Kennedy and Rich
Brochu. 

 
The Marine Industries Association of Palm Beach County is proud to be a continuous sponsor of the Florida
Fishing Academy. A portion of the donations is used to help fund the Mobile Marine Lab, a 40-foot-by-20-foot

trailer outfitted with a live-animal touch tank, augmented virtual-reality sandbox, demo of Palm Beach County's
watershed, and so much more. 

https://maps.google.com/?q=1208+US+Highway+One+%0D%0A+Suite+B+%0D%0A+North+Palm+Beach,+FL++33408&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=1208+US+Highway+One+%0D%0A+Suite+B+%0D%0A+North+Palm+Beach,+FL++33408&entry=gmail&source=g
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From left to right: Chuck Collins, Tom Twyford, and Michael Kennedy. 

 
The Marine Industries Association of Palm Beach County proudly supports the West Palm Beach Fishing Club
and Palm Beach County Fishing Foundation. Funds will be used to support Kids Fishing Days and the KDW

Classic fishing tournament. Funding was made possible by the Palm Beach International Boat Show, including
the Bennett Auto Supply ticket promotions and the efforts from MIAPBC and Show Management/Informa

Exibitions.  

Port of Palm Beach celebrates new cruise ship 

WPBF 25
 
The Grand Classica is now the Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line. 
 
The Port of Palm Beach celebrated the arrival of a new cruise ship last month.  
 
The Grand Classica is now the Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line's second boat traveling from the Port of Palm
Beach to the Bahamas.
 
"We just doubled our capacity," said O'Neil Khosa, CEO of Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line.
 
Khosa said he now expects the two cruise ships to carry up to 500,000 passengers to and from the Bahamas.
 
"Obviously doubling the passenger count means a lot of contribution to the local economy," Khosa said.
 
He also believes it will help boost the tourism industry on the island.
 
 

Junior Achievement Save the Date

 

Ladies Lets Go Fishing 

"Ladies, Let's Go Fishing!" Hosts Mother's Day Palm Beach County Surf Fishing Clinic May 12 
 
May 12, 2018: Ladies, Let's Go Fishing will host a Palm Beach County surf fishing clinic on the beach,
conducted by Pompano Rich Vidulich from 7:30 a.m. to noon at Loggerhead Park 14200 US-1, Juno Beach, FL
33408. The event is held to celebrate Mother's Day weekend to encourage mothers and daughters to fish
together. The event includes more than four hours of hands-on instruction and fishing on the beach. Anglers can
learn the most effective techniques for catching and releasing fish found along the beaches such as pompano,
whiting, croaker, bluefish, Spanish mackerel, black drum, flounder and more. Demo rods will be provided or
anglers can bring their own surf casting rods.  
 
Registration is $55 and participants receive $20 worth of items. Women are welcome to register male guests and
teens. Participants should register in advance as the class is limited. Proceeds benefit the nonprofit Ladies Let's
Go Fishing Foundation.  
 
Other 2018 LLGF events include: 
April 27-29 South Florida Saltwater Weekend Seminar  
May 12 Palm Beach Surf Fishing Seminar  
June 22-23 Keys Fishing Learning on the Water  
Oct.19-21 Keys Saltwater Weekend Seminar 
 
Information and registration: www.ladiesletsgofishing.com ,
email info@ladiesletsgofishing.com, phone 954-475-9068. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY KDW CLASSIC SET FOR JUNE 1st & 2nd 

The 16th annual Palm Beach County KDW Classic, one of Florida's largest fishing tournaments, returns to the
Riviera Beach Marina Village on June 1st & 2nd. The popular contest hosted by the venerable West Palm Beach
Fishing Club (WPBFC) routinely attracts over 200 boats and nearly 1,000 anglers. The KDW Classic is a family
& friends oriented event, offering a wide range of prizes for adults and kids. A total of $34,000 in cash awards
will be presented to anglers catching the heaviest kingfish, dolphin and wahoo, and to the top ten Junior anglers.
A total of 40 cash awards in all. An additional $30,000 in raffle items and other tournament prizes will be up for
grabs. The Marine Industries Association of Palm Beach County has been the KDW Classic's presenting
sponsor since the beginning. Numerous other sponsors participate in the event by underwriting cash awards and
providing tournament prizes. 
 
Broad based support from sponsors, a great value to anglers, fun entertainment and an ongoing commitment to

https://maps.google.com/?q=14200+US-1,+Juno+Beach,+FL+33408&entry=gmail&source=g
http://www.ladiesletsgofishing.com/
mailto:info@ladiesletsgofishing.com


give something back to the community are
why the KDW Classic has developed such
a loyal following. Tournament proceeds
support a variety of local initiatives
including educational scholarships, artificial
reef construction, mangrove plantings and
youth fishing programs produced by the
Fishing Club's charitable affiliate, the Palm
Beach County Fishing Foundation.  
 
The tournament entry fee is $225 per boat
by May 18th and $300 after May 19th
(WPBFC members and sponsor marina
tenants qualify for an early entry discount).
Tournament entry includes two awards
dinner tickets, two short-sleeve tournament
t-shirts and entry into multiple prize
drawings. The first 200 boats to register

receive an awesome KDW Classic bucket filled with sponsor
swag. The general public is invited to attend the event and to
take part in the fun by watching the tournament weigh-in on
the Riviera Beach Marina waterfront. Free prize giveaways will
be distributed to those guessing the weight of fish coming to
the scale. The weigh station, located on the north end of the
marina bulkhead, opens at 12 noon and closes at 4pm on
Saturday, June 2nd. For additional information call the
WPBFC at (561) 832-6780 or visit www.kdwclassic.com. 
 

Now Hiring: North Palm Beach Marina 

North Palm Beach Marina 
Seeking F/T Dock Attendant  
 
Enjoy boating, people and being near the water? Here is a great opportunity for you! Local 5-Star state-of-the-art
marina facility in North Palm Beach is looking for a full time dock agent. Hourly pay rate based on experience.
Great benefits. General boating knowledge and outgoing personality a must. Must have transportation. Drug
Free work place. Background check. Please submit resume to Jim Nester, Marina Manager North Palm Beach
Marina (No phone calls please) jnester@shmarinas.com  

Capt. Chris Shaffner Grows 24-hour Assistance Service for Boaters 

Capt. Chris Shaffner Grows 24-hour Assistance Service for Boaters  
as New Owner of TowBoatUS Fort Pierce, Vero Beach 

Now operates 5 TowBoatUS locations on Florida's east coast 
 
Captain Chris Shaffner needed a career that worked for his family. The life of a young captain running yachts in
the Bahamas and Caribbean often kept him away from home. So 17 years ago he opened his first two
TowBoatUS locations in Palm Beach and Jupiter that help boaters get home safely. Today, after responding to
thousands of requests for on-water assistance from engine breakdowns to fuel drop offs, the father of two is the
new owner of two additional TowBoatUS locations in Fort Pierce and Vero Beach. This brings Shaffner's total
TowBoatUS ports to five, which are part of a network of 300 TowBoatUS locations across the country. 
 
Shaffner said he would bring in all new TowBoatUS response vessels, equipment, and crew as he expands his
operation. "I have a great crew that has been with me a very long time, and without them, we could not grow and
add these two new locations. I'm looking forward to providing the best service and helping the boating
community."
 
After opening his first two ports, Shaffner added TowBoatUS Boynton Beach in 2010. Said in his self-deprecating
style: "I'm really not good at anything else, so I've stayed with what I know - getting boaters home and making
their day get a lot better. There's a lot of open water between inlets, along with the Intracoastal Waterway and
shipping channel. Groundings are common." Nationwide, TowBoatUS responds to more than 70,000 requests
per year for on-water help, including tows back to ramps or marinas, fuel drop offs, soft ungroundings and
battery jumps. 
 
Shaffner's response vessels, located in Fort Pierce at Harbortown Marina and the North Causeway Bridge in
Vero Beach, have red hulls and the bright white TowBoatUS logos on their sides. The boats are rigged for
towing, jump-starts, fuel delivery and soft ungroundings.
 
Boaters can reach any of Shaffner's TowBoatUS ports by hailing on VHF channel 16, by calling the company
directly at 772-465-0709, by phoning the BoatUS toll-free 24/7 Dispatch Center at 800-391-4869, or via
smartphone using the new BoatUS App. More information can be found at www.BoatUS.com/Towing, or call
800-888-4869. 

What's wrong with the Flagler Bridge? DOT brings in experts to examine malfunctions

Ian Cohen 
Palm Beach Post 
 
Palm Beach mayor says there's a "dire need for a dependable and operable bridge. The voices are getting

louder and angrier."
 
After the Flagler Memorial Bridge malfunctioned at
least five times within the last five weeks, the
Florida Department of Transportation has brought
in experts to perform an independent review of the
bridge.
 
The experts began inspecting the bridge on
Tuesday, spokesperson Angel Streeter Gardner
said, and will try to prevent future malfunctions.
Gardner said the inspection is expected to be
completed by the end of this week.
 

"Their analysis should provide some direction on what adjustments are needed to ensure the new bridge
operates reliably," Gardner said in an email.
 
The new Flagler Bridge has experienced problems dating back to a few months after it officially opened in July.
Malfunctions have been reported since at least December, causing cars to turn around and find other routes
across the Intracoastal Waterway. The malfunctions have closed the bridge anywhere from a few minutes to a
few hours.
 
Gardner said the contractor for the Flagler Bridge project, PCL construction, has identified "mechanical and
electrical irregularities," causing the bridge to be misaligned and preventing it from being lowered.
 
The most recent malfunctions happened Friday and April 20, when officials closed the bridge to traffic for about
an hour each. The bridge also malfunctioned two days in a row on March 26 and 27, forcing cars sitting in the
westbound lane to turn around and drive east.
 
Mayor Gail Coniglio said she - along with the town - has been frustrated with the bridge's recent malfunctions,
and said she has spoken with the governor's office and the deputy secretary of transportation about fixing the
problem.

http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.ds9ia77ab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.kdwclassic.com
mailto:jnester@shmarinas.com
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?t=89czx87ab.0.es9ia77ab.vciz4xeab.0&r=3&p=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.boatus.com%2Ftowing


 
"(There is) a dire need for a dependable and operable bridge," Coniglio said. "The voices are getting louder and
angrier."
 
She said the Town Council will be discussing the malfunctions at its meeting May 8 and will hear a presentation
from a DOT representative.
 
The Flagler Bridge was a multi-million dollar project that took five years to build with the intention of lasting 75
years, but has often experienced problems.
 
In January, the bridge experienced issues with a breaker on the southeast leaf, which prevented the bridge from
fully closing. Gardner said the issue with the breaker was fixed and is unrelated to the bridge's recent
malfunctions.

NEW! 401 K Member Benefit Program
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From: MARY JACOBS
To: Aidy Alonzo
Subject: Thank you!!!
Date: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 2:57:30 PM

 
Good afternoon Carl and Aidy,
 
Thank you for hosting our Austrian visitors last week!  They were very impressed
and really enjoyed being able to travel throughout the port. What an incredible
experience for them.
 
You were both so welcoming and informative.  The presentation was great for new
and old (me) visitors. I will work on connecting you with our Career Development
Office so they can arrange a visit or two with our undergraduate students.
 
Again, thank you for your time and hospitality!!!
Mary Jacobs
Palm Beach Atlantic University
www.pba.edu
561-803-2025
 

mailto:aalonzo@portofpalmbeach.com
http://www.pba.edu/






 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

 COMMISSION ACTION 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM E-9 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director of Business Development        June 14, 2018 
   Jackelin Machado Marketing Analyst 
 

SUBJECT:  Community Grants 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 
 
Donations/Sponsorships  

 
None 
 
Community Grant Tickets/Events 

 
Urban League of Palm Beach County           44th Annual Equal Opportunity Luncheon        May 30, 2018 
                                  (2 tickets at $150.00 each)        
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
These organizations have a completed W-9 on file and Port Staff have verified that they have the 501(c)(3) 
designation. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes   X   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budget – Community Grants Line 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
The Board is respectfully requested to ratify the purchase of two tickets to attend the 44th Annual Equal 
Opportunity Luncheon hosted by Urban League of Palm Beach County. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Respectfully Submitted By 
              
         ______________________________ 
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
               
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:       Motion by:      
Disapproved:       Seconded by:      
Deferred to:       Unanimous: Yes______ No   
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        





Community Grant Program Budget
Allocation of Funds

FY 2018

* Board members may use community grant event money for application recommendations should they not plan on attending any community grant events during a specific round of funding.

Commission Member

2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 
 Request 

Date 
CACFI Student Assistance Scholarship Program 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          500.00$    D 500.00$      Oct-17 CK 10/25/02017
Children's Home Society 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$      Oct-17 CK 12/18/2017
Gamma Zeta Sigma Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$      Oct-17 CK 12/18/2017
Ivy Educational Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$      Oct-17 CK 12/18/2017
Jack and Jill Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$      Oct-17 CK 12/18/2017
Urban League of PBC 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$      Oct-17 CK 12/18/2017
Youth Recreation Association 8/23/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$      Oct-17 CK 10/25/2017
Dr. Mary McLeod Bethune Elementary 10/27/2017 100.00$    -$          300.00$    100.00$    -$          D 500.00$      Nov-17 CK 11/17/2017
Operation Hope, Inc. 11/7/2017 100.00$    300.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          D 500.00$      Nov-17 CK 11/17/2017
United Way 11/7/2017 -$          -$          500.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$      Nov-17 CK 11/17/2017
For the Children First (FTC) 11/18/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          - -$            - CK -
Northboro Elementary Montessori Magnet 11/1/2017 100.00$    -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 250.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
South Florida Hunger Coalition 11/15/2017 100.00$    -$          400.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
The Children's Coalition, Inc. 11/18/2017 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          105.00$    D 305.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
The Guatemalan-Maya Center, Inc. 11/15/107 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 200.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
Holy Ground PBC (A Shower for Shelter) 11/28/2017 -$          200.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 200.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
MLK, Jr. Coordinating Committee- WPB (MLK Scholarship Breakfast 12/19/2017 -$          90.00$      -$          45.00$      45.00$      TKTS 180.00$      Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
Operation's Hope (18th Annual Appreciation Banquet) 11/28/2017 -$          50.00$      -$          -$          -$          TKTS 50.00$        Dec-17 CK 12/22/2017
Haiti Cholera Research Finding Foundation Inc 12/18/2017 100.00$    100.00$    100.00$    -$          -$          D 300.00$      Jan-18 CK 1/19/2018
St. John Fisher Catholic Church 1/8/2018 300.00$    -$          -$          -$          -$          D 300.00$      Jan-18 CK 1/19/2018
Bethune Cookman University Alumni Association 1/10/2018 -$          130.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 130.00$      Feb-18 CK 2/22/2018
Wild Dolphin Project Inc. 1/18/2018 -$          -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 100.00$      Feb-18 CK 2/22/2018
Law Enforcement Assistance Foundation L.E.A.F. 2/21/2018 200.00$    -$          -$          -$          -$          SS 200.00$      Mar-18 CK 3/16/2018
O.J. Anderson Scholarship 2/26/2018 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 200.00$      Mar-18 CK 3/16/2018
Planned Parenthood of SE and N Florida 2/26/2028 -$          150.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 150.00$      Mar-18 CK 2/26/2018
Sickle Cell Foundation of Palm Beach County and Treasure Coast, In 2/27/2018 -$          130.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 130.00$      Mar-18 CK 2/27/2028
The Historical Society of Palm Beach County 3/7/2018 -$          -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 100.00$      Apr-18 CK 4/20/2018
Suncoast Community High School 3/14/2018 -$          100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          D 200.00$      Apr-18 CK 4/20/2018
Urban League of PBC 5/8/2018 -$          300.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 300.00$      Jun-18 CC 5/8/2018

700.00$    450.00$    200.00$    1,655.00$ -$          BALANCE

BJC JLE KMW PWM WMR

Requestor (Organization)

 Processing 
Date 

 Approval/ 
Ratification 

Date 

 Payment Method:       
Check (CK)   Credit 

Card (CC) 

 Donation(D), 
Sponsorship (SS)or 

Tickets (TKS) 
 Total  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM E-10 

PREPARED BY: Ken Hern  Sr. Director Operations/Security      June 14, 2018 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:         RFP Cleaning Services 
• Award of Contract

______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  

With the approval of Port Commissioners, at the April 2018 meeting, Port Staff advertised and received 
proposals for cleaning services and supplies. Port Staff’s evaluation of the proposals were conducted by 
the accounting, operations and facilities departments finding “Overtime Building Maintenance” as the 
highest ranked firm to meet the needs of the Port.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This service is funded from the FY18 Operating Budget   
 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes   X 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to approve the 
award to Overtime Building Maintenance and authorize the Executive Director to finalize expenses & 
cost, to include the execution of the contract.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minut es: By:  

















































































































































PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA
ITEM E-11 

PREPARED BY: Ken Hern     Sr. Director Operations & Security                June 14, 2018 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:         Hurricane Waterside Survey Contract 
• Ratification of Contract – Bowman Consulting

______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  

Port Staff with the approval of the Commission at the May 10th meeting, has entered into a contract with 
our CCNA approved survey consulting firm Bowman Consulting for Pre and Post Hurricane surveys. 
This contract supplements gaps in ACOE and NOAA survey response time.  

These surveys are being closely monitored by the USCG, ACOE and NOAA, with our firm utilizing the 
latest multi beam technology. Not only will we be able to identify shoaling, but obstructions as well.  

Pre-Natural Disaster Multi Beam Hydrographic Survey - $13,910.58 
Post-natural Disaster Multi Beam Hydrographic Survey - $15,997.17 (per occurrence)  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded out of the FY 2018 Operating Budget.  

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes   X 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to ratify this 
contract with Bowman Consulting.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minut es: By:  



 

  
 

  

 

 
 
 
May 15, 2018 
 
Port of Palm Beach 
Kenneth L. Hern 
One east 11th Street, Suite 600 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
 
Re: Port of Palm Beach, 2018 Hurricane Season (the “Project”) 

Proposal to provide Surveying services (the “Proposal”) 
 
Dear Mr. Hern: 
 
We are pleased to submit this Proposal to provide Surveying services for the above referenced Project. 
Upon verbal or written direction to proceed with performance of the services described herein, this 
Proposal, along with all attachments thereto will constitute a binding agreement (the “Agreement”) 
between Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd. (“BCG”) and Port of Palm Beach (the “Client”). 
 
Bowman Consulting Group (BCG) is pleased to provide this proposal to Port of Palm Beach for the 2018 
Hurricane Season, Pre- and Post-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Surveying. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEES  
The scope of services (the “Scope”) and associated fees shall be as follows:  
 
1. Secure sub-consultants: 

 BCG. will enter into agreements with a minimum of two (2) sub-consultants that have the 
capability of providing hydrographic surveying services that meet the United States Army 
Corps of Engineers (USACE) standards for Hydrographic Surveying. The purpose of having 
two (2) sub-consultants is for redundancy, in the event the first sub-consultant is unable 
to respond in the time allotted in a post-natural disaster situation. Only one sub-
consultant shall have assets stored at the PORT during a storm event. 

 As per the PORT’s requirements, one of the two sub-consultants will have their vessel stored 
in a hurricane proof shelter either at or near the port and will commence the post-natural 
disaster hydrographic survey within twelve (12) hours of “all clear” being given by the 
PORT. 

 A BCG. licensed surveyor will be on the sub-consultant’s vessel during the data acquisition 
portion of both the pre- and post-natural disaster Hydrographic Survey to oversee the process 
and assist as needed. 

 
2. Pre-Natural Disaster/Hurricane Hydrographic Survey: 

 As per the PORT’s requirements, within the month of May 2018, BCG. and one of the 
contracted sub-consultants will perform a “Pre-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Survey” of the 
Entrance Channel, Cut-1, Cut-2, North and South Turning basins and the three (3) slips, as 
shown on Exhibit A, to assess the current conditions and provide a baseline for comparison of 
post natural disaster conditions. 

 All elevations will reference the Mean Low, Low Water Elevation (Port of Palm Beach 
requirement) and a conversion to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 1988) 
will be provided. 
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 The final deliverable for this task will be a Hydrographic Survey as defined in Chapter 5J-17, 
Florida Administrative Code, of the Entrance Channel, Cut-1, Cut-2, North and South 
Turning basins and the three (3) slips 

 
FEE: Unit Price of $10,248.58 (One-time per calendar year) 

 
3. Post-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Survey: 

 After a storm event, within twelve (12) hours of the “all clear” being given by the PORT, 
BCG. and a sub-consultant will perform a “Post-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Survey” of 
the Entrance Channel, Cut-1, Cut-2, North and South Turning basins and the three (3) slips to 
assess the current conditions and to compare to the Pre-Natural Disaster Hydrographic 
Survey. 

 All elevations will reference the Mean Low, Low Water Elevation (Port of Palm Beach 
requirement) and a conversion to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 1988) 
will be provided. 

 The final deliverable for this task will be a Hydrographic Survey as defined in Chapter 5J-17, 
Florida Administrative Code, of the Entrance Channel, Cut-1, Cut-2, North and South 
Turning basins and the three (3) slips. Elevations that will be displayed in red will indicate 
“HOT SPOTS” (elevations above the defined safe navigation elevation) as defined by the 
project manager for the PORT. 

 To assist in expediting the opening of the shipping lanes into the PORT, preliminary data will 
be reviewed with key PORT personnel to evaluate potential hazard areas prior to the official 
survey of record being issued. 

 
FEE: Unit Price of $11,785.87/per occurrence = $22,034.45 

 
The above fees are based on a single beam echo-sounder project which was the format of previous 
post storm surveys that were performed for the PORT. 
 
In the event the PORT opts for a multi-beam hydrographic survey of the described areas, the following is 
a list of equipment that the BCG team has available: 

 Edgetech 6205 Multi Phase Echo Sounder 550/1600 KhZ; 
 R2 Sonic 2024; 
 Reson t50 or t20. 
 

The fees for the multi-beam hydrographic surveys are as follows: 
 
Pre-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Survey       FEE: $13,910.58 (One-time per calendar year) 
 
Post-Natural Disaster Hydrographic Survey      FEE: $15,997.17 (Per occurrence) 

Total FEE $29,907.75 
 
The PORT shall furnish BCG with a CADD base file containing all lot/parcel lines, easements, 
submerged land lease parcels and associated text that describes the parcels within the limits of the PORT. 
In additional, a “channel” file will also be supplied. 
 
Appended to this proposal are letters of intent from two (2) sub-consultants and a sampling of equipment 
that will be utilized to perform the Hydrographic Surveys being requested. 
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OTHER TERMS 
This proposal is based on the scope of services indicated herein and the information available at the time 
of the proposal preparation. If any additional services are required due to unforeseen circumstances and/or 
conditions, client or regulatory requested revisions, additional meetings, regulatory changes, etc., 
Bowman will notify the client that additional scope of work and fees are required and will obtain the 
client’s written approval prior to proceeding with any additional work.  
 
In the event you wish to accept this proposal, please execute and return a copy to us. The individual 
executing this proposal represents and warrants that he/she has the authority to sign on behalf of the Port 
of Palm Beach. 
 
Sincerely, 
BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP, LTD. 
 
 
 
 
Richard E. Barnes, Jr., PSM 
Project Manager 
 
Port of Palm Beach. hereby accepts all terms and conditions of this Proposal and authorizes BCG to 
proceed with the Project. 
 
 
PORT OF PALM BEACH 
 
 
 
By:   
 (Signature) 

Printed Name:   

Title:   

Date:   
\\va-fair-dc1-srv\Admin\ADMIN\PROPOSAL\Port of Palm Beach\Port of Palm Beach 2018 Hurricane Season 5-15-18.docx 
  



 



WHIDDEN SURVEYING &MAPPING, INC.
9200 Belvedere Road, Suite #114
Royal Palm Beach, Florida, 33411
561 790 5515 Office
561 790 6557 Fax

9200 Belvedere Road, suite 114, Royal Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33411 
 Office: (561)790-5515 | Fax: 561-790-6557 

tom@whiddensurveying.com 
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Utilizing HYPACK with Single‐Beam Dual Frequency and Multibeam Fathometer 
	
The	 WSM	 personnel	 is	
HYPACK	Certified,	and	has	
decades	 of	 combined	
hydrographic	 surveying	
experience.	 HYPACK	 is	
used	 exclusively	 for	 the	
collection	 and	 processing	
of	 single‐beam	 dual	
frequency	 bathymetric	
data.	Echosounder	data	 is	
streamed	 to	 HYPACK	
software	 on	 our	 vessels’	
rugged	 on‐board	
computers	 via	 a	 1GB	
Ethernet	 connection.	 RTK	
horizontal	 and	 vertical	
positioning,	 heading	 data,	 and	 motion	 compensation	 are	 collected	 through	 serial	
connections.	All	positional	and	latency	offsets	applied	to	incoming	data	in	HYPACK	Hardware	
are	precisely	measured	from	multiple	positions	using	our	Trimble	SX‐10	laser	scanner.	Data	
timing	is	enhanced	using	a	HYPACK	1PPS	box,	and	is	confirmed	using	the	ZDA	and	Latency	
Test	 utilities.	 HYPACK	 Single	 Beam	 Editor	 and	 Sounding	 Selection	 are	 used	 for	 data	
processing.	 The	 high	 frequency	 (200KHz)	 data	 measured	 by	 our	 dual	 frequency	
echosounders	 represents	 the	sea	(or	 lake,	etc...)	bottom	surface,	while	 the	 low	 frequency	
(24KHz)	penetrates	muck	and	other	soft	material	to	represent	hard	bottom.	The	HYPACK	
Echogram	feature	in	Single	Beam	Editor	allows	for	a	more	comprehensive	method	of	data	
interpretation	 than	 soundings	 alone,	 and	 can	 be	 used	 to	 differentiate	 errant	 soundings	
caused	by	air,	vegetation,	and	marine	wildlife	from	actual	sub‐surface	features.	
	
WSM	uses	HYPACK	/	HYSWEEP	exclusively	for	multibeam	surveying.	For	projects	that	
have	required	multibeam	data	collection,	WSM	uses	R2	Sonic	2022	and	2024	broadband	
high	resolution	echosounders.	Interferometric	systems	produced	by	Klein,	Edgetech,	and	
Odom	were	tested	by	WSM	hydrographers	and	found	to	produce	lower	quality	data,	
possibly	suitable	for	low	priority	survey	areas.	WSM	uses	integrated	positioning	/	motion	
compensation	systems	such	as	the	Applanix	POS‐MV	or	Coda	Octopus	F180	for	multibeam	
surveys.	As	with	our	single	beam	survey	systems,	offsets	are	precisely	measured	from	
multiple	positions	using	the	Trimble	SX‐10	laser	scanner.	Single	beam	data	comparisons	
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and	patch	testing	are	always	performed	before	multibeam	survey	data	collection,	pursuant	
to	USACE	Hydrographic	Surveying	Manual	EM	1110‐2‐1003.	Multibeam	data	are	edited	
using	Hysweep	Editor	and	exported	in	the	format	and	point	density	as	per	client	request.	
Sound	velocity	profiles	are	always	measured	and	applied	to	multibeam	survey	data.	WSM	
personnel	have	performed	multibeam	surveys	in	many	canals,	ports,	and	lakes,	in	addition	
to	out	of	state	and	international	locations.	WSM	is	capable	of	performing	multi‐beam	
hydrographic	surveys	from	either	its	16	foot	G‐3	or	23	foot	Hanko	survey	vessels.	These	
vessels	and	their	trailers	are	continuously	serviced	and	maintained	to	ensure	rapid	
response	to	any	project	within	the	Jacksonville	District.	
	
RTK GPS Horizontal and Vertical Positioning of Vessel 
WSM	 has	 used	 RTK	 techniques	 for	 horizontal	 and	 vertical	 positioning	 on	 numerous	
hydrographic	survey	projects.	RTK	base	data	is	collected	via	a	Trimble	R8	model	3	receiver	
on	a	2	meter	fixed	height	tripod,	or	from	an	established	site	base	tied	to	NGS	and	project	
control.	RTK	corrections	 from	the	base	are	broadcast	by	Trimble	HPB	450	MHz	radio,	or	
transmitted	by	an	Intuicom	RTK	bridge	cellular	network,	the	best	method	being	determined	
by	site	conditions	such	as	radio	interference	and	cellular	network	availability.	RTK	positional	
accuracy	is	always	checked	to	NGS	and/or	site	control	before	data	collection.	On	the	survey	
vessel,	RTK	corrections	are	received	by	a	Trimble	SPS	852	and	SPS	552H	precision	heading	
bundle.	NMEA	GGK	(Trimble	proprietary)	ellipsoid	based	positional	data,	VTG	velocity,	ZDA	
and	1PPS	timing	information	are	provided	to	the	HYPACK	computer	via	the	SPS	852.	The	SPS	
552H	adds	precision	heading,	accurate	to	0.1	degree	to	aid	in	navigation	and	properly	apply	
heave,	pitch,	and	roll	corrections	from	the	IMU.	All	vessel	GPS	offsets	are	precisely	measured	
to	the	antenna	phase	center.	The	IMU	is	mounted	at	the	vessel’s	water	line	and	is	the	origin	
(0,0,0)	for	all	offsets	applied	in	HYPACK	Hardware.	Transducer	offset	is	applied	in	HYPACK	
Hardware.	HYPACK	tide	corrections	are	always	verified	by	independent	RTK	measurements	
at	the	vessel	before	data	collection.	Transducer	bar	check	and	sound	velocity	profile	data	is	
also	 collected	 as	 required	 by	 project	 specifications.	 These	 methods	 have	 been	 used	 to	
conduct	beach	profile	surveys	all	along	Florida’s	coastline,	including	all	of	Brevard	and	Dade	
counties,	West	 Palm	 Beach,	 Sebastian,	 Jupiter,	 Fort	 Pierce,	 Boynton,	 Delray,	 Boca	 Raton,	
Venice,	Estero,	Sanibel,	Sarasota,	etc...	Our	smaller	inland	vessels	are	equipped	to	employ	the	
aforementioned	hardware,	or	can	use	a	single	Trimble	R8	RTK	receiver	for	positioning	as	
deemed	necessary	by	project	specifications.	
	
A Minimum of One 12 to 19 ft Inland Hydrographic Survey Vessel with Trailer and One 20 to 30 
foot Offshore Hydrographic Survey Vessel with Trailer is Required  
WSM	conducts	offshore	operations	using	our	23	 foot	 closed	 cabin	 survey	vessel	 “Sounds	
Good	II”,	custom	built	by	Hanko	Manufacturing	in	Morgan	City,	Louisiana.	Our	vessel	features	
integral	mounts	for	GPS	antennas,	transducers,	and	IMU,	as	well	as	added	safety	features	for	
buoyancy,	 stability,	 and	 maneuverability.	 “Sounds	 Good	 II”	 provides	 a	 combination	 of	
offshore	 capability	with	 a	 relatively	 shallow	draft	 needed	 for	near	 shore	operations.	The	
WSM	fleet	contains	a	pair	of	16	ft	aluminum	survey	vessels,	a	shallow	V‐bottom	G‐3	for	canals	
and	smaller	lakes,	and	a	deep	V‐hull	Sylvan	for	rougher	inland	waters.	Also	included	in	the	
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WSM	fleet	are	10	and	12	ft	jon	boats,	an	aluminum	airboat,	and	a	Marshmaster.	WSM	also	
has	a	fabrication	shop	capable	of	producing	mounting	hardware	for	vessels	of	opportunity.	
	
Comprehensive Use of HYPACK for Acquisition and Processing of Multibeam Data. Specialized 
Experience in Side Scan Sonar, Sub‐Bottom Profiling, and Magnetometry  
	

WSM	 uses	 HYPACK	 /	 HYSWEEP	
exclusively	 for	 multibeam	
surveying.	For	projects	that	have	
required	 multibeam	 data	
collection,	 WSM	 uses	 R2	 Sonic	
2022	 and	 2024	 broadband	 high	
resolution	 echosounders.	
Interferometric	 systems	
produced	by	Klein,	Edgetech,	and	
Odom	 were	 tested	 by	 WSM	
hydrographers	 and	 found	 to	
produce	 lower	 quality	 data,	
possibly	suitable	 for	 low	priority	
survey	 areas.	 WSM	 uses	
integrated	 positioning	 /	 motion	
compensation	 systems	 such	 as	

the	Applanix	POS‐MV	or	Coda	Octopus	F180	for	multibeam	surveys.	As	with	our	single	beam	
survey	 systems,	 offsets	 are	 precisely	 measured	 from	 multiple	 positions	 using	 Trimble	
robotic	total	stations.	Single	beam	data	comparisons	and	patch	testing	are	always	performed	
before	 multibeam	 survey	 data	 collection,	 pursuant	 to	 USACE	 Hydrographic	 Surveying	
Manual	 EM	 1110‐2‐1003.	 Multibeam	 data	 sets	 are	 edited	 using	 Hysweep	 Editor	 and	
exported	in	the	format	and	point	density	as	per	client	request.	Sound	velocity	profiles	are	
always	measured	and	applied	to	multibeam	survey	data.	WSM	personnel	have	performed	
multibeam	 surveys	 in	 several	 Florida	 ports,	 in	 addition	 to	 out	 of	 state	 and	 international	
locations.	
	
WSM	is	working	under	an	existing	USACE	Contract,	a	General	Engineering	and	Professional	
Services,	Surveying	&	Mapping	Contracts	with	the	SFWMD	and	a	FDEP	Statewide	Surveying	
Services	Contract.	Under	these	contracts,	we	have	acquired	hydrographic	data	on	thousands	
of	linear	miles	of	coastal	areas,	conveyance	canals,	rivers	and	other	navigable	water	bodies.	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

     
	

9200 Belvedere Road, suite 114, Royal Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33411 
 Office: (561)790-5515 | Fax: 561-790-6557 

tom@whiddensurveying.com 

	

WSM’s		HYDROGRAPHIC	SURVEY	EQUIPMENT	
Manufacturer	 Model	 Ownership	
FATHOMETERS	 	 	

Ross	
Odom	

825b	
CV‐100	

WSM,	Inc.	
WSM,Inc.	

TRANSDUCERS	 	 	
Odom	 Dual	Frequency	28/200	kHz	 WSM,	Inc.	
Odom	 200	kHz	 WSM,	Inc.	
TIDE	GAUGES	 	 	
Water	Level	Logger	 WL16U‐015‐025	 WSM,	Inc.	
Water	Level	Logger	 WL16U‐015‐025	 WSM,	Inc.	
Unabara‐HydroBar	 sound	velocimeter	 WSM,	Inc.	
DMS3‐10																						 Dynamic	motion	sensor											 		WSM,	Inc.	

	
	
	
	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Whidden Surveying & Mapping, Inc.       
 

                                  
                                                 



Olin Hydrographic Solutions, Inc.
Consulting Engineering, Surveying & Mapping, and Environmental Services
16334 Port Dickinson Dr. Jupiter FL 33477
Office (305) 619 2800; Fax (305) 860 4411
www.olinhydrographic.com

4/27/2018

Kevin Beck PSM

Director of Survey Marlin Engineering

LETTER OF INTENT

Dear Mr. Beck,

Based upon our discussions regarding Port of Palm Beach Emergency Hydrographic Surveys, my team 

and I are pleased to represent that we have the equipment, expertise and availability to provide 

hydrographic services to Marlin Engineering and the Port of Palm Beach on an emergency as-needed 

basis.

Our survey vessel is located in Jupiter Florida on a trailer and is equipped with the following:

SonarMite MILSPEC 200Hz Singlebeam Transducer

Trimble AG132 DGPS

R8 RTK GPS

TSC II Data Collector

Panasonic Toughbook with Hypack 2015

Digibar Pro DB1200

The following is a summary of the services our company can supply:

Conduct non-emergency hydrographic surveys

Conduct emergency hydrographic surveys in anticipation of tropical storm and hurricane landfall

Provide volume computations based on pre- and post-storm survey data.

We thank you for this opportunity to furnish this letter of intent regarding Olin Hydrographic Solutions 

supplying professional hydrographic survey services to Marlin Engineering and the Port of Palm Beach. 

We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

                                                                                      OLIN HYDROGRAPHIC SOLUTIONS, INC.      

                                                    David Olin, P.E. 
                         President
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

DISTRICT REPORTS  
ITEM F-1 

PREPARED BY:      Manuel Almira         Executive Director       June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Executive Director’s Report  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: An outline of the topics to be reported on at the June 14, 2018 Regular 

Board Meeting is attached for your review.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No            Yes       X      

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

 ___________________________________ 
 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:  
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes: _ By:   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
June 14, 2018 

 
Around the Port 
 

• Capital Program Update 
- Once a year, I like to provide an update on all Port Capital Programs.  Currently we have five 

programs that require our focus.  They are: 
 MOB Teardown 
 Annex Property  
 Berth 1  
 Rail Expansion  
 Passenger Loading Bridge 

- I would like to request Carl Baker to come to the podium to present where we are and where we 
are going. 

- On Tuesday, June 12, a meeting was held with the Port and the City of Riviera Beach to discuss 
two topics:  Annex and the Interlocal Agreement. 

 
• On May 15, a presentation and tour was provided to approximately 25 students from Austria who are 

attending Rinker School of Business at Palm Beach Atlantic University.  These attendees were Grad and 
Post-Grad students.   

** Note:  Year to date - We have held 20 presentations at the Port which is equal to all of last 
year. 

 
• Customs & Border Protection Passenger Processing 

- Currently several major airports and seaports are initiating a new process to speed up passenger 
processing which involves facial recognition.  A meeting was held with Diane J. Sabatino, Director 
of Field Operations.  Participating entities would be required to purchase, run and repair the 
equipment.  Several questions / concerns.      

- This could be coming to a Port near you! 
 

• Our own Communications Manager Aidy Alonzo received word on June 1 that all three entries submitted 
for the 2018 AAPA Communications Awards were chosen as winners. The categories are: 

 Social Media – Award of Excellence 
 Website – Award of Distinction 
 Advertisements – Award of Distinction 

The annual AAPA Communications Awards program has recognized excellence in port communications 
since 1966. 
 

Events 
 

 AAPA – Commissioners Seminar – Montreal, Canada – June 19-21, 2018 
 

 Florida Ports Council Annual Board Meeting – St. Petersburg, FL – September 5-6, 2018 
 
 AAPA – 107th Annual Convention – Valparaiso, Chile – October 7-10, 2018 

 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM F-2 

PREPARED BY: José Soler, P.E.             Engineer             June 14, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:       Engineering Report    
______________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND:  Attached for your review is a copy of the Engineering Report for the month 
of May. I will also be presenting an oral report at the June 14, 2018 Regular Board meeting. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 
briefing materials. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:   



Port of Palm Beach 
Engineer’s Report 

Commission Meeting | June 14, 2018 
 
 
Berth 17 and Paving Project 
 
During the May 23 Board Continuation Meeting, the Board approved Amendment #1 to the Fixed Price 
Construction Contract Between the Port of Palm Beach District and the LM Heavy Civil, LLC.  Section 4 of the 
Amendment #1, Exhibit C, includes a new schedule to complete the remaining work by the Contractor.  The 
Contractor shall take all reasonable measures to complete the remaining work by the dates indicated on the 
Schedule.  The New Schedule indicates a Substantial Completion Date of September 15, 2018, and a new Final 
Completion Date of October 2, 2018.  The execution of the Amendment does not constitute a time extension, and 
shall be without prejudice to either party on the issue of entitlement of Owner to liquidated damages, applicable 
to the period before, during or after the period covered by the schedule. 
 
Regarding the dolphin structures, Section 5 of the Amendment, indicates that the Owner shall have the right to 
require that the Contractor demolish and rebuild the West (inner) Dolphin Structure, which the Contractor shall 
promptly commence reserving all rights to claim additional Cost of Work or time, if applicable, for such Work 
subject to rights under the terms of the Contract.  On May 15, 2018, AECOM, the Engineer of Record, provided 
comments to the second Repair plan submitted by LMH for the concrete defects of the West Dolphin Structure.  
The recommendations were discussed and explained by AECOM to LMH and their contracted Repair Structural 
Engineer, Roger Baber.  AECOM’s structural engineer, John Carel, indicated the information that shall be included 
as part of the Repair Plan in order to be acceptable.  Roger Baber agreed to all recommendations and indicated 
that a revised plan will be submitted next Monday, May 28, for final approval.  As of the date of this report (June 
6, 2018), LMH has not submitted a Revised Repair Plan for the Concrete Defects of the West Dolphin Structure. 
 
In relation to the East (outer) Dolphin Structure, the Contractor indicated that they are entitled to additional 
compensation for the installation of the additional piles as a structural remediation to meet design requirements.  
The Engineer of Record, AECOM, indicated that the Contractor is responsible to perform the work in accordance 
with the contract requirements, which specifically included achieving the design loading criteria for each pile 
regardless of the type of pile and LMH has not fulfilled its contractual responsibilities related to dolphin piles.  
AECOM has denied claims for additional costs presented by LMH.  LMH has not provided any formal response to 
AECOM’s claim evaluation.  Section 9 of the Amendment #1, Exhibit F, includes Change Order #4 for the 
construction Work related to the Installation of Two Additional piles to the Dolphin Structure in order to meet the 
required, designed requirements.  The Change Order is without prejudice to the Owner’s right under the Contract, 
and without waiver of any claim under that Contract by Owner against LMH.  The Contractor shall be paid for the 
Cost of the Work, and a Contractor’s fee for the Work.  All cost shall be subject to evaluation and shall be 
completed in the most reasonably economical and effective way possible.  The Change Order Amount will be the 
sum of cost, overhead and profit, but in no event be more than $250,000.   The Contractor has to order the new 
steel piles within 6 days of the Amendment execution date of May 29, 2018, and the concrete dolphin structure 
shall be completed by the August 28, 2018, as indicated in the New Schedule. 
 
On the upland side, the site subcontractor continues the work related to the sub-base preparation for the asphalt 
and concrete pavements.  Activities related to surface pavements have been started, but are behind schedule.  
The New Schedule indicates that the placement of Hot Mix Asphalt will be completed by June 7, but it is still 
pending.  While the electrical work related to the installation of the Shore Power Station 5, is scheduled to be 
performed from June 1 through June 7, the electrical subcontractor has not begun working yet. 
 



The last pay application processed by the Port was the working period of November 2017, which was notarized 
and submitted by the contractor on April 12, 2018.  As of November 2017 pay application, LMH invoices indicate 
that approximately 86% ($8,906,621.61 to date / $1,391,684.49 balance of approved modified Contract amount) 
of the work is complete to date, and a total retainage to date of $890,662.16.  The contractor has not submitted 
the invoices for the working periods of December 2017, January 2018, February 2018, March 2018, April 2018 and 
May 2018. 
 
 
MOB Demolition and Cargo Area Improvement Project 
 
CH2M submitted the final 100% Bid Ready completed package and Bid process began.  The Bid Phase schedule is 
the following: 

1. Project was advertised for Request for Bids Proposal on Sunday, April 22, 2018 in the Palm Beach Post. 
2. Documents were available to be downloaded from the Port’s website by interested bidders on Monday, 

April 23, 2018. 
3. Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference meeting and Site Visit was held on Monday, April 30, 2018. 
4. Final Date for Submission of Sealed Bids will be on May 23, 2018 until 2:00 p.m.  
5. Bid proposals review by Port’s staff and CH2M (Engineer of Record) will begin on May 24, 2018. 
6. CH2M and Port’s Staff will review, evaluate bids and recommend the Board for Contract Award on the 

June 14, 2018 Board Meeting.  
 
Main Rail Spur Improvement Phase 1 
 
At the October 2017 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved the Port’s Executive Director to execute the 
Contract Award for the On-Port Rail Facility Expansion Project Phase One construction project to González and 
Sons Equipment, Inc., lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $971,154.96. 
 

• Contract Amount:  $975,154.96 
• Contract Executed:  December 15, 2017. 
• Notice to Proceed: January 2, 2018. 
• Construction Time:  220 days 
• Project Completion Date: August 2018.  

 

Contractor completed the removal of existing rail, completed the subgrade preparation, and installed new 
concrete ties and rail tracks for Spur #1.  A new switch was installed at the connecting location between the FEC 
and the Port, and the new Spur #1 track was put into service.   Once the new Spur #1 was back on services, the 
Contractor began the work on Spur #2.  All removal of existing rail and installation of new track rail on Spur #1, is 
being performed during Port Rail Non-Operational hours.  Contractor will perform and complete the Spur #1 work 
at night after Rail Operations are completed for the business day.   

The contractor also completed the construction and installation of rail crossing signage equipment on Avenue E.  
The final electrical connection of the signage equipment by FPL will be completed once the electrical conduit work 
is certified by the City inspector.  The Electrical Contractor building permit is awaiting approval by the City of 
Riviera Beach. 

 
 



Maintenance Dredging of the Channel and Turning Basing - US Army Corps of Engineers 

• US ARMY CE awarded a Contract for the Palm Beach Harbor Channel Emergency dredging. 
• Dredging Contract details: 

o Contractor: Cashman Dredging and Marine Contracting, Co., LLC - Quincy, MA 
o Contract Amount: $580,650.00 
o Dredging Depth: 35 feet plus 2 feet allowable overdepth.  
o Dredging Equipment: Hopper 
o Estimated Volume: 16,000 cubic yards. 
o Contract Duration: 14 Calendar Days. 
o Expected Equipment Mobilization: Sunday, June 10, 2018. 
o Expected Dredging Start Date: Monday, June 11, 2018. 

 

Berth 1 Bulkhead Improvement Project 

• Permits: 
o FDEP and US Army Corps of Engineers permit has been approved and received. 

 Approved permit received. March 28, the US Army Corp of Engineers issued a letter for 
the authorization by Nationwide Permit (NWP) Number 3 for the Berth 1 Bulkhead 
Reconstruction project under the file number SAJ-1990-03372(NW-LCK). 

 As part of the special conditions for the verification, a coral relocation must be completed 
of all healthy stony corals greater than 10 centimeters in diameter through a mitigation 
process.   

 Based on the coral survey report prepared by Coastal Eco-Group Inc for CH2MHill, there 
is an estimated potential total of 313 colonies over 10 centimeters, which will be required 
to be relocated to a mitigation reef prior to the reconstruction of the Berth.   

 The Port and CH2M will identify the potential receiver sites for the coral relocation, like 
the Town of Palm Beach’s mitigation reef or to an alternate artificial reef receiver site, 
and the cost associated with this mitigation.  

 Port’s staff and the Town’s Coastal Program Manager, Robert Weber, are working on an 
interlocal agreement to allow corals to be removed from the Berth 1 bulkhead wall 
structure and be transplanted to the Town’s coral nursery. 

o On the June 2018 Board Meeting, Port Staff is requesting authorization to advertise for Request 
for Qualifications for Firms to prepare the Final Design and Construction documents, provide 
Bidding Services and Construction Management for the Bulkhead Replacement project. 

 

 
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM F-3 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard        District Clerk/Records Administrator  June 14, 2018  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:    GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT        
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  For your review and discussion, attached is a copy of the Governmental 

Affairs Report provided by Mr. Richard Pinsky.  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X      
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:   
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Port of Palm Beach 
Governmental Affairs Report 

June 14, 2018 
 

Governor's Job Growth Grant Fund 
 
Gov. Rick Scott has just two weeks left to spend $16.6 million in economic-development money. 
On May 30th, the governor’s office announced six projects that will collectively receive $9.8 
million from the Florida Job Growth Grant Fund. 
 
For the total $85 million available, the Department of Economic Opportunity received 246 
applications, collectively seeking $866 million in assistance. 
 
Applicants that failed to get awards will have to reapply for next fiscal year’s which has a new 
$85 million dollars available, beginning July 1, 2018. 
 
The latest project recipients were: 
--- Eastern Florida State College, for aerospace and advanced manufacturing training, $3.79 
million. 
--- St. Johns River State College, to expand advanced manufacturing and robotics training, $1.38 
million. 
--- Florida State College at Jacksonville, to bolster the Northeast Florida Advanced 
Manufacturing & Logistic Job Growth program, $710,352. 
--- Florida Gateway College in Lake City for aviation-maintenance and mechanic-training 
programs, $860,000 
--- Charlotte County road and infrastructure improvements at Punta Gorda Interstate Airport 
Park, $800,000. 
--- Baker County, creating an access road to the Woodstock Industrial Park, $2.3 million dollars. 
 
Port of Ft. Pierce 
 
The Board of Commissioners of St. Lucie County, Florida recently issued a Request for 
Qualifications (“RFQ”), seeking interested parties to enter into a long-term agreement for the 
operation and development of the Port of Fort Pierce. 
 
The County’s goal is to select an operator to develop a world-class facility that would likely 
include a commercial marine facility focusing on the maintenance, repair, and refit of 
superyacht recreational vessels with wet slips, dry space and equipment to lift vessels on land 
for servicing, that will create well-paying jobs, and a wave of economic activity throughout the 
region.  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM F-4 

PREPARED BY:      Venice Howard        District Clerk/Records Administrator  June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:  Commissioner’s Report  
______________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND: Commissioner Waldron will provide an oral report on the Commerce Park 
development efforts. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No    X         Yes ________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

 ___________________________________ 
 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:  
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes: _ By:   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM G-1 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
PREPARED BY: Manuel Almira     Executive Director           June 14, 2018  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:         Peanut Island Update 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   

Members for the Task Committee have been determined.  We are currently waiting for Eric Call, 
Parks and Recreation, to return from vacation to schedule the first official Task Meeting.   

Members are: 
• Karen Marcus, Palm Beach Civic Association
• Eric Call, Director of Parks and Recreation
• Mark Crosley, Executive Director of FIND (Florida Inland Navigation District)
• Manuel Almira

Quotes were received by service providers and a PO has been issued to Nozzle Nolen. We are 
currently in discussion with Beyel Brothers to contract a barge and crane to mobilize all 
equipment to the island to complete this service.   Our estimated start date is mid-July.   

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes             
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to listen to the oral 
presentation and take whatever action is appropriate. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  



 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
OLD BUSINESS  
ITEM G-2             
PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE                    Port Engineer              June 14, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     MOB Demolition and Container Yard Improvements Project 

Authorization to 
a) Award Construction Contract to West Construction, Inc. 
b) Approve CH2MHill Work Order for Construction Engineering 

Services 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
At the May 2017 meeting, the Board approved an Engineering Services Contract with CH2M, 
under the Port’s Continuing Engineering Consultant Contract for the Design and Permitting of 
the MOB demolition and Container Yard Improvements Project (MOB Project).  At the March, 
2018 meeting, the Board authorized staff to request bids for the MOB Project. The Bidding 
process was completed and on June 1, 2018 the Port received two (2) bid proposals. 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
Of these two (2) companies that responded to the Request for Proposal, both companies were 
deemed to be qualified by the Port Review Committee. The attached schedule reflects the two (2) 
Bid responders and the determination of their qualification, including the proposed bid amount 
for the qualifying firms. 
 
Of the qualified firms, West Construction, Inc. submitted a bid to complete the project at an 
amount of $3,232,808.00, and Rosso Site Development, Inc. submitted a bid at an amount of 
$3,286,600.45.   Port staff recommends that the construction contract for the MOB Project be 
awarded to the lowest qualified and responsive bidder, West Construction, Inc. 
 
Attached you will also find a Work Order for Construction Engineering Services for CH2MHill.  
The firm has been working effectively with the Port from the beginning of the project. They 
developed the design and prepared the Bid Ready Documents for issuance. They assisted the Port 
through the bid process and prepared the applications for and processed the necessary Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and Florida Department of Health – Storm 
Water and Water / Sanitary permits required for project.  Port staff recommends to approve the 
Work Order to CH2MHill in the amount of $421,680. for the Construction Engineering Services 
of the MOB Demolition and Container Yard Project.  
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes       X       
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   The cost of $3,654,488.00 for the MOB Demolition and Container 
Yard Project is included in the approved FY 2018 Capital Budget  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 



 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Port of Palm Beach Staff recommends that the Board authorize 
Executive Director to enter into a construction contract with West Construction, Inc. for 
$3,232,808.00 and a work order with CH2MHill for Construction Engineering Services in the 
amount of $421,680 for the MOB Project. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



WEST CONSTRUCTION ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC. ROSSO VS WEST
III. BID PROPOSAL
A. PRE‐DEMOLITION ABATMENT

1.  ABATMENT OF ACM, LBP AND OTHER HAZARD. 56,000.00$                                                 52,500.00$                                                  (3,500.00)$                 
B. BUILDING DEMOLITION AND SITE WORK

1. BUILDING/FOUNDATION AND SITE DEMOLITION 258,720.00$                                              208,669.65$                                                (50,050.35)$               
2. PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 1,024,796.00$                                           1,066,075.08$                                             41,279.08$                
3. UTILITY RELOCATIONS 63,840.00$                                                 90,069.07$                                                  26,229.07$                
4. UTILITY VAULT AND CONDUIT INSTALLATION 505,240.00$                                              430,602.90$                                                (74,637.10)$               
5. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 445,760.00$                                              450,035.10$                                                4,275.10$                  
6. LIGHTING 183,433.00$                                              163,322.91$                                                (20,110.09)$               
7. FENCING 68,555.00$                                                 78,572.19$                                                  10,017.19$                
8. PAVEMENT STRIPING 9,536.00$                                                   10,093.08$                                                  557.08$                      

SUBTOTAL 2,615,880.00$                                           2,549,939.98$                                             (65,940.02)$               
C. GENERAL

1. MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION 50,000.00$                                                 455,215.46$                                                405,215.46$              
2. GENERAL CONDITIONS 406,928.00$                                              121,445.01$                                                (285,482.99)$             
    a1. Hazardous waste indemnification 1,000.00$                 
    a2. General indemnification 1,000.00$                 
    b. General Owner Contingency Allowance 75,000.00$              
    c.  Riviera Beach Permit/Health Department
SUBTOTAL 456,928.00$                                              576,660.47$                                                119,732.47$              

 SUBTOTAL 3,072,808.00$                                           3,126,600.45$                                             53,792.45$                
IV. CONTINGENCIES
   CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL ABATMENT ‐ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 10,000.00$                                                 10,000.00$                                                  ‐$                            
   CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL UTILITY RELOCATION /MODIFICATION 150,000.00$                                              150,000.00$                                                ‐$                           

CONTINGENCY SUBTOTAL 160,000.00$                                              160,000.00$                                                ‐$                            

CONTRACTOR BID AMOUNT 3,232,808.00$                                          3,286,600.45$                                           53,792.45$               

PORT OF PALM BEACH
MOB DEMOLITION AND CARGO YARD CONVERSION PROJECT



WEST CONSTRUCTION ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC. ROSSO VS WEST
I. EXISTING UTILITY RELOCATIONS 

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT RELOCATION OF EXISTING POWER LINES 138,589.62$                                               138,589.62$                                                 

COMCAST
PULL FIBER OPTIC CABLE, PROVIDE PULL BOXES. AND SPLICE 
FIBER 

14,155.30$                                                   14,155.30$                                                   

CROWN CASTLE FIBER 
REMOVE AERIAL FIBER OPTIC CABLE AND PLACE NEW INNER‐
DUCT AND FIBER OPCTIC CABLE I

38,539.00$                                                   38,539.00$                                                   

NETPHONE COMMUNICATIONS INCINSTALLATION OF 12 STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER  94,149.82$                                                  94,149.82$                                                   

TOTAL UTILITY RELOCATION COST 285,433.74$                                                285,433.74$                                                 

II. CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES

CH2M‐JACOBS DESIGN AND PERMITTING SERVICES (1) 301,349.00$                                                301,349.00$                                                 

CH2M‐JACOBS BIDDING SUPPORT SERVICES (1) 14,500.00$                                                   14,500.00$                                                   

CH2M‐JACOBS CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION 421,680.00$                                                421,680.00$                                                 

TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES COST 737,529.00$                                                737,529.00$                                                 
III. BID PROPOSAL
A. PRE‐DEMOLITION ABATMENT

1.  ABATMENT OF ACM, LBP AND OTHER HAZARD. 56,000.00$                                                   52,500.00$                                                    (3,500.00)$                  
B. BUILDING DEMOLITION AND SITE WORK

1. BUILDING/FOUNDATION AND SITE DEMOLITION 258,720.00$                                                208,669.65$                                                  (50,050.35)$               
2. PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 1,024,796.00$                                             1,066,075.08$                                              41,279.08$                 
3. UTILITY RELOCATIONS 63,840.00$                                                   90,069.07$                                                    26,229.07$                 
4. UTILITY VAULT AND CONDUIT INSTALLATION 505,240.00$                                                430,602.90$                                                  (74,637.10)$               
5. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 445,760.00$                                                450,035.10$                                                  4,275.10$                   
6. LIGHTING 183,433.00$                                                163,322.91$                                                  (20,110.09)$               
7. FENCING 68,555.00$                                                   78,572.19$                                                    10,017.19$                 
8. PAVEMENT STRIPING 9,536.00$                                                     10,093.08$                                                    557.08$                      

SUBTOTAL 2,615,880.00$                                             2,549,939.98$                                              (65,940.02)$               
C. GENERAL

1. MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION 50,000.00$                                                   455,215.46$                                                  405,215.46$              
2. GENERAL CONDITIONS 406,928.00$                                                121,445.01$                                                  (285,482.99)$             
    a1. Hazardous waste indemnification 1,000.00$                 
    a2. General indemnification 1,000.00$                 
    b. General Owner Contingency Allowance 75,000.00$               
    c.  Riviera Beach Permit/Health Department
SUBTOTAL 456,928.00$                                                576,660.47$                                                  119,732.47$              

 SUBTOTAL 3,072,808.00$                                             3,126,600.45$                                              53,792.45$                 
IV. CONTINGENCIES
   CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL ABATMENT ‐ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 10,000.00$                                                   10,000.00$                                                    ‐$                             
   CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL UTILITY RELOCATION /MODIFICATION 150,000.00$                                                150,000.00$                                                  ‐$                            

CONTINGENCY SUBTOTAL 160,000.00$                                                160,000.00$                                                  ‐$                             

CONTRACTOR BID AMOUNT 3,232,808.00$                                            3,286,600.45$                                              53,792.45$                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 4,255,770.74$                                             4,309,563.19$                                              53,792.45$                 
BUDGET 4,000,000.00$                                            4,000,000.00$                                              ‐$                            
DIFF (255,770.74)$                                               (309,563.19)$                                                (53,792.45)$               

TOTAL PROJECT COST (2) 4,255,770.74$                                             4,309,563.19$                                              $53,792.45

NOTE:  (1) OMITTED UN ERROR.
              (2)  REVISED COST.

PORT OF PALM BEACH
MOB DEMOLITION AND CARGO YARD CONVERSION PROJECT



 
 

550 W. Cypress Creek Road 
Suite 400 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 
O 954/ 351‐9256 
F  954/ 772‐2626 
www.ch2m.com 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
CONSULTANT WORK ORDER 
PREPARED BY CH2M  
WORK ORDER NO:  2018-02 
JOB NAME:  Maritime Office Building (MOB) Demolition and Cargo Yard Conversion –  

Construction Administration Services 
 
 
THIS WORK ORDER IS ISSUED BY THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) PURSUANT TO 
THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN 
CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC.(CONSULTANT) AND THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) 
– CONTRACT 1, DATED MARCH 11, 2008, WHICH IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS 
REFERENCE FOR THE BELOW SERVICES: 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
The CONSULTANT has prepared plans and specifications and assisted CLIENT with bidding services 
for the referenced project.  
 
Pursuant to a request by CLIENT, this Work Order for the CONSULTANT is for construction 
administrative support services based on the assumption that a qualified contractor will be selected by 
the CLIENT to perform the construction effort..  
 

 
A. CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SUPPORT  
 
1) Contract Set Development - Develop a Contract Set of Drawings and Project Specifications in 

electronic format for delivery to the Port of Palm Beach for the Port Attorney’s review and comment 
including: 
 

a)  Incorporating Addendum Items into the Bid Set of drawings and inserting updated drawing 
sheets to create a “CONTRACT SET” of drawings. 

 
b) Incorporating Addendum Items into the Bid Set of Specifications and inserting updated 

Specifications sections to create a “CONTRACT SET” of Project Manuals. 
 

c) Coordinating with the Contractor and Port to retrieve the necessary Insurance, Bonding and 
Contract Requirements to develop a Draft Contract to be incorporated into the Project 
Manual. 

 
d) Once the Port Attorney approves the Draft, deliver three (3) hard copy sets of each package 

of the Project Manual and Contract Drawings to the Contractor for signatures after 
incorporating the Port Attorney’s comments.  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
ENGINEERING WORK ORDER 
2018-01:  Maritime Office Building –  

Construction Administration Phase Services 
Page 2 - (cont’d) 
 
2) Provide office support as necessary to assist the Port of Palm Beach Director of Engineering and 

Maintenance in managing the Contractor during construction, including:  
 
a) Review Change Orders proposals prepared by the Contractor and prepare the official Change 

Order for processing by the Port. Estimated six (6) Change Orders.  
 

b) Review Pay Applications submitted by the Contractor and provide payment 
recommendations,  

 
c) Review monthly schedule updates by contractor for impacts to critical path and overall 

completion milestones associated with construction status observed during field visits,  
 

d) CONSULTANT in its capacity as Engineer of Record will review change conditions claims 
submitted by the contractor for justification in accordance with the construction contract 
terms and conditions and present recommendations to the CLIENT. CONSULTANT will 
include when appropriate, recommendations for claim prevention and mitigation,  

 
e) Drawing and design clarification and RFI responses. 
 
f) Prepare monthly project payment and progress status updates to support CLIENT Board of 

Commissioners meetings.  
 

3) Conduct a pre-construction meeting with the Port’s Director of Engineering and Maintenance, 
CONSULTANT’s Project Manager, the Contractor and interested impacted tenants (to be 
determined by the Port) present. Items such as important design and construction issues, deadlines, 
observation scheduling and submittal requirements shall be discussed in this meeting based upon a 
pre-established agenda.    

 
4) Conduct weekly Construction Project meetings at the project site using a standard Agenda.    

CONSULTANT’s Project Manager or designee will conduct the meetings. 
 

5) Prepare meeting minutes for Construction progress meeting. 
 

6) Review shop drawing and requested Contractor submittals.  
 

   
7) Provide site visits during construction (with up to three (3) visit per week for up to 52 weeks) beyond 

the progress meetings (4 hours max per visit including travel to site) to assist in resolving 
construction issues, conflicts or milestones.  The On-Site Representative will prepare a field 
observation report of the project’s related work after each site visit and submit them weekly to the 
Port’s Director of Engineering and Maintenance including but not limited to, concrete pours, pre-
demolition review, and site layout review.   
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8) On formal notice of Substantial Completion by Contractor to the Port of Palm Beach, 

CONSULTANT will provide up to a three (3) hour walk-through of the project site to establish 
Substantial Completion punch list items.  Items will be merged by CONSULTANT with Port of 
Palm Beach staff punch list items and formerly presented in tabular format for contractors to address.  
CONSULTANT will issue a report of discrepancies found and a recommendation to Port of the status 
of the project. CONSULTANT will review AS-BUILTS provided by contractor for general 
conformance to design requirements and specifications. 

 
9) Upon notification by the Contractor to the Port of Palm Beach the Substantial Completion punch list 

items have been completed or addressed, CONSULTANT will provide a Final review of the 
completed construction to establish Final Completion punch list items (if any).  CONSULTANT will 
provide up to a two (2) hour walk-through to determine final completion.  Should additional punch 
list items be discovered or old punch list items be discovered to not be completed, these items will 
be formally presented in tabular format for the Contractor to address.  CONSULTANT will issue a 
report of discrepancies found and a recommendation to Port of the status of the project. 

 
TIME OF COMPLETION 

 
The Scope of Work will be completed in the following time frame from the date of issuance of a Notice 
to Proceed, but is subject to exceptions for delays, which are beyond the control of CONSULTANT. 
 
A. Construction Administrative support is estimated to require 14 months (12 months construction 

period). 
 

EXCLUSIONS AND BASIS OF SCOPE ITEMS 
 
The following items are not included as part of this Work Order but can be provided as additional 
services at hourly cost plus for labor and expenses at cost if authorized: 

 
A. Geotechnical investigations and field work. 

 
B. Survey or related field work. 

 
C. Utility location services.  

 
D. Full time construction observation services. 

 
E. Materials testing or other field testing services. 

 
F. Permitting fees.  

 
G. Environmental remediation assessments, investigations or permitting requirements for issues 

discovered during construction.  
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FEES TO BE PAID 
 
CONSULTANT will be compensated under the terms of the Master services Agreement for 
Professional Services between CH2M HILL and the Port of Palm Beach.  Compensation Budget for 
CONSULTANT in not to exceed with the following summary: 
 
SCOPE ITEMS A – CONSTRUCTION ADMIN. SUPPORT    $421,680.00 
          Total  $421,680.00 
The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to the Work 
Order.  Communications between the parties shall be between parties and their consultants or 
subcontractors shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 
For CH2M: For the Client: 
Name:  
 
CH2M  

Name: 
 
Port of Palm Beach District, a Special Taxing 
District of the State of Florida 
 

Address: 
 
550 W. Cypress Creek Road, Suite 400 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309 
 

Address:   
 
1  East 11th Street 
Riviera Beach,  Florida   33404 

Telephone:   954.351.9256  Telephone:            561.383.4100 
  
This Work Order No. 2018-01  is effective this (date) 
Accepted for CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. by: Accepted for Client by: 
 

 
 

 

Name:  Sirpa H Hall, P.E. Name:            
Title:   Sr. Business Vice President 
 

Title:              Chairperson 

 
END OF WORK ORDER 



MAN-HOUR COST ESTIMATE By: J. Moore

Chk'd:
Client Name:  Port of Palm Beach District Job No.: 2018-02 Appr:
Job Name:    Task: MULTIPLE Date: 5/30/2018

TASK      TASK P PM Struc. Eng Civil Eng E. Eng. Scheduler CADD Clerical Field Rep. LABOR

# $329.34 $228.99 $268.59 $165.45 $160.92 $206.85 $106.50 $101.37 $108 $0 $0 $0 $0   BUDGET

.CS A1 Contract Set Development 10 4 $2,695.38

A2 Change Orders 24 16 24 24 16 4 $19,735.56

A3 Pay Application Review 16 2 $3,866.58

A4 Schedule and Change Conditions Reviews 80 4 60 80 60 6 $55,213.38

A5 RFI Responses 24 4 60 60 60 8 $33,353.28

A6 Pre-Construction Meeting 12 8 8 8 4 $7,913.04

A7 Progress Meetings (52) and meeting minutes 208 32 104 104 104 $100,709.76

A8 Submittal Reviews 24 4 24 24 4 $14,808.48

A9 Site Visits - 3 per week @ 52 weeks w/ reports 52 24 24 16 624 $88,754.28

A10 Substantial Completion Punch List/AS-BUILT REVIEW 32 16 40 40 8 $25,490.88

A11 Final Completion Punch List/Permit Certifications 12 8 16 24 4 $11,811.36

A12 Project Management, QA/QC 20 120 60 $40,147.80

A13 Monthly Progress Reports 24 48 $10,679.76

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

20 638 92 360 388 60 76 224 672 0 0 0 0 2530

6,586.80 146,095.62 24,710.28 59,562.00 62,436.96 12,411.00 8,094.00 22,706.88 72,576.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 415,179.54

PROJECT SUMMARY

.EV $0   Item Amount

.UT $0 $0

$415,180

$0

$6,500

Total Out-of-Pocket Expenses $0 Project Total $421,680

E.   REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Travel $2,500

Misc. $4,000

Total Reimbursable Expenses $6,500

Construcrtion Support Services 

E.   REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

SUBCONSULTANT

         EXPENSES

Construcrtion Support Services 

SUBCONSULTANT

         EXPENSES

A.   Bidding Services

MOB Demolition & Cargo Yard Development - Construction Support 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 
COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM G-3   

______   
PREPARED BY:   Paul J. Zielinski          Deputy Director   June 14, 2018 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Budget Reforecast 
________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: At the September 2017 Board Meeting the Board of 
Commissioners adopted the FY 2018 Operating, Renewal and Replacement and Capital 
Improvement Budgets. Since that time there have been several material events that will 
have a significant impact on our anticipated FY 2018 Operating Performance.  

 The Operating Reforecast for FY 2018 reflects Net Income before Capital Contribution 
of $1.9 million compared to the Original Budgeted amount of $2.6 million. This is a 
decrease in Net Income before Capital Contributions of $.8 million.  

The Multi- Day Cruise operation ceased operations for the first three months of this fiscal 
year as they were chartered by FEMA to provide disaster relief in the Caribbean in 
response to Hurricane Irma. While the port negotiated terms and controlled expenses in 
such a way as to mitigate this impact on Net Income, there will be significant differences 
by reporting accounts that occur. This Reforecast addresses those changes 

The MOB has been approved for demolition and as such the Port will incur a $1.0 million 
non-cash write off. An additional write-off of $.2 million will be recorded this year the 
Command Bridge System that will no longer be used by the Port.  

Renewal and Replacement Expense is being increased by $.2 million as a result of 
unforeseen expenses related to maintenance of the Cruise Terminal. Depreciation will be 
$.4 million lower as a result of the delay in finalizing Berth 17. These and the remaining 
changes are highlighted on the attached schedule - Summary of Changes. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No     Yes  X 
________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The Port of Palm Beach District is currently forecasted to 
generate a profit of $1,884,731 in FY 2018. This is a reduction of $770,000 from the FY 
2018 Budget.  



________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Board is respectfully requested to approve the Reforecast 
for the FY 2018 Operating Budget. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
 
             
      Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:     
Disapproved:      Seconded By:     
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No   
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:       
  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

REFORECAST FY 2018

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

CRUISE MORITORIUM

PASSENGER FEES ($1,590)

MARKETING CONTRIBUTION $1,485

NET LOST PASSENGER REVENUE ($105)

PARKING FEES ($290)

MORITORIUM FEE CHARGED $315

TOTAL LOST REVENUE ($80)

SECURITY SAVINGS $125

MAINTENANCE SAVINGS $40

TOTAL EXPENSE SAVINGS $165

NET INCOME EFFECT OF MORITORIUM $85

ASSET WRITE-OFF (NON CASH)

MARINE OFFICE BUILDING ($988)

COMMAND BRIDGE SYSTEM ($227) ($1,215)

DEPRECIATION DELAY ON BERTH 17 $365

RENTAL INCOME INCREASE $175

R & R EXPENSE INCREASE - CRUISE TERMINAL ($250)

LEGAL  COST INCREASE- BERTH 17 ($60)

ADDITIONAL INTEREST INCOME - NEW AGREEMENT $90

ALL OTHER CHANGES $40

REDUCTION IN NET INCOME ($770)



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

FY 2018 REFORECAST

FY 2018 FY 2018

APPROVED ADJUSTMENTS PROPOSED

BUDGET REFORECAST BASIS OF CHANGE

OPERATING REVENUES:

      Wharfage 3,885,867$         3,885,867$            

      Dockage 2,285,008           2,285,008$            

      Parking 1,868,718           (290,000) 1,578,718$            CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM

      Passenger Charges - Multiday 8,904,328           (1,590,000) 7,314,328$            CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM

      Storage 60,067                50,000 110,067$               

      Water 90,336                90,336$                 

      Line Handling 130,802              130,802$               

      Switching 665,214              665,214$               

      Licenses and Permits 105,300              105,300$               

      Vessel Bunkers 57,439                57,439$                 

      Cargo Terminal Fee 760,527              760,527$               

      Security Fee 640,263              640,263$               

      Identification Badging 30,675                30,675$                 

      Harbor Master Fees 193,991              193,991$               

      Rental Income 3,892,154           175,000 4,067,154$            BPCL $45K;HAY $60K;JOHNSON $30K; TROP. $40

      Miscellaneous Income 353,961              315,000 668,961$               CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM
-$                           

Gross Operating Revenues 23,924,650         (1,340,000)             22,584,650$          

  Marketing Support (5,623,289)          1,485,000 (4,138,289)$           CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM

Net Operating Revenues 18,301,361         145,000 18,446,361$          

OPERATING EXPENSES:

     Administration 691,522              30,000 721,522$               CONT. SERVICE - MOCK & RECEPTIONIST

     Finance, HR and IT 898,108              898,108$               

     General Expense 1,805,458           (48,000) 1,757,458$            MOB EXPENSE SAVINGS

     Engineering -                      28,000 28,000$                 CHM2HILL  RETAINER & SLIP 1 ANALYSIS

     Consulting 39,000                39,000$                 

     Legal 100,000              60,000 160,000$               INCREASED FOR LMH ISSUES

     Operations 119,299              119,299$               

     General Maintenance 1,645,435           (40,000) ? 1,605,435$            CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM

     Maritime Office Complex 309,500              309,500$               

     Cruise Terminal 363,000              363,000$               

     Southgate 79,500                79,500$                 

     Maritime Office Building 84,500                84,500$                 

     Railroad 164,167              164,167$               

     Security 2,006,621           (125,000) ? 1,881,621$            CRUISE SHIP MORITORIUM

     Business Development 739,304              739,304$               

     Community Grants 10,000                10,000$                 

     Renewal and Replacement 250,000              250,000 500,000$               ELEVATOR/ESCALATOR/CRUISE TERMINAL

OPERATING EXPENSES 9,305,414           155,000 9,460,414$            

OPERATING INCOME before Depr. & Amort. 8,995,947           (10,000) 8,985,947$            

    Amortization Expense (48,817)               (48,817)$                

    Depreciation Expense (5,125,694)          365,000 (4,760,694)$           REDUCED FOR BERTH 17 

OPERATING INCOME 3,821,436           355,000 4,176,436$            

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):

    Operating Grant Revenue 75,000                75,000$                 

    Operating Grant Expenses -                      -$                           

    Insurance Recovery -                      -$                           

    Bond Issue Costs -                      -$                           

    Feasibility Study -$                           

    Gain (Loss) on disposition of assets -                      (1,215,000) (1,215,000)$           MOB $988,000; COMMAND BRIDGE $227,000

    Interest Earnings 48,000                90,000 138,000$               NEW INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

    Interest on Bonds (1,289,705)          (1,289,705)$           
-$                           

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) (1,166,705)          (1,125,000)             (2,291,705)             

INCOME before capital contributions 2,654,731$         (770,000)$              1,884,731$            

    



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM G-4 

PREPARED BY:   Paul J. Zielinski          Deputy Director-CFO                 June 14, 2018 

SUBJECT: BANKING SERVICES 
Wells Fargo Contract Negotiations 

BACKGROUND: Wells Fargo Bank has been providing the Port of Palm Beach with 
banking services for over a decade. They have provided for all of our cash needs, 
excluding the Bond Sinking and Security Fund held by BONY. On September 21, 2017, 
the Board of Commissioner authorized staff to enter into a trial period with Wells Fargo 
in an effort to have them enhance and improve their service and, if successful, to enter 
into contract negotiations. 

Over the past several months, I am pleased to say, Wells Fargo Bank has greatly 
improved both their customer service, by way of support and banking services provided, 
as well as, their accessibility to staff’s needs. The attached presentation delineates the 
depth of the resources now available to the port, as well as, Wells Fargo’s assessment of 
the ports controls and services now in place. At a recent on site meeting with their team, 
Mr. Kevin Hopkins, SVP from Wells Fargo headquarters in Philadelphia, stated that our 
internal procedures, team interaction and the Wells Fargo Bank service controls we have 
put in place, is a standard Wells Fargo uses to evaluate other customers.  

Having considered the customer service trial a success, the Port next approached 
the fee structure / interest earning aspects of a potential new agreement. Maintaining the 
investment restrictions that the Port must adhere to, while assuring we have complete 
liquidity to meet unanticipated cash demands, a new investment alternative for our cash 
was explored. As developed, we would now establish each month a cash liquidity balance 
deemed needed to meet that month’s cash needs. Funds in excess of that amount would 
be “swept” from our accounts and moved into pre-approved money markets instruments. 

These Money Market Funds meet our Investment Policy and will provide interest 
income more in line with current market rates being paid. They will be totally liquid and 
allow funds to be moved into our cash disbursement accounts immediately, without 
penalty. 

We have estimated the impact of this new procedure, had it been in place for a 
year at our current cash balance, would have generated approximately $150,000 in 
interest earnings. Under present terms, the Port would have earned approximately 
$70,000.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes  X 



 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  The Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach are 
respectfully requested to direct staff to enter into negotiations with Wells Fargo Bank for  
a Banking Services Contract to include the above investment procedure and to bring the 
Contract back to the Board for approval at a later date.    
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  To be determined upon final contract terms. 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
 
             
      Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:     
Disapproved:      Seconded By:     
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No   
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

WELLS FARGO INTEREST PAID

ALTERNATIVE SCENARIOS

JUNE 2018

Port of Palm Beach District Rates @ .50 Rates @ .50/1.5 Rates @ .40/1.5

Wells Fargo Banking Estimate Estimate

Client Analysis Statement Apr-18 Apr-18 Apr-18

Government Advantage Interest Checking w/ 30 days w/ 30 days w/ 30 days

Average collected Bank Deposit Balance 21,888,738.51$   15,000,000.00$   10,000,000.00$   

Earnings Allowance / Credit j 8,995.37$            6,164.38$            3,287.67$            

l Analyzed Service Charges 3,654.16$            3,477.38$            2,839.88$            

Excess credit over fees (current monthly position) 5,341.21$            2,687.00$            447.79$               

Balance required to offset service charges 8,891,789.33$     8,461,624.67$     8,637,968.33$     

Investable excess balance (D7 less D18) 12,996,949.18$   6,538,375.33$     1,362,031.67$     

Interest paid on excess balance k 5,341.21$            2,687.00$            447.79$               

Excess Sweep Balance 6,888,738.51$     11,888,738.51$   

Interest paid on excess Sweep @ .015% 8,492.97$            14,657.35$          

Total Interest earnings - monthly 11,179.97$          15,105.14$          

Total Interest earnings - yearly 64,094.54$          134,159.63$        181,261.68$        

j The bank's managed rate for ECR is 0.50%. 0.50% 0.50% 0.40%

The ECR is an internal bank rate that is adjustable.

ECR = (earnings credit rate for service charges)

Based on 365 day/yr. Current Contract Proposed offer Proposed offer

k The bank pays 0.50% on the excess cash (after 0.50% 0.50% 0.40%

Serv. Chgs.) Based on 365 day/yr.

l Service charges are reduced as a result of FDIC 1.50% 1.50%

being less as more funds are transferred to M.M.

Sweep  - Gov. money market rate estimate

Memo: The Port will receive the greater of the bank's managed rate, 

which is internally adjustable, currently it is 0.50% for ECR and 0.50% 

for interest paid on excess balances.  Proposed contract.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM G-5 

PREPARED BY: Ken Hern     Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    June 14, 2018 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:         Approval of Contract – Track Repair Service Provider 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  

Port Staff has advertised and received proposals for Track Repair services to maintain the Port’s rail 
system in compliance with Federal Railroad Agency (FRA) requirements. A review committee was 
established consisting of Ken Hern, Sr. Director of Operations & Rail; Carl Baker, Director of Planning; 
and Alan Fawcett, Facilities Superintendent & Train Master.  

The results reflected Southern National Track as the provider of choice to best meet the needs of the Port. 

UPDATE: Since the May 10th Commission meeting, Southern National Track has pulled their proposal 
from consideration in writing.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded by the FY18 Operating Budget 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes   X 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to approve 
Gonzalez & Sons as our provider and authorize the Executive Director to execute the contract.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minut es: By:  

































































PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
 ITEM G-6 

PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE               Port Engineer       June 14, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     Berth 1 Bulkhead Improvements Project 

Authorization to Advertise for Request for Qualifications 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
In 2015, the Board approved a Work Order to CH2MHill pursuant to the Master Services 
Agreement for Professional Services for the Concept Study and Permitting Process for the 
Development of Berth 1.  CH2MHill developed a Concept Package for the Berth 1 Bulkhead 
Replacement Design, and proceed to file joint permit applications to the U.S. Army Corp of 
Engineers (USACE) and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). 

CURRENT SITUATION:  
The permitting submittal have been completed with both USAGE and FDEP issuing permit 
approvals.  The USAGE permit requires execution of the proposed coral mitigation plan of 
impacted stony corals, by relocation to the Town of Palm Beach mitigation reef.  The coral 
mitigation will be performed in coordination with the Town of Palm Beach Costal Program 
Manager Robert Weber. 

To continue with the Berth 1 Bulkhead improvement process, Port Staff is requesting 
authorization to advertise for Request for Qualifications for Firms to prepare the Final Design 
and Construction documents, provide Bidding Services and Construction Management for the 
Bulkhead Replacement project. 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes         
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Port of Palm Beach Staff recommends that the Board authorize 
Staff to advertise the Request for Qualification for the Final Design and Construction 
Documents, Bidding Services and Construction Management for the Berth 1 Bulkhead 
Replacement. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINES 
ITEM H-1 

PREPARED BY:       Paul Zielinski  Deputy Director - CFO June 14, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 2018 TAX RESOLUTION  

Adoption of Resolution of the Board of Commissioner to not levy ad valorem taxes 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  Attached is the 2018 Tax Levy Resolution for the Port of Palm Beach 
District, which states that the Board of Commissioners has concluded that it will not be necessary 
to make a levy upon the real and personal taxable property of the District for calendar year 2018 
The Port has not levied ad valorem taxes on District properties since 1975. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No            Yes       X    _ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review 
and adopt the 2018 Tax Levy Resolution for the Port of Palm Beach District. 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:  
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes: __ By:   



                     RESOLUTION NO. 2018-03 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF PALM 
BEACH DISTRICT TO NOT MAKE A LEVY UPON THE REAL AND PERSONAL 
TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE SAID DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 2018. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District is authorized and 
empowered by its Charter, Chapter 7081, Law of Florida, Acts of 1915 and law mandatory and 
supplemental thereto, in Article XI, Section 2, to levy upon all real and personal taxable property 
in the Port of Palm Beach District a special tax sufficient in an amount to pay the interest becoming 
due and payable annually upon any bonds issued or to be issued, or money borrowed or to be 
borrowed, by the said District, and also to create a sinking fund for the payment of the principal 
thereof at maturity; and in addition, a special tax not exceeding two (2) mills on the dollar of the 
assessed valuation of taxable property in the district or two hundred thousand ($200,000) dollars, 
whichever is smaller, in each year to pay the costs of operation, maintenance and other purposes 
of the District authorized and prescribed by this act. 
 
WHEREAS, a certified copy of this Resolution, executed in the name of said Board of 
Commissioners by its Chairman and Secretary-Treasurer, under its corporate seal, shall be made 
and delivered to the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, and to the 
Comptroller of the State of Florida. 
 
WHEREAS, the Certification for Taxing Authorities that do not levy ad valorem taxes is due to 
the Florida Department of Revenue no later than November 1, of the tax year. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District has concluded that 
it is not necessary to make a levy upon the real and personal taxable property of the said District 
for the year 2018. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT, RIVIERA BEACH, 
FLORIDA that:  
 
 
SECTION 1: That this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of the Board of 

Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District. 
 
SECTION 2: That a certified copy of this Resolution, executed in the name of the 

Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District, by its Chairman and 
Secretary-Treasurer, be made and delivered to the Board of County 
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, the Comptroller of the State 
of Florida, and the Tax Assessor of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

 
SECTION 3:  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-03 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14TH DAY OF JUNE, 2018. 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT BY ITS 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jean L. Enright, Chairperson 
 
Attest:  
 

      _________________________________ 
      Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer 
Legal Sufficiency: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Gregory Picken, Port Attorrney       
  
 

 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINES 
ITEM H-2 
              
PREPARED BY:       Jarra Kaczwara      June 5, 2018 

Senior Director, Business Development & Communications  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:   SSI LUBRICANT, LLC  
 Approval of Term Sheet for MOC Lease  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  SSI is an active Port licensed bunkering company and has been working at 
the Port providing bunkers to Port tenants for 13 years.  The interest of SSI to have an established 
office and presence at the Port comes with their commitment to provide professional service and 
onsite personnel to those Port tenants they serve.   
 
Prime terms of the SSI lease are provided in the attached term sheet and will become a part of the 
MOC office lease for the 4th floor space.     
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes       X    _ 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: $195,330 (initial 3-year term) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 
the SSI Lubricant, LLC Term Sheet for inclusion into a final MOC Office Lease with execution 
by the Executive Director.  
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
      
   
                         
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes: __   By:       
  



 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH  
&  

SSI Petroleum, Inc. (SSI) 
 

 TERM SHEET 
June 4, 2018   

 
 
All contents of this term sheet are for discussion purposes only and should not be considered 
agreed upon until such time as the Port of Palm Beach Board of Commissioners has approved 
all items herein. All terms and conditions of this term sheet once approved would then be made 
a part of a new agreement.   
 
 
Lessee:    SSI Lubricants, LLC 
 
Lease Area:    3,529 square feet (Drawing attached) 
   
Lease Address:     1 East 11th Street, Suite 422, Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
 
Purpose/Use:    Corporate offices  
 
Effective Date:   June 18, 2018 
 
Commencement Date: August 1, 2018 
 
Term:     3-year with (3) 3-year renewal options 
 
Rates:     Base Rent - $ 18.45 per square foot  
    Three-month rent credit for move-in/suite improvements  
    Taxes and Insurance will be paid by SSI as a pass-through   

Rents will be subject to annual CPI increase of 3% in all option 
years.  

 
Tenant Rights: SSI may provide office space to other parties in the Port/Maritime 

industry.  This may be provided through a Space Assignment but not 
a sub-lease. SSI will remain fully responsible for all aspects of their 
lease agreement. 

 
Right of First Option: Port will provide SSI with the Right of First Option on Suite 400. 
 
Insurance: Lessee will be required to provide proof of, and keep in force for the 

entire term of the agreement all insurances required by the Port. 
 
Janitorial:  SSI will provide janitorial service to the leased premises not less 

than weekly and keep in clean condition. 
 



Solid Waste Authority:  Port may charge SSI its pro rata share of solid waste authority 
charges applicable to the Maritime Office Complex using the 
numerator of which is the square footage of the premises and the 
denominator of 41,411 in the event SSI personnel and/or janitorial 
utilize Port dumpsters. 

 
Utilities:    Port will provide water and electricity as part of monthly rent. 
 
Parking: Port will provide SSI up to 12 employee parking spaces at no cost, at 

locations designated from time to time by Port. No exclusive parking 
will be provided. Visitor parking will also be made available.  

Improvements/ 
Maintenance:  Port shall be responsible for all general maintenance such as 

plumbing and light fixtures. Port will construct a wall between the 
leased premises and Suite 400. Once SSI has completed their tenant 
improvement, the Port will replace the ceiling tiles and light fixtures 
in rooms 419 – 422 and the kitchenette. 

 
Any replacement or improvements to the leased premises are the 
responsibility of SSI and must be in accordance with Port District 
engineering and other local City or County requirements. 

 
 SSI will provide a timeline for anticipated improvements and the 

Port will provide SSI and their contractors access to the leased 
premises upon and after effective date through commencement of the 
lease.   

   
Other:  Port will provide some assignment language for SSI to be agree to 

by both parties’ attorneys.  
 
 
All items herein are agreed to:  
 
 
 
SSI Lubricants, LLC      Port of Palm Beach District 
           
 
 
_____________________________   ______________________________ 
 
 
Date: ________________________   Date: _________________________ 
 
 
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW 
BUSINESS 
ITEM H-3 

PREPARED BY: Ken Hern     Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    June 14, 2018 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:         Selection of Provider – Structural Engineering Services 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
Currently, the Maritime Office Complex continues to have leaks not associated with the roof project. 
These leaks are being caused by seal chalking degrading, cracked windows and gaps between the siding. 
Some of these leaks are intruding into the building, causing external siding to fail.  

Port Staff is seeking to obtain structural engineering assistance in the creation of a “Scope of Work” for a 
service provider to seal the building to prevent further damage.  

Based on current CCNA approved providers, the following companies qualify for this job: 

E.C. Fennell
CH2M Hill
Kimley-Horn
____________________________________________________________________________________

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded by the FY18/19 Renewal and Replacement 
Expense.  
 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to select which 
provider we are to use and authorize the Executive Director to execute the contract.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minut es: By:  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM H -4 

PREPARED BY: Manuel Almira     Executive Director                        June 14, 2018   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:  LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   

Gary, Dytrych & Ryan has been providing legal services to the Port of Palm Beach since September, 1998. 
Their agreement has been renewed throughout the years under various terms and is currently in place with 
a one-year agreement that will expire on July 31, 2018. 

Port staff is seeking direction from the Board whether to enter into negotiations to extend the agreement 
with Gary, Dytrych & Ryan or to prepare, issue and evaluate an RFQ for these services 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No      X           Yes   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  None at this time 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach is respectfully 
requested to provide staff with direction to either enter into negotiations to extend the agreements with 
Gary, Dytrych & Ryan to prepare, issue and evaluate RFQ’s to bid these services. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM H -5 

PREPARED BY: Manuel Almira     Executive Director                        June 14, 2018   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:  PUBLIC POLICY CONSULTING SERVICES 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   

Akerman Senterfitt has been under agreement with the Port of Palm Beach since August, 2011, providing 
Public Policy Consulting Services. Currently, the firm is supporting the Port with a one- year agreement 
scheduled to expire on July 31, 2018. 

Port staff is seeking direction from the Board whether to enter into negotiations to extend the agreement 
with Akerman Senterfitt or to prepare, issue and evaluate an RFQ for these services 

_____________________________________________________________________________________  
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No      X           Yes   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  None at this time 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach is respectfully 
requested to provide staff with direction to either enter into negotiations to extend the agreements with 
Akerman Senterfitt or to prepare, issue and evaluate RFQ’s to bid these services. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:  
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